ROLLER FAMILY
The 19th annual reunion takes place tomarrow at Tollerton's Grove.
HISTORICAL SKETCH

The memvers of the Roller family will 1n accordance with
past custom -~ hold their annual reunion tomarrow. The family
is one of the largest in this section of the country and a spec-
ial pains have veen made to make this, the 19th reunion, a banner
one. Tomarrow's reunion will ove held at Tollerton's Grove and
should the day prove suspicious, the gathering will be the iarg-

est ever held.

The following historical sketch of the family, which was
published at the time of the first reunion, 19 years ago, is by

request of the memouers of the family, reproduced:

"Agreeavle to announcement a large numoer of relatives gath-
. ered in the grove near washingtonvilie, on the srd inst. The
: crowd was not as larve as expected but this was owing probably
to tie threatening appearance of the weather. however enough
were there Lo makKke 1t one of the most enjoyaule o1 tiie many re-

unions that have wveen held in this vicinity.

At an early liour the meeting was calied to order and on motion
of A.L. Jones of Alliance, General KKoller was ct.osen cuairman
beinz the olde~st member of the famiiy now living. #He assumed
the chair and wade a few well chosen reamarks. On motion, ..
L. Jones again , with conjunction with lssac Roller, were both
appointed Vice Presidents, Simon Roller was chosen decretary and

Frank Koller as a-sistant necretary.

issac Roller, who was present, was the tfirst white child

porn in Green [ownship.

. A beautiful hymn was then sung by the choir, followed vy prayer

delivered from lips of wrev. wu. B. Roller of greenford. geverend

Roller then delivered the address of welcome.
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The report of the historical committee was then read by
Rev. #Wm. B. Roller. Anéther hymn was sung by the chuir, after
which was read a letter from ir. L. Firestone of Columbus ex-
pressing regret at his inalility to be present and address the
reunion. The prayer was delivered by Rev. John R. Roller of
Mt. Union, Ohio.

At this point it bLegan to rain and the order of exercises
was seriously interrupted. After the shower-dinner was par-
taken of, at the conclusion of which the enumeration of those
present was taken vy W.E. Roller and Urvan Weikert, and which
should have been printed had the Secretary handed in the names
according to agreement. His failure to do so forced us to omit
them.

REPORT OF THE HISTORLCAL COMM1ITEE

Your committee would respectfully report, dating vack to
the 7th generation as follows: Jacob Roller was a native of
¥ittenburg, Germany, born of poor parents. He came to America
about the year 1740 or 45 being 21 years old when he landed in
America. Hfe sold his time to a farmer, working 3 years faith-
fully to pay his passage across the Atlantic. Soon after this
he married Miss Mary hammner, a German lady who was also from
Wittenvurg, Germany. By this union they became the parents of
seven sons and two daughters-viz: Sons-Jacob, Michael, dJohn,
Balsar, Philip, Henry and Caleb - Daughters-Margaret and Mary
(The above named parents lived and died in Pennsylwvania.)

The marreages of the children were - Jacob Roller married
Miss Susan weston whose laimily consisted ol three sons and one
daughter. Michael ioller married ‘liss Nancy Weston to whom
were vorn seven sons and two daugiter- and this family is ail
among the sleeping dead. John Roller married Miss Catherine

Smith; their family consisting of five sons and four daughters,
one son still living viz; Jssic Reller, residing im: Limaville,
Stark County Ohio. Balsar KHoller married Miss Alice Rose which
family consisted of three sons and eight daughters, one son
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and one dauthter still living viz; J. R. Roller and Nancy Cal-
vin. Philip Roller married Miss-Jane Moore; andthey were the
parents of seven sons and five daughters. This family remained
in Huntington County Pa., Our lates information of this family
is that one son, Joshua, is still alive. Hlenry Roller married
Nancy Ricket; [his union resulted in six sons and f.ur daughters
and resided in Fairfield Co., Chio. The parents are oboth dead.
Of the remaining memvers, your coummittee has no definate infor-
mation; bat hope through this reunion to learn something more of
their whereabouts. Caleo Roller married iMiss Elizabeth haray
which family consisted of one son :ind four daughters; two of this
famiiy are still livingviz: Mrs. rliza Poorman nd Emandy Calvin.
Marzaret noller married Mr. John Burley; their family con-
sistied of six sons ana two dauguters. This family remained

in Huntingdon County, P’ennsylvania, of whose further history your
comnittee has not received further account. Mary Roller married
Mr. Joshua lgo; and teir fawmily consisted of five sons and three
daughiers. The narents and part of tnis family remained in Yenn-
sylvania. Some of the children are in the west, .i: whose histor,
we hope to learn something at this meeting. Jacob Koller, the
Federal head of thiks history, settled in York County Pa. where

he engaged in chopping cordwood at Griuvb's lron Works; he after-
wards removed to Bedford County Pennsylvania - now Huntingdon
County Pa. - just vefore the Revolutionary war, and beiug on tie
frontier they had to live in forts; their fort was named Stand-
ing Stone, now the town of jjuntingdon, andduring the 7 years of
the revolutionary struggle to throw off the British Yoke and be-
come a free people, the roller family was ready andwilling at
every call to respond to the cause of sweet liberty, and for tae
geven long years, they never went to work but with their guns.

to quell the [ndians and thus worked and guarded our frontier
while Washington with his noblc band was giving the death knell
to oppression and ureaking the yoke of Great Britain's tyranny
over the American Colonies. Jacob, the eldest son was killed by
the indians on the 3rd of August A.D. 1783. In 1795 John Roller

and Balser Roller removed to kastern Tennessee, and in fall of
er County Pennsylvania, near Greersburg-

1802 removed back to Beav
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. now Darlington and in the year of 1803 on the 2nd of March,
they moved on Section 36 Green Twp. Columbiana County Onhio.,
just as the county was organized. This twp. is now included
in Mahoning County, Then and unbroken wilderness as there was
only one family in the township viz: Elisha Teeters.

INCIDENTS:

The first'white child ovorn in Green Twp. was lssac Roller
who is with us today. There was a great storm January 4th 1804.
3ft. of snow fell in 24 .hours.: In 1810, the wet harvest-wheat
grew on the stalk. The nearest grist mills were in Little Beaver,
some 30 miles distant. Grain was then carried on pack horses.
Thus we may see some of the difficulties and hardships of our
forefathers in their pioneer life.

Michael Roller woved from Pe:nsylvania to Ohio in 18uS
and settled on Section 35, in @Green Twp. Columbiana County,
now included in Mahoning County., Caleb Roller removed from Pa.

‘I’ to Ohio in 1814 and settled in Columbiana County Uhio and after-.

wards removed to Green Twp. where he spent the remainder of iis
earthly pilgrimage. These four vrothers are puried in the cem-
etaries at Washingtonville, where 2 acres of land were donated
by Michael and Balser Koller for cemetary and church purposes.

in the War of 1812~Henry, son of John Roller, - Joseph,
son of Hiser Roller, and Wiliiam and Jacab, sons of Michael Roller,
served as soldiers under General Harrison. Thus all who were
of sufficient age were in the service of their country.

Jacob Roller, son of Michael Roller, was the first Justice
of the peace in Green Township; also filled the office of County
Commissioner and 12 years a Representative in the State Legis-

lature and Associate Judge in Columbiana County under the lst
State Constitution of @hio.

Wm. Roller, son of Michael Roller, also filled the office
. of Justice of the Peace in Green Township; afterwards removing

to Stark County then to Richland County, Then to Hancock County
Ohio, where he held the office of Associate Judge in that €ounty
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and where he spent the remainder of his life. Thomas Roller,
‘ son of Michael Roller, filled the office of County Auditor in
Mahoning Coun y. He Emanuel Roller, son of Caleb, filled the
of:ice of Coroner in Columbiana County and also Deputy Sheriff
in Mahoning County. Joshua Roller, son of Philip Roller, filled
the office of Representatives in Pennsylvania, and other minor
offices. Jacob B. Roller, our venerable president, son of bal-
ser Roller served as a township officer for a numver of years,
and six years as County Commissioner even at the advanced age
of three score and ten.. He is now, and has been from its origin,
associated with the Pioneer and Historical Association of Col-
umbiana County, Ohio and had the honor of tdng its 1lst president
which officeé he filled for three succissive years.

Many of the departed memoers of the KRoller family filled
offices in their respective townships with credit to themselves
and satisfaction to the public and preferring private life were
generally welli to do farmers.

4 In conclusion, looking up this brief history of the Roller
family, your committee feel to say, in the justice to ourselves
and to our blood kindred, and in gratitude to a kind providence,
by whose inerring hand we still are lead, that in a moderate scale
at least the Roller family in everything that is enobling to the
human race, physically, intellectually and morally, have honored
their name and acted a very conspicous part in filling. man's
mission in this world.

Respectfully suvmitted,
Jacob B. Roller
W. B. Roller

Simon KRollier

Committee
Jjmr

ROLLER H1STORY

William Roller, son of Michael Roller, son of Jacoo Roller
of Wittenburg, Germany, married Nancy Teeters. This family con-
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sisted of three sons and 5 daughters. The sons were Michael,
. Wilson and George Wagshington, and the daughters were Agnes, Mary,
Susan, Lucinda and Charlotte.

William came from Richland County Ohio to Hancock County,
and settled near Findlay remaining there the remainder of this
lifetime. These families in the following nages ae the direct

decendents of the said William Roller.

Mary Roller marryed Moses McAnelly. To this union were
born four sons and four daughters. The sons were William, Jef-
ferson, John and Moses; the daughters were Mary, Namoy, lucinda
and Charlotte. The parents, William, John, Mary and Charlotte

are deceased.

Agnes koller married John Moeore. This family consisted
of four sons and six daughters. The sons were Ross, Bruce,
buff and Dorr. The daughters were Susan, Nancy, Mary, Amanda ,
. Lucinda and kmaa. The parents and children are all deceased.

Susan Roller married first a Mr. anderson, and 2ond mar-
raige to John Darrah. To this first union two caughters were
born, Sarah and Susan. The 2nd marriage resulted in two suns,
sandford and Albert and two daughters Mary and Agnes. The par-
ents and children are all deceased. (That is of the lst mgr-
riage. That 'all the children' does not include the 2nd marriage
for sune. yet)

Lucinda married George hemming. Tiis family consisted
of four sons and three daughters. 5ons were Madison, Richard,
wolier and Albert. The dauphters; Emily, Irene and Alda. The

parents.and Richard are deceased.

George Washington Roller married Susannah Harrison. The
result of this union were seven sons and three daughters. The
sons were NapoleonuB., Michael Valentine, William Henry, John

. Ross, Wilson Monroe, George Washington and Alber Westourn. Ihe
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daughters were Nancy Jane, Orlita Amelia, and Mary Elizabeth.
The parents, Orlita A. Napolean, Albert, and William are dic-

eased.

Charlotte mar:;ied Hugh Mathason. This union resulted in
one son, name unkown, parents deceased.

Michael Roller married iilizabeth Swindler. To this union
were born three sons and five daughters. Sons were William,
George, and Henry. Daughters were Sarah, Mary, Philena, Ida,
and lrene. The parents are deceased.

William Roller, son of wichael Roller and Elizaveth Swind-
ler, who was a son of Wm. Roller, son of Michael Roiler, son ot
Jacob Roller of #ittenourg, Germany, Married Martha Ruckmann of
hancock County near Findlay Ohio to which union were born four
sons and three daughters. The sons were James Thurman, Jay,
Michael, and Willeam. Daughters were Florence, Elizabeth and

Mary.
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AN UNTITLED NARRATIVE

On a dark rainy day in the early summer of 1787, an old
bald eagle or a wily panther, setting far upon any of the rocky
ledges on the west side of Brush Mountain, could have seen a
party of four men rapidly walking up the Indian trail leading
through the gap at the head of Sinking Valley.,

They were all clad in the customary manner ;6f.Ploneers of
that day. Their clothing, being a mixture of Pioneer and Indian
fashion, the chief article being the hunting shirt of either home
spun or tanned deer skin. had a long loose frock open in front,
sometimes laced with thongs of doe skin -and reaching halfway
down the thighs lapping over the walst b}t a foot or more.

The cape was large and handsomely decorated and fitted tightly
around the neck to keep the rain and snow water off the-shoulders.
A strong and much decorated belt was tied around the walst and
fitted with loops and sheath for axe and knife. A pair of drawers
or breeches and fringed leggins covered their legs, while moccasins
of dressed deer skin served instead of shoes, Although they were
all dresses similarily, their appearance was quite different.-

Two of them were well armed with flint lock rifles and the custom-
ary powder horn and bullet pouch hanging from one shoulder, and

a large sheath knife and hunting axe hanging from their belts.

The two other folorn creatures, evidently prisoners, were tied
together with their hands behind their backs with thongs of deer
hides. Thelr colthes, and especially their moccasins, showed
signs of very hard wear and tear. They had evidentally been on
some long, arduous and unsuccessful expedition.

Who were these men? They were Jacob Roller, Sr. and Samuel
Moore on their way to Fort Holliday with two of John Weston's
tories, whom they had captured,

It was no accodent that Roller and Moore were in the woods
hunting that rainy day. They had been notified by thelir friends
and spy, The Cavuga Ohief, John Logan, that Weston's expedition

B
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had failed and the tories were staggering back to their homes,
fearing to enter any house still occupied to ask for food.

These two men came upon'an empty cabin, the occupants having fled
to the nearest fort for protection. They uncautiously set theif
rifles against the cabin, entered it, and searched for food,
finding nothing; however, but part of a pot of boiled mush and
some lard. In their condition, anything bearing resemblance to
food was a god-send, and they fell vigourously to work at it.
While engéging in appeasing their appetites, Roller and Moore
happened to pass the cabin, saw the rifles and immediately secured
them when they walked in with their guns cocked, and called upon
the tories to surrender; which peremptory order they cheerfully
complied with, and were marched to Holliday's Fort. On the way
thither, one of them became insolent, and informed Roller and his
companion that in a short time they would repent arresting them.
This incensed Roller, and, being an athletic man, when they
arrived at the fort he fixed a rope to the tory's neck, hove it
over a beam, and drew him up. Moore, fortunately, was a less
excited man, and persuaded his companion to desist. They were
afterward taken to Bedford; but whether ever tried or not, we
have not been able to ascertain,

This one adventure of Mr. Roller and Mr., Moore Broving
their bravery and everlasting vigilance in protecting the liberty,
lives, and property of the patriotic cause, during the war of the
rebellion, has made it possible for all their descendents to
become members of two of the oldest patriotic societies of America.

It is the 1l=ader of this expeditinn that we are most in-
terested in, as he was a most notable person those days,
was still in the very prime of life, compact of frame and resolute
of manner. His blue eyes were without guile; and the lines of
his countenance all spoke of frankness and sincerity, while the

A HISTORY OF THE ROLLER FAMILY by W. RAY METZ, WILLIAMSBURG
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cut of his mouth and the squareness of the lower part of his
face gave tokens of firmness and courage. There was an engaging
frankness and an unstudied repose and simplicity of manner about
him, which invited confidence covering a deeper, a wilder,
nature in him, which when aroused, as in the present occasion
could being forth most violent and daring actlons.

Such a man truly was Jacob Roller as his brave and daring life
here in the unbroken forests of Sinking Valley had amply proven.
He was a true child of the forest, familiar with nature on all her
varied moods, though versed in the woodcraft of his day and a
bitter enemy of the wily and untutored savage. Belng shrewed,
patient, tireless, knowing no fear, he was a true and loyal
nature's nobleman--every inch of him, and every fiber of his body.

Born in Wuttemberg, Germany in 1724 of Huguenot parents, not
finding sufficient outlet for his adventurous spirits in his
native country or not caring for the restricted life of a soldier,
he and his young wife, Mary Hammer, sailed for America, the
land of adventure and freedom. They sailed from Rotterdanm,

Holland on the good ship "Two Brothers", captain Thomas Arnot
commanding, touching at the port Cowes, England on the way out.
This was the last view they ever had of theilr native land. (Europe)

They landed in Philadelphia August 28, 1750, and took the
usual oath of allegiance to the King of England. How long they -~
lived in Philadelphia we do noﬂknow, but the next we hear
of them they are living in that part of Lancaster County, which
later became York county. Here they lived and raised a family
of seven sons and two daughters, several of which were born in
Sinking Valley. Evidently the hunting and fishing were
being washed up in their community and as he possessed an "itching

A HISTORY OF THE ROLLER FAMILY by W. RAY METZ, WILLIAMSBURG,
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toe” and his feet were full of the "wonder lust," he could no
longer resist the call of adventure, beckoning from the land of

the "setting sun" beyond the mountains, the valley of the Blue
Juniata. So, sometime about 1774 or 1775, he came to the Valley

of the Sinking Springs in Bedford County, and took out a patent

for a tract of land 370 acres of virgin forest. Here he and his
seven boys cleared a farm and built a log cabin., Several years later,
this log cabin was enlarged and surrounded with a strong stockade,
and was known as Fort Roller, a place of refuge for all the settlers
of lower Sinking Valley. It was also an outrost of Fort Roberdeau
located several miles further up the valley to protect the lead
mines. There 1is no record of either of these forts having been
attacked by the Indians, but there were many alarms reported, when
the neighbores gathered here for protection, and it was during one
of these Indian alarms that the family of Jacob Roller, Jr. was
forted here. He and a friend by the name of Rebault returned

home to look after their crops and were ambushed, murdered, and
scalped and their bvodies left laying in their corn fields.

There is an interesting letter still extant, written in 1780
or 1781, in which, one #be Keller; writing to Colonel George
Crogan from Fort Roller, says, "The wild bulls (bisou) are
pasturing around the fort, it being the only place they can get
green grass, as 1t was burned over several times, We could kill
them all easily, but just take one as is needed".

Mr. Roller died after 1803, He was preceeded in death by
his wife, Mary, for in hls last will recorded in the court house
in Huntingdon County, he says, "I order and direct that CAtherine
Wiskee (? Wicker), spinster, my covenanted housekeeper, have got and
recelved all and every privilege and property as specified and and
mentioned by and in an article of agreement made and executed
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between us bearing -date. twelfth:of February Ome  Thousand Eight
Hundred and three reference thereunto being had, may more fully be

seen.

I also. order and direct that all my property real and
personal be put and offered to public sale the amount of such
goods after date to be equally distributed and divided among my
children now surviving, and the heirs of -~ my eldest son Jacob
Roller deceased to receive amongstbthem an equal share with onecaf
my other children now living viz, Michael Roller, John Roller,
Baltser Roller, Mary Roller, #lias Mary Igou, Margaret Roller,
alias Margaret Burley, Phillip Roller, Henry Roller and Caleb
Roller".

Mr., and Mrs, Roller are buried somewhere on the farm near
Fort Roller

All but one of their sons and daughters ~.. iy o7 “hole
and many of thelr grandsons and daughters have intermarried with
many of the old pioneer families of Huntingddn and Blair counties,
such as Igou,Burley, Moore, Reese, Hewitt, Huyett, Dysart, Henderson,
Bell, Knode, McCoy, Dean, Hunter, Hileman, Hoover, Patterson, Metz,
Ross, Fluke, and Rhule, Whittaker, Isenberg, Pipers, Blackburns,
and many others,

A HISTORY OF THE ROLLER FAMILY by W. RAY METZ, WILLIAMSBURG,
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THE ADVENTURES OF JACOB ROLLER, JR

In 1781, Jacob Roller, Jr., and a man named yebanlt. were
massacred by Indians in Sinking Valley. Few particulars of
this massacre are known, and many contradictory stories still
exists in regard to it. We give Mr. Maguire's version of it,
but would at the same time state that he did not vouch for the
authenticity of it, as he gathered it from the exaggerated rumors

that in those days followed the recital of current events.

Roller, it appears was an active and energetic frontier-
man, bold, fearless, and daring; and the common peslief was that
his unerring rifle had ended the days of many a red-skin. Be
that as it may, however, it is certain that the Indians knew
him, and marked him out for a victin long before they succeded
in despatching him. Several small roving bands were in the habit
of coming down into the valley after the mines were abandoned;
but no favorable opportunity offered for a long time to kill
Roller,

On one occasion, four of the settlers had met at Roller's
house for the purpose of going on a hunt for deer. Early in
the morning, when just ready to start, Roller heard the breaking
of a twig near his cabin. He peered out into the deep gloom of
the misty morning, and discovered three Indians crouchlng near
an oak tree. It was very evident that the Indians had not been
close enough to the house to ascertain the number within, and
the inmates were in a state of doubt as to the number of savages.
Profound silence was observed, and it was resolved to shoot from
the window as soon as the light was sufficiently strong to render
their aim certain. The Indians were evidently waiting for Roller
to come out of his house. At length, when they thought the
proper time had come, the settlers gathered at the window, and
thrust out their rifles as silently as possible. The quick eyes
of the savages saw, even by the hazy light, that there were too
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THE ADVENTURES OF JACOB ROLLER, ‘UR

many muzzles to belong to one man, and they took to the woods
with all the speed they could command, leaving behind them a
quanity of venison and dried corn, and a British rifle.

On another occasion, Roller had an encounter with a single
Indian in the woods, which probably stands unparalleled in the
history of personal encounters between a savage and a white man.
Roller left home about seven o'clock in the morning, in search
of deer., He had ranged along the edge of the mountain an hour
or two when he heard a rifle-shot but a short distance from
him, a minute had scarsely elapsed before aswourided doev il
came in the direction where he stood. To shoot it was but the work
of an instance, for the thought of the presence of Indians never
entered his head. Yet it appeares that it was an Indian who
fired. The Indian mistook the crack of Roller's rifle for that
of a companion left at the base of the mountain. Under This
impression, the Indian, anxlous to secure the doe, and Roller.
intent on bleeding:her,both neglected one of the first percautions
of that day.-fviz.; to reload their rifles. Roller was
leaning over the doe, when he heard the crust of snow breaking
in a thicket near him. He jumped to his feet, and was con-
fronted by the Indian,--a tall, muscular fellow, who was quite
as large as Roller. The savage, well aware of the fact that
neither of the rifles were loaded, and probably satified in
meeting "a foeman worthy of his steel," delibertly placed
his gun against a tree by the side of Roller's, and, drawing
his tomahawk, he cast a glance of savage delight at the white
man before him, drew his tamahawk and stood on the defensive,

The savage made a spring, when Roller jumped aside, and the A=
Indian passed. The latter suddenly wheeled, when Roller struck
him upon the elbow of the uplifted hand, and the hatchet fell.
Fearing to stoop to regain it, the savage drew his knife, and
turned upon Roller. They clinched, and fearful struggle ensued,

Roller held the savage's right arm, so as to render useless his
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knife, while the Indian grasped firmly the hand in which Roller
held his hatchet, and in this manner they struggled until they
both were tripped by the carcas of the doe; still both retained
thelr hold. Roller fortunately grasped his knife, lying beside
the doe, with his left hand, and thrust it into the side of the
Indian. The struggle now became terrible, and by one powerful
effortlthe savage loosened himself and sprang to his feet; but
Roller was a quick as he was. In attempting to close again

the savage stabbed Roller in the shoulder and in the arm. Roller
had dropped his hatchet in rezaining his feet, énd the combat

was now deadly one with knives, They cut and thrust at each
other until their buckskin:. hunting-shirts were literally cut into
ribbons and the crusted snow was dyed with their blood. At
length, faint with the loss of blood, the combat ceased, by
mutual consent, as it were, and the Indian, loosening himself
fron Roller's grasp, took his rifle and disappeared. Roller
stanched, with frozen snow and some tow, the only dangerous wound
he had, managed to reach his home., He was stabbed in four

or five places, and it was smme weeks before he felt recovered
from his wounds. The skeleton of the savage, with his rifle

by his side, was found the succeeding summer on the top of Warrior
Ridge.

The time of Roller's death is not positively known. Mr.
Maguire thought it was in the fall of 178f. From subsequent
evidence three - - Indians came down from the mountain, avoiding
the fort of Jacob Roller, Sr., which was located at the head
of Sinking Valley,and passes on down through the valley.to.the
house of Bebault, whom they tomahawked and scalped.

From thence they went to the house of Jacob Roller, Jr.,
who was alone a* the time, his family being at his father's
A HISTORY OF THE ROLLER FAMILY by W. RAY METZ, WILLIAMSBURG,
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THE ADVENTURES OF JACOB ROLLER, JR

fort. He was murdered and scal ped while at work in his corn-
field. His absence from the fort at night creates alarm, and
early next morning a party went down to his house to see if
anything had befallen him. While searching for him, one of
the men discovered blood on the bars, which soon led to the
discovery of his body in the field., From the footprints in the
ground, it was plain that the murder had been committed by two
men and a boy between twelve amd fourteen years of age. Roller
had been shot and scalped, his head shockingly mangled with a
tomahawk, and the region of his heart was gashed with a dozen
cuts and stabs made by a sharp scalping-knife. The inference
was that, after shooting Roller, the men induced the lad to
tomahawk and stab him. In other words, they gave him a lesson
in butchery and courage.

Bebault was found shot and scalped, although still alive,--
a shocking spectacle to look upon., He was so much exhausted
by the loss of blood as to be unable to give any account by the
transaction.

The bodies of both were taken to the fort and buried, and,
as soon as possible, a large party, consisting of the Rollers,
Beattys, Rickets, ets,, started in pursuit. They followed the
trail for nearly fifty miles, but at last lost it, and were
compelled to return without overtaking the murderers.

Every settler knew Roller, and his death cast a universal
gloom over the valley. The manner of it alarmed the settlement
to such an extent that such fall crops as were still out were
suffered to rot upon the fleld, as no force could be spared
from the forts, and people would no longer risk their lives to
the mercey of the marauders.

A HISTORY OF THE ROLLER FAMILY by W. RAY METZ, WILLIAMSBURG,
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THE ADVENTURES OF JACOB ROLLER, JR

Jacob Roller, Jr., was the oldest of seven brothers, all
powerful fellows, and active frontier-men.

There are quite a number of the descendants of the seven
brothers, who reside in various places,-~-some in the west, but
probably a majority of them at Williamsburg, in Blair County,
Pennsylvania.

THE ADVENTURES OF JACOB ROLLER, JR in A4 HISTORY OF THE ROLLR FAMILY
by W. RAY METZ, WILLIAMSBURG, PA-*t954 p-5




THE ROLLER FAMILY
FORT ROLLER

This was another one of the many fortifications built in
Blair County at or about the time of the erection of Fort Rober-
deau, many of them being priyate enterprises and this was one of
them. We find that Jacob Roiler, a frontler man of more than
average hardihood, energy and daring, was for many years, during
the Revolutionary period, a very prominent figure in the locality
of Hollidaysburg and surrounding vicinity, and it was he who
erected this fort or stbckade. for the defense of his family and
his neighbors from the Indians. This may have been a fort, but
we are inclined to the belief that it was only a stoékade. This
fort or stockade must have been contemporaneous with or later than
Fort Roberdeau, for there could have been no .defence in Sinking
Valley prior thereto, as General Roberdeau has to take a military
force with him. ' |

It is stated that there is an original petition in existence

from the people in the Juniata region asking protection from the
savages, which was read in the Pennsylvania Assembly, February 14,
1781, and which contains the name of Jacob Roller and other names,
still familiar in Sinking Valley and in all parts of this county.
When they sought protection then, they probably undertovk to protect
themselves by building the forts and stockades that figure in our
early history. These forts were of the Revolutionary period, rather
than of an anterior one.

Mr. Jones, in his History of the JunﬁigﬁYalleys refers to
this fort. He also refers to an encounter by Roller with the
Indians in vhich he came out the victor and the savages dreaded him
very much on:account of his well known and successful fighting pro-
clivities. Indeed, he was in continual quarrel with the redskins

and his name was a terror to thenm.

THE ROLLER FAMILY FORT ROLLER, BY W. Ray Metsz, Williamsburg, PA
1954 p-1




THE ROLLER FAMILY

The time of Roller's death is not positively known; Mr.
Maguire thought it was in the fall of 1781, From after dis-
covered evidence, three Indians came down from the mountain, avoiding
the fort of the father, which was located at the head of Sinking
Valley and passed on down through the valley to the house of
Rebault, whom they tomahawked and scalped.

THE ROLLER FAMILY FORT ROLLER, BY W, Ray Metz, Williamsburg, PA
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THE JOHN ROLLER FAMILY

There is a record that states that Johanes Roller came to Philadelphia August
11, 1750 on Ship Patience and this was thought to have been Jon Roller of Dunsmore
and was probably our ancestor. From the old German records of Raders Church near
Timberville, I have the dates and birth and sponsors of John Roller!s family. His
family evidently were members of Raders Lutheran Church. He was married three (3)
times. He was an Elder in Raders Church in 1813.

John Roller and His Wife Anna - Their Children.

A son was born February 1L, the year not given. On the 8th day of November
1783, a daughter was born and baptized on Christmag Day 1783. Sponsors were Casper
Branner and wife Catherine. Tha child was named Rachael. On the 8th day of Novem-
ber 1783 a daughter was born and baptized on Christmas Day 1783. The sponsors were
John Bowman and wife Magdalena. The child was named Lea. On Dccember 1786, a son
was born. Sponsors were Reverend Henkel end his wife Elizabeth. The child was
named Paul. On December 1786, a son was born. Sponsors were Andrew Zirkle and wife
Catherine. The child was named Andrew. Notice there were two (2) sets of twins.
Evidently Amna died then he, John Roller, married Catherine Doser, January 12, 1788.

John Roller and His Wife Catherine - Their Children.

On October 9, 1788, a son was born to his wife Catherine and was baptized in
December 7, 1788. Sponsors were George Easterly and wife Maria. The child was
named George. A dauchter was born on the 16th of December 1789. Baptized april L,
1750. Sponsors were Margarct Stanbenmeyer and the wife of John Hubers. The child
was named Margarctha. A daughter on March L, 1792, baptized March 13, 1792.  The
sponsors were Jaccb Stanbcnmcver and his wife Dorothea. The child was named Sarah.
A son was born Fetruary 15, 1795, baptized (?). Sponsors were Michael Neff and his
wife Catherine. The child oS named Michael. A son was born March b, 1798,
baptized June 2k, 1798, sponscrs were hndrew Andes and his wife Barbara. The child
was named David. & son was born April 3, 1804, baptized (?). Sponsors were
Michael Gibs and his wife Catherine. This son was named Peter. There were other
children not found in the records in Raders Church but they were named in a will
that wos found in the Court iicuse in Harrisonburg. Thesc were Jacob, Casper,
Catherine, Mary, John and Barbara and cne (1) Anna had died.

Marriage Record.

1798 Casper Roller married Elizabeth Bowman.
March 20, 1791 Jacob Rcller married Eve Zirkle.

December 9, 1791, a dauthter was born, named Magdalene. Baptized July 2h, 1792.

-Sponsors were Ludvig Zirkle and wife Magdalene.

October 7, 1793, a sci. U3 born, named John. ©optized May 6, 1794. John
Poller and wife Catherine were sponsors. .
1797 or 1793 John Roller married Suson Wheelbareor. N L e

1796 John Rnller married llmnr Tutwiller. ’

December 5, 18C3 Andrui Zirile marricd Anna Roller. She diecd and then in
February 5, 1805, sndrew dirkle merried Hachael floller.

Jenuary 12, 1768 John noller marricd Catherine Doser, by Paul Henklc.

June 15, 1803 John Roller married Magdalene Prince, a widow.

Rachael Roller Married Aqugw Zirkle IT - Their Children.

Their children were 132221, Moses, Polly, Reubcn, George, and Phoeba. Born
1812 ioses Zirklc married Lydia Kiser.
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Their children: Casper - married a Windle.
Jamcs.
Lepel - married Mary Zieler.
Julia.
Rachacl.

Peter Roller HMarried Mary Milen or Miley.

Petcr was born in Virginia. He lived in Indiana and was buried in Kings Cemetery
White County, Indiana.
They had eight (8) children.
1. Sarah Roller, born November 17, 1828 - married Elias Vanaman.
2. Jacob Roller, born February 28, 1831 - married Milly Glickerson.
3. John Roller, born April 18, 1833 - married Mary Bingaman.
. Elizabeth Roller, born June 7, 1835 - married Hiram Baer.
. Mary Roller, born October 17, 1837 - married Andrew IPouts.
. Catherine Roller, born December 29, 1839 - married Robert Cochran.
. Amanda Roller, born June 1, 1842 - married Moses Weldy.
. Peter Roller, born Decomber 14, 18L45.
This from the Court House in Woodstock, Virginia. Martin Roller was an elder
of the Lutheran Church, Decembcr 23, 1771, I don!t know whose son he was. Lord
Fairfax granted a tract of land to Joln Roller near Forcstville about 1778.

=3 o\

George Rolleg_garried Elizabeth Bowman. - Their Children.

They hac twelve (12) sons and three (3) daughters. A great grand-daughter of
Gecrpe Koller is M»s. J. L. Bowers, of Penn Laird,-Virginia. George lived at the
Cold Spring farm north of Timberville, Virginia. In 1813 William Richwine married
Peggy Roller or Margaret.

Friilipina born the 8th of May, 181k, baptized July 3, 181L. Sponsors were
Jokn Roller and his wife Magdalene. John was born the 10th of December, 1816, and
baptized the 6th of July, 1817. Sponsors were John Weller and wife.

Casper Reller and His Wife Elizateth.

L son was born the 21st of October, 1799, baptized 27th of October, 1799.
Spencors werce John Roller and wife Catherine. The child named John. Phillip
vas bern lith of June, 1801, and baptized the 27th cf Scptember, 1801. Sponsor
was John Boiman.

Mollic Reller Merried Fred Froarback - January 23, 1795. These lived in Ohio.

Andrew foller Married Sarah Roush - March 9, 18L1.

Thzir children were: achanl Roiler - married ladisen Fawley.
athanicl Roller - marricd Temperance Stevens.
Catherine Roller - married Craig Stackwell.
.- T1- 1777 Barbara inn Roller - rarried Peter Pence. 2-27-/353
Benjamin Thomas R. - marricd Tillie Davidson.
Leah Roller - married Hilton Shaver.
1%:7%-+732 Bliza Roller - married Andrew Pence.
. William Roller - married Lidia Mycrs.

)y 2l

John Rollers Will.

Property of John Roller to ke sold and proceeds to be divided between all the
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children viz. Jacob, Casper, Catherine, Mary, John, Barbara, Rachael, Paul, Andrew,
Gecrge, Margarect, Sarah, Michael, David and Peter all to share alike except my son
Paul Roller whose share is $200.00 less than any of his brothers or sisters.
nSome of the children are of tender age." Executors Casper Roller and Andrew Zirkle
Jr., Dated 7th of June, 1806. Proved in Rockingham County Court April 1816. There
were probably othcrs deceased. Anna, etc. :

John Roller died in 1826., ;.

No. 1 - First Generation.

Michacl Roller the cighth of John Rollers children whose immediate descendants
we are tracing was born February 15, 1795 near Forestville and died March 7, 1687
at his home place a mile east of the Valley Pike and near Endless Caverns. He
married Elizebeth Driver, born October 10, 1799, near Timberville, died February 1,
1877 at her home, They were buried in a cemetery on their farm, it is now Fairview
Church of the Brethren Cemetery. The Fairview Church was built ot this farm in the
year 1892, It was then owned by Michael J. Roller, a grandson.

Michacl and Elizabeth Roller were members of the Menncnite Church. They had
two (2) children and raised Samuel Driver, a nephew of Elizabeths.

1. Saruel Roller, born August 26, 1821, and died January b, 1907, married
Anna Yampler, born October 16, 1825, and died March 21, 1871. They were Brethren.
He was twice married. Second marriage to Lydia Niswander -born October 20, 1818,
dicd spril 1900, hag ne children.

2. Ilizebeth Roller, born May 9, 1828, died June 7, 1908, at her home in
Broadway, turicd in Fairview Ccmet :ry. Mennonite. Married to Joseph Spitler, 1868.
No children. Raised two (2) John Shaver and Belle Jenkins., She lived in Page
County artcr her marriage. When Joseph Spitler died, she came back to her fathers
homc and lived there until his death, then bought a home in Timberville, and later
sold it and btought at Brcadway.

Scruel Sriver, son of Sarmuel and Elizabeth Wampler Driver, born April 22, 183L.
Brethren minister. Married and lived in Augusta County near Barren Ridge.

No. 2 - Sccond Generation - 1.

Sarucl Zoller, born iugust 26, 1821 and died January L, 1907, at his home on
the Vallcy rize on Highway Route 11, three (3) miles south of Hew Market, and one
mile northw:ct from his father Michael Roller. Hc married inna Wampler, born
Octoter 16, 1525, on the cld Warpler homc in the Long Meadcws, and died March 21,
1871, Thcy were farmers. Brethren. They had a family of nine children.

1. iichacl J. Roller, born January 22, 1845, died March 13, 1899 - No. 3.

2. [Elizabeth Roller, born .pril 19, 1847, died. - Ney. L.

3. Jc<hn Al Roller, born October 8, 18LY, died July 31, 1919 - No. S.

L. ¥ory Toller, born March 17, 1850, died Dceember 28, 1895 - No. 6.

N, Lovis Joeel Roller, hovrn Merch 19, 1853 Ajzd Juruct 3, 186 - Ne. 7.

6. Villiam 5. Roller, horn September 20, 1856, died May 30, 1877, accidentally
shot ord @ili:? vhile a youns man. - ilo. 8.

7. Dovid 5. Roller, born January 3, 1855, died November 22, 1928 - No. 9.

8. Jozoph F. oitoller, born January 13, 1861, died August 13, 1936 - No. 10.

$. Szllic C. Roller, born September 8, 1863, died 1938 - NHo. 11.

do, 3 - Third Ceneraticn - 1

(1) ttichael J, Roller, born January 22, 1845, dicd March 13, 1399, married Barbara
E. Clie, iorn August 31, 18):5, died March 11, 1930. They were Brethren, ministor
and former. He lived on his grandfather Michael Roller's farm and farmed for him.
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After his grandfathers death he continued living there and raised his family of
seven (7) children.

1. Jobn Samel Roller, born February 1, 1872 - No. 12.

2. Anna Rebecca Roller, born June 1L, 187L - No. 13. .

3. Charles William Roller, born March 26, 1877 - No. 1l.

L. Martha Elizabeth Roller, born September 6, 1879 - No. 15.

5. David Franklin Roller, born July 15, 1882 - No. 16.

6. Joseph Elmer Roller, born August 22, 1884 - No. 17.

7. Michael Edgar Roller, born August 22, 188L, died April 11, 1905 by
lightning in field - No. 17.

No. LI - Third Generation - 1 .

(2) Elizabeth A. Roller, born April 19, 1847, was married to John Andes, born
September 6, 18L5. She was a member of the Brethren Church, he of the United
Brethren. They had four (L) children.

1. Lessie Andes, born July 8, 1870, died December- 29, 1870.

2. Minnie B. Andes, born April 16, 1873, died March 9, 1906 - No. 18.

3. Sally K. Andes, born July 23, 1874 - No. 19.

L. Nora Roller fndes, born July 12, 1878 - No. 20.

No. 5 - Third Generation - 1.

(3) John A. Reller, born October 8, 1848, died July 31, 1919. Married Mary
Katherine Kagey, torn August 2L, 185k, died May 1, 1885, was a merchant in
Timberville, Virginia, and later also in Luray, Virginia. Methodist.
Their children. .
1. Juzaiti Pearl Roller, born June 26, 1875 - No. 21.
Wellington Marcus Rollcr, born Scptember 7, 1877 - No. 22.
- CGlimdcon Purnell Roller, born September 17, 1878 - No. 23.
llina Stein Roller, born July 2, 1880 - No. 2.
Verrnon Reller, died when a baby.
- Sarucl Kagey Roller, bern June 19, 1883 - No. 25,
- ¥illi=m Herril Roller, born April 2L, 1685, died July 19, 19L7.
(2nd marrizge te Louise Darby, born Junc 1, 1855, died July 29, 1929. To this
union thers werc two children.
1. FEcx Rodgers, born October 26, 1891, died July 6, 1892.
2. Rita Darby Roller, torn June 12, 1893 - No. 26.

o o
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No. 9 - Third Goneration - 1.

7) _David Samucl Pnller, born January 3, 1855, narried Mary Garber, bern February
17, 1853, dicd February 15, 1920, lived in Rcckingham County for a while arter
marriagz:. Then eove 4 e Fairfax Courtyr, Vireinia, He was a farmer and stock
dealer.  ictive in Sunday Sehonl and sther church work, Brethren. Ineir children.
1. Charlcs Edward Roller, torn Septemocr 25, 1885 - No. 27.
2. fnn2 Hary Koller, born July 31, 1891. - WHo. 23.
3. Myrtil Cleveland Roller, vorn Hovember 23, 1892 - No. 29,
L. Oitic Puarl Roller, horn October 28, 18 - No. 30.

No. 10 - Third_ﬁpneration - 1.

S - o o ——

(8) Joscph Frederiek noller, born January 13, 1861, died August 13, 1936, married
Ella.Vlrglnia Skirley, bhorn January 22, 1362, died Septcmber 10, 1939, They lived
on his fathers farm and farmed fop 2 whilc aftcr marrisge, then moved to North
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pakota. Brethren. Their children.

inna Elizabeth Roller, born March 27, 1885, died fugust 13, 1910 - No. 31.
Sva Virginia Roller, born April 27, 1886, died January 29, 1946 - No. 32.
Delphia Myrtle Roller, born fugust 21, 1887 - No. 33.

Everctt Gardner Roller, born March 11, 1889, died March 8, 1940 - No. 3h.
Shirley Sanuel Roller, born July 30, 1890 - No. 35. -
Joscph Miller Roller, born Decemter 13, 1892 - No. 36.

Mary Naomi Rollcr, born sjugust 19, 1893 - No. 37.

Dora Leah Roller, born July 18, 1895 - No. 36.

Evelyn Margucrite Roller, born March 27, 1897 - No. 39.

¥ina Juanita Roller, horn January 19, 1899 - Ho. LO.

11. Edith Lucille Roller, born March 12, 1904 -~ No. L1,

=
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No. 11 - Third Generation - 1.

(9) Sallie Kathcrinc Roller, born September 8, 1863, died 1938, Brethren. Married
Thomas Edward Yates, born March 5, 186L, farmer. Their children.

1. Ainna Mary Yates, born Scptember 17, 1887 - No. k2.

2. Walter Samel Yatcs, born Scptember 1y, 1889 - No. L3.

3. Willie Rebecca Yatcs, born May 27, 1892, died 1934 - No. hk.

No. 12 - Fourth Gecneration - 3.

(1) Jchn Sarmecl Roller, born February 1, 1872. Marricd first, Frances Hamnah
Zigler, borr ipril 2, 1871, died October 3, 1907. Their children.
1. John lichael Roller, born September 29, 1897 - No. LS.
2. Mark Samuel Roller, born January 12, 1899 .- No. Lé.
3. Paul Isaac Roller, born July 2¢, 1902 - No. h7.
L. Joseph Edgar Rsller, born May 8, 1905, died September 18, 1906.
5., Jessic Franklin Foller, born September 3, 1907, died March 5, 1908.
Several years after his wifes death he married Ida Brower, born March 20, 1879,
of Scuth English, Icwa. Brethren. Elder and farmer had a nice herd of Jerseys.
Their children.
. Rachacl Virginia Rcller, born February 6, 1913.
. Galen Brower Reller, born April ¢, 1915, dicd Scptember L, 1915.
. Minnie Elizabecth Roller, born March 28, 116 - No. LS.
. Bartara Anna Roller, born January 15, 1918 - No. L9.

1
2
3
L

No, W - Fourth Gencration - 3,

(3) Charlcs William Roller, born March 26, 1877, dicd February 18, 1961. Married
Gertrude Floyd, born Octcber 13, 1879, dicd September 22, 1551. Music teacher
and trucker lived at Bridgcwater and later moved to New York, near Kings Ferry.
Their children
t. erion Fleyd Roller, born dugust 12, 1912 - o, SC.
v. ©narles Williaw Roller, Jr., vorn February 27, 1916 - io. 51,

No. 15 - Feurth Scncration - 3.

-~ - - —— . e -

(L) Mattic EBlizabeth Roller, btorn Sephetieer 6, 1879, Married Isaac Zigler, born
tay 20, 1875, Jdicd ¥brvary 22, 19LL.  Farmer and minister, Brethren. Moved to
Spotysylvania Connily, Virginia, in 1929, Their ohildren.

1. Jobn "liram “igfler, born lay 6, 1915 - Yo, 51,

?. Jacob Sammcl Zigler, bern Octcber 13, 1017 - Mo. 02,

3. Bartara fiolliy Zigler, born Arril 30, 1920 - No. 3.
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No. 16 - Fourth Gencration - 3.

(5) David Franklin Roller, born July 15, 1882. Married Nora Shaffer Roller, born
February 17, 1882, Farmer and poultry man. Deacon, Brethren, Their children.
1. Clarence Shaffer Roller, born July 1k, 1907 - No. Sh.
2, Mary Barbara Roller, born November 21, 1908 - No. 55.
. Ruth Rebecea Roller, born July 8, 1911 - No. 56.
. Joseph William Roller, born August 2, 1913 - No. 57.
. Amna Elizabeth Roller, born February 9, 1916 - No. 58.
. Naomi Nora Roller, born January 30, 1919 - No. 59.
. David Franklin Roller, born February 8, 1921, died February 17, 1921.
. Charles Michacl Roller, born September 27, 1923 - No. 60.

D= O\ W

No. 17 - Fourth Generation - 3.

(6) Joseph Elmer Roller, born August 22, 1884. Married Alpha Snell, born July 20,
1888. Delivered mail in Harrisonburg and later becamc a rural carrier. Brethren.
Their children.

1. Michael Edgar Roller, born Junc 9, 1913 - No. 61.

2. George Sncll Roller, born September 28, 191 - No. €2.

3. Barbara Jecane Roller, born April 1, 1922, died December 20, 1922.

L. Janncse Marie Roller, born October 6, 1923 - No. 63.

5. Lawrence Willard Roller, born December 25, 1928 - No. 6L.

No. 18 - Fourth Gencraticn - h;

(2) Minnie B. sAndes, bern Jdpril 16, 1873, died March 9, 1906, married Walter B.
Yount, born Junc 22, 1352. Hc was president of Bridgewater College from 1892 to
1910, Brethren. Their children.

1. Carl Andcs Yount, born February 27, 1897 - Ho. 65.

2. Dce Yount, born Scptember 16, 1899 - No. 66.

3. Mary Yount, btern august 25, 1901, died July 20, 1903.

No. 19 - Fourth Generation Tli;

(3) Sallie Katherinc .awéas, born July 23, 187L. Marricd #arvin Meyerhoeffer,
born March 3, 1873, di<d Junuary 17, 1902, United Brethren., Their children.
1. Ruth Meyerhceffer, bern June 1h, 1899.
2. VWard Andes leyerhoceficer, born September 18, 1901 - No. 67.

No. 20 - Fourth Generatisn - L.

(4) Nora Pollcr indez, bLern July 12, 1878. Harried Robert E. Strickler, born
June 6, 1877. i i a dentist, Brethren. Beth intercsted in church work. Their
children.,

1. Trarck indes Sirickler, born July 12, 1908 - Mo, é9.

2. Stantley Stevor Strickler, born Octeber 18, 1910 - No. 70.

3. Robert Lee Strickler, bern December 21, 1515 - Wo. 71.

No. 21 - Fourth fcacration - 5,

(1) .Juaniti Pearl Reller, torn June 26, 1875. Married John Heiskill Booton, born
October 19, 167h. Che is a Methedist. He an 01d School Baptist. Their children.
1. Heiskill Beoton, bern July 18, 1503 - Mo. 72.
2. John Roller “ooton, born Jwmuary 12, 1910 - No. 13.
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3. Emily Catherinc Bootcn, born November 27, 1912 - NO. 7h.
L. Marjorie Mariecla Booton, born January 28, 1915 - No. 75.

No. 22 - Fourth Gencration - 5.

(2) Wellington Marcus Roller, born September 7, 1877, died in 1959. Married
Bess Bauserman, born Scptember 1, 18€9, died June 10, 1928. Salesman. Lived on
Edinburg, Shen. County, Virginia. Their child.

1. John William Roller, born July 23, 1929. Served with the armed forces in
Germany 1951-1952 - No. 76.

No. 23 - Fourth Generation - 5.

(3) Glyndon Purnell Roller, born September 17, 1878. Married KatieReid, born
January 29, 1878. Their childrcen,

1. Dorothy Reid Roller, born November 15, 1904 - No. 77.

2, Glyndon Reid Roller, btorn Fcbruary 20, 1916 - No. 78.

No. 2l - Fourth Generation - 5.

(L) Nina Stein Roller, born July 9, 1880. Married Robert McKim, born October 7,
1876, died 1961. Druggist in Luray, Virginia. Methodist. Their children.

1. Elizabeth Roller McKim, born February 17, 1903 - No. 78.

2. Rolerta Lee McKim, born May 17, 1911- No. 79.

No. 25 - Fourth Generation - 5.

(6) Samuel Kagey Roller, bern June 19, 1883. Teacher, Artist-Musician. Married
August 25, 1913, Margaret JarncRussel. Artist. Their children.

1. Janc Winnocna Roller, born July 1, 1916 - Ho. 80.

2. Edwin Russell Roller, born January 23, 1918 - No. 8l.

3. John Robert Roller, bern Margh 16, 1920, died June 28, 1920.

(2nd Merriage) Novenber 25, 198«, Janct Virginia Worsham, Artist-Teacher,
Lynchburg, Virginia. Their child. °

1. Janne Virginia Roll:r, born September 13, 1929, Classical Dance Artist -
Nc. &2.

No. 27 - Fourth Generation - G.

(1) Crarles Edward Roller becrn September 25, 1889, married November 18, 1919.
Married Lula M. Day, born September 3, 1890. He is a Brethren, she a Methodist.
Farmer. Their child.

1. Alma Pearl Roller, tcran June 18, 1922.

No. 28 - Fourth (icneration - €.

(2) Anna Masy Roller, born July 31, 1891. Married Lewis Rodier, Aueust 1, 1919.
He was torn Deccrber 29, 186l. She was a Brethren, he a ilsthodist. Were farmers.
Their children.
1. Mary Louise Rodier, born Octcber 10, 1921 - No. 82.
o, James Verncn Redi:r, torn January L, 1923 - He. 83..
Lewis Edward Rodier, torn May 17, 1924 - Me. ol.
. Ruth Elizabeth Redier, born August 1L, 1925 - Ho. 85.
. Dorothy Pearl Hodier, torn September 7, 1926 - Wo. 86.
Edith Virginia Rodicr, born December 5, 1927 - Wo. B87.
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No. 29 - Fourth Generation - 9.

Myrtie Cleveland Roller, born November 23, 1892. Married James Wilbert
Thompson, born Scptember 18, 188l. Married December 26, 191L. She was a nurse
and Baplist in later years. Their children.

1. James Lewis Thompson, born January 13, 1916 - No. 88.

2. Charles Lewis Thompson, born July 28, 1918 - No. 89.

3. Mary Elizabeth Thompson, bern August 9, 1922 - No. 90.

No. 30 - Fourth Generation - 9.

(L) Ottie Pearl, born October 28, 189k. Married Roy Milton Money, born May L, 1892.
Methodist. Farmer and Dairyman.

No. 31 - Fourth Generation - 10.

(1) Anna Elizabeth Roller, born March 27, 1885, died July 13, 1910. Married John
Carl Watson, October 18, 1908. No children.

No. 32 - Fourth Geneggtion - 10,

(2) Eva Virginia Roller, born April 27, 1886, died January 29, 1946. Married
Earnest A. McEluain, born Scptember 13, 1882. Married September 21, 1918. Their
children.

1. Robert Ermest McElwain, born September 6, 1919 - No. 91.

2. Shirley Barbara McElwain, born March 2, 1921, died April 17, 1931.

No. 33 - Fourth Gcnerstion - 10.

(3) Delphia Myrtle Roller, born August, 21, 1887. Married Earl R. Oates, born
August 25, 1886, Their child.
1. Uillism Vernon Oates, born August 21, 1911, died July 2, 1929.

No. 3L - Fourth Generation -~ 10.

(4) Eveorett Cardner Roller, bern March 11, 1889, died March 8, 19L0. Married Lena

Mellen. Their child.
1. LIvercit Jchn Roller, beorn June 2, 1920 - Ho. 92.

No. 35 - Feurin CGencration - 10.

(5) Shirley Samvel Reller, born July 30, 1850, Married Bernice Ball, born January
16, 1897. Tircir children.

1. Polri Coller, born Sernterber 22, 1926 - No. 93.

¢. Maril:m Roller, born January 19, 1928 - ¥o. 9.

No. 36 - Feurth Jeneration - 10.

— - —— " r— ——

(&) Joc-ph Hillar Roller, born December 13, 1892, Married Maud Kleven, June 26,
1922, bora July 164, 1892, Live in CGrand Forks, MYorth Dakota. Their children.
1. Josiph Gury Holler, born February 12, 192l - No. 95.
2. Jarmes Folor Holler, born December 2, 1932 - No. 96.
3. Joan firace Roller, torn April 3, 1935 - No. 97.

No. 37 - Fourti G meration - 10,

e e e gams - o —_—

(7) Hary Haomi Rollcr, born sugust 10, 1892. Harried Rex Inglis Gary, July 16,
-8 -



1919, born September 23, 1893. Lived in Wellesley, Massachusetts. Then moved to
Sarasota, Florida, 1958. Their children.

1. James Frederick CGary - born December 28, 1920 - No. 98.

2. Joseph Shirley Gary - born May 3, 1922 - No. 99.

3. Rex Inglis Gary, Jr. - born April 23, 1925 - No. 100.

L. Mary Edith Gary - born October 23, 1927 - No. 10l.

No. 38 - Fourth Generation - 10.

(8) Dora Leah Roller, born July 18, 1895. A nurse.

No. 29 - Fourth Generation - 10.

(9) Evelyn Margarite Roller, born March 27, 1897. Married first H. Arthur Pierce,
born December 12, 1894. Their child.

1. Merril Pierce, born December 30, 1915, died July 10, 1918.

Second marriage to Hal C. Allright, December 1923.

No. LO - Fourth Generation - 10.
(10) ina Juanita Roller, born January 19, 1899. Married Victor Joseph Cranley,
December 25, 1930. Live in Grand Forks, North Dakota.

No. L2 - Fourth Generation - 11.

(1) Anna Mary Yates, torn Scptember 17, 1887. Married John Lewis Holsinger, born
February; 23, 1685. Was farmer then carpenter. Brethren. Their children.
. Ward Edward Holsinger, torn Septewber 17,-1907 - No. 102.
Nora Catherine Holsinger, born April 23, 1912 - No. 103.
L1fred Franklin Holsinger, born August 13, 1915 - No. 10L.
Walter Lewis Holsinger, born april 26, 1917 - YNo. 105,
Dorothy Virginia Holsinger, bern Scptember 16, 1921 - No. 106.
. Lavon L. Holsinger, torn August 8, 1924 - No. 107.

[0 N VAT -l VORIV

Ho. 43 - Fourth Generation - 11,

(2) Valter Sarmel Yatcs, btorn September 1, 1889, Married Vertie Lee Layman, born
September 3C, 153%. He dicd by a lead of wood on a wagon upsetting upen him. Was
a Brethren and farmer. Their children.

Lzona Catherine Yates, born July 12, 1909 - llo, 103.

.  Evelyn Elizabeth Yates, born June 7, 1913 - No. 109.

. Alathca Frances Yates, torn August 1h, 1919 - ilo. 110.

. eva Mann Yates, born April 11, 1922 - No. 111.

e

Ma. LL - Four+h fencratien - 11,

() Willie R=bccea Yates, bern day 27, 1922, died Decemter 193h. Married Vernon
Eclsinger. From this marriage was bern one son.

1. Cecil Alfred dolsinrer.

Latgr they sepera’ed, then che married Charles F. Ralph, born May 27, 1892.
Died 19L2. Their children.

1. Walter Lawrence Ralph, bern May 17, 1922 - YNe. 112.
‘ 2. Haroclg Falph, tern July 26,1527, died January 2, 194h. Killed in

acticn in the Pacific area. 54 mavine.

3. chn?d Ralzi, born lay 31, 1V25.. ilo, 113.
L. Puuline Ralph, born Novemver 1, 1929 - Ho. 11h.
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No. LS - Rifth Generation - 12.

(1) Jochn Michael Roller, born September 29, 1858. Married Iva Mae Bowman, born
August 20, 1893. Brethren minister teacher, later years lived in Chicago and
worked at various things. Their children.

1. Helen Catherine Roller, born July 24, 1925 - No. 115.

2. Ida Frances Roller, born January 10, 1927 - No. 116.

3., Esther Lois Roller, born August 12, 193L - No. 117.

No. L6 - Fifth Generation - 12.

(2) Mark Samel Roller, born January 12, 1899. Married Elizabeth Owens, borm
June 26, 1902. Brethren. Teacher and principal of Toms Brook School. She a
registered nurse. Their children.

1. Robert Sarmel Roller, born August 29, 1931 - Neo. 118.

2. Richard Wilson Roller, born May 2, 193L - No. 119.

No. L7 - Fifth Generation - 12.

(3) Paul Issac Roller, born July 25, 1902. Married Miriam Wolford, December 2k,
192;. She was born May 5, 1902. Farmer and Brethren. Their children.

1. Grayce Evelyn Roller, born April 25, 1927 - ¥o. 120.

2. Allison Wolford Roller, born December 12, 1928 - No. 121.

3. Gerald William Roller, bern September 12, 1931 - No. 122.

L. Hester Louise Roller, born December 6, 1932 - No. 123.

5. James Stanley Rollcr, born July L, 193L4 - No. 12L.

No. L8 - Fifth Gencration - 12.

(3) Mionie Elizabeth Roller, born March 28, 1916. Married Norman Wagenechein in
Fairview Church. Vcrks fcr VEPCO in Richmond. Their children-adoption.

1. Jane Yageuschein, bern June 7, 1953,

2. VUickie Lee Wagenschein, born February 7, 1955.
No. L9 - Fifth Cencraticn - 12.

(4) Barbara inna Roller, born January 15, 1918. Married in Fairview Church, June
25, 15L3 to Rev. William 3mith. Assistant Secretary for South Eastern Region of
Virgiria. Their children. low paster at lew Entcrrrisc, Pennsylvania.

1. Anita Louise Smith, bern January 23, 19L6 - No. 125.

2. Ramcna Gav Smith, born January 1, 1950 - No. 126.

3. Timothy Wayne Smith, born Novemter 1, 1952.

L. Phillip Craig Smith, born June 2L, 19%5.

No. 50 - Fifth Gcnerntion - 1.

(1) Hsricn Floydltotler, bera August 12, 1912. Harried Cctober 2L, 1942 to Mildred
Marie Rvtherford. ULiv - in Teras, Their ~hildren.

1. Thormas Floyd loller, born September 5, 1948 - No, 127.

2. Gery Lee Rollcr, bern March 16, 1951 - YNo. 128.

No. 51 - Fifth Scnzraticn - 1h.

(2) Charles @William fRcller, Jr., born Fehruary 28, 1916. Married October 2, 1937
to Doris Lonise Vardwell, born March 21, 1914, Truck driver for the Red Star Truck
Express Company, .omburn, New Yorx. Their children.

-10-




1. Eleanor Louise Rollcr, born August 9, 1932 - No. 129.
2. Virginia Lce Roller, born July 11, 1942 - No. 130,

3. Linda Lou Roller, born February 7, 9Ll - No. 131,

L. Sandra Sue Roller, born July 27, 19L5 - No. 132,

5. Steven Charles Roller, born March 28, 1948 - No. 133.
6. Richard William Roller, born March 7, 1953.

No. 52 - Fifth Generation - 15.

(1) John Hiram Zigler, born May 6, 1915. Married July 27, 1946 to Hardenia Caroline
Click, born Septemter 9, 1923. Brethren. Working for the Virginia Farm Bureau
Federation. Lives at Kecnbridge, Virginia. Their child by adoption.

1. Nancy June Zigler, born February 12, 1953.

No. 53 - Fifth Generation - ;g;

Jacob Sarmel Zigler, born October 13, 1917. Married Leah Flora on August 19,
1942. Brethren. Teaches Agriculture in school in Caroll County, Maryland. Their
children.

1. Jacob Samuel Zigler, born December 30, 19L5 - No. 13kL.

2. Anna Jane Zigler, born December 19, 1947 - No. 135.

3. Donald Newton Zigler, born May 10, 1951 - No. 136.

No. SL - Fifth Generation - 15.

Earbara Roller Zigler, born April 30, 1920. Married January 1, 1943 to Rev.
Viayne Glick, born Tanuery 27, 1921. Teaching Bible'in Franklin and Marshall College.
Lancaster, Penncylvania. Their children.

1. Martha Sue Glick, born November 5, 1946 - No. 137.

2. Jchn Theodere Glick, born October 9, '

3, Mary Margaret Glick, bern March 23, 1956 - No. 138.

No. 55 - Fifth Generaticn -~ 16.

(1) Clarence Shaffer Roller, born July i, 1907. Harricd September 3, 1932 to
Angelina Posc Scmia, torn 4pril 11, 1910. He a Brethren, she a Catholic. Wcrks
in a garagfe in Vlaskington, D. C. Their child.

1. HNicrzel Anthony Roller, torn September 5, 19L9 - No. 139.

No. 56 - Fifih fGencration - 16.

(2) Mary Barvara Roller, bern November 21, 1908. Married July L, 1936 to Stanley
Gibson Dawseon, bern October 13, 19C8, died March ¢, 195L. She a Brethren.

No. 57 - Fifth Gereratlion - L6,

a—— e

(3) Ruth Robecea Re-1ller, bnprn July 8, 1911. HMarried overber 30, 1933 to Raymond
Howard Hakes, bern iwpusl 6, 1909, Brethren. Live in San Francisco, California.
Their children.

1. Jerry Yayne Hakes, born Januery 20, 1935 - No. 1LO.

2. GOlen Wilsen Hakes, bern ieril 30, 1938 - No. 1L1.

No. €8 - Fifth fcneration - 16,

.+ ——— —— -

(L) Joserh William Rolicr, born August 2, 1913. Married jipril 2k, 1939 to Eleanora
. L P

e 4
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Winston Fayne, born October 17, 1917. He a Brethren, she a Catholic. Live in

West Virginia. Their children.
1. David Winston Roller, born October 1, 1949, died October 3, 1949 - No. 142.
2. Jane Winston Roller, born January 10, 1952.
3. Richard Payne Roller, born October 1b, 1955 - No. 1L3.

No. 69 - Fifth Generation - 16.

(5) Anna Elizabeth Roller, born February 9, 1916. Married December 1, 1940 to
Woodrow Wilson Turner, born January 27, 1913. Baptists. Their children.

1. Voodrow Wilson Turner, Jr., born March 20, 1943 - No. 1LkL.

2. Suzanne Turner, born March 30, 1945 - No. 1LS.

No. 60 - Fifth Generation - 16.

(6) Naomi Nora Roller, born January 30, 1919, Married December 29, 1940 to Charles
L. Baldwin, born January 30, 1919. Brethren. In Bethany Seminary preparing for
mission work. Later missionaries in Nigeria, - Africa. Their children.

1. (Born in Africa) Charles Franklin (Chuckie), born August 20, 195k.

2. (Born in U. S.) Terry Lee, born November 25, 1955.

No. 61 - Fifth Generation - 16.

(8) Charles Michael Rcller, torn September 27, 1923. Married December 5, 1943 to
Kathryn Arlene Eller, born February 1k, 1923. Living in Richmond, Virginia. Their
children. .

1. Wryvette fra Roller, born July 17, 1947 - No. 1L6.

2. David Denton Roller, born December 31, 1949 - No. 1L7.

3. Bruce Edward Roller, born October 1, 1952,

L. Kenneth Blair Rcller, born May 16, 1955.

No. 62 - Fifth Generation - 17.

(1) Michael Edgar Roller, born June 9, 1913. Married Decerber ki, 1936 to Grace
Heltzel, born May 9, 191L. Brethren. Carries mail in Harrisonburg. Their children.
1. Danicl Michazl Roller, born iugust 2, 1938 - No. 1L3.
2. Jack Heltzel Roller, born August 10, 19LlL, died august 11, 19LL - No. 1L49.

No. 63 - Fifth Generation - 17.

(2) George Snell Roller, born September 28, 191}, Married Hilda Harrell. Their
children.

1. .fGsorge Harrell Reller(Rusty), born Febraary 5, 1948 - Ne. 150.
2. Cynthia Dunn Roller, born July 12, 1951 - No. 151.

No. 6L - Fifih feneration - 17,

(L) Jannese Mzarie Roller, born October 6, 1923. Married in Harrisonburg Brethren
Church to Cartain Joseph W. Brindley, born October 17, 1918. Married on February
13, 19LL. Methodist. Worked in furniture store with his father in Hugo, Okla.
Their children.

I. Josoph W. Erindley, Jr., bess July 13, L5 - No. 152,

2. Barbara Jean Brindley, bern December 16, 1946 - No. 153.

.



No. 65 - Fifth Generation - 17.

(5) Laurence Willard Roller, born December 25, 1928. Married Barbara Sellars. He
Brethren, shc a German Reform. She later became a Brethren. Laurence is in the
University preparing for teaching. She is teaching. Their children by adoption.
1. Barbara Roller :
2. Pat Roller

No. 66 -~ Fifth Generation - 18.

(1) Carl Andes Yount, born February 27, 1897. Married Pauline Royer, born February
27, 1897. Brethren. Their children.

1. Carl Yount, Jr., born April 26, 1932 - No. 15h.

2. V. i. Yount - born September, 1933 - No. 155.

3. Phyllis Anne Yount, born fugust 27, 1935 - No. 156.

No. 67 - Fifth Generation - 18.

(2) Dee Yount, born September 16, 1899. Married February 2, 1929 to Isabel Elsie
Freeland. Werc married in Bombay, India.

No. 6B - Fifth Generation - 19.

(2) Ward Andes Meyerhocffer, born September 18, 1901. Married Jamie Dinkle Miller,
born April 30, 1502. He a United Brethren. She a Baptist.

No. 69 - Fifth Genzration - 20,

(1) Frank /ndes Strickler, born July 12, 1908. Marricd Sylvia Shafer, born February
1C, 1907. Brethren. Doctor in Roanoke, Virginia.

No. 70 - Fifth Gencration - 20,

(2) sStanley Stover Strickler, born October 18, 1910, Married Bessie Maye Huffman,
torn August 12, 1911. Undertaker in Pulaski, Virginia. Brethren.

Ho. 71 - Fifth Gencration - 20,

(3) Robert Lee Strickler, born December 21, 1915. Married Florida Dawn Trump, born
May 15, 1915. Their children. Bretnren.

1. Duone Lee 3trickler, born august 26, 19L1 - tio. 157.

2. Charles Eduard Strickler, bern August 8, 19L3 - No. 158.

3. - Robert Dale Strickler, born May 5, 19L8 - Ho. 159,

L. ®Harilyn Joyce Stricsler, born January 282, 178k,

Ne. 72 - Fifth Gereration - 21.

(1) Heiskill Dooten, torn July 18, 1903. Married December L, 1938 to Kenneth
Thomas Hovewell,

(2) John Roller Pooten, born January 12, 1910. Married June 27, 1931 to Geraldine
Smith., Their children,
1. Margarect Linily Bncton, oorn May 3, 1932 - No. 160.
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5. John Nerril Booton, born May 16, 1942 - No. 161.

3. Geraldine Ann Booton, born May 16, 1942 - No. 162.

{(2nd iarriage) Sepiember 20, 1948 to Mary Daniel Steele. . Their child.
L. Rollin Danicl Booton, born September 19, 1949 - No. 163.

No. 7L - Fifth Generation - 21.

(3) Emily Catherinc Booton, born January 12, 1910. Married June 12, 1937 to Frank
L. Shotton. Their children.

1. Francis Thomas Shotton, born August 23, 1938 - Nc. 164.

2, John David Shotton, born May 1, 15Ll, died August 18, 1941 - No. 165.

3. Harjc-'c Heiskell Shotton, born October 2, 19L2 - No. 166.

L. Lewis Roller Shotton, born October 10, 19LL - No. 167.

No. 77 - Fifth Generation - 23.

(1) Dorothy Reid Roller, born November 15, 190k, Married Austen Wood. He is a
construction engineer in New York City. Their children.

1. Susan Vryman Wood -~ No. 168.

2, William Henry Wood - No. 169.

No. 78 - Fifth Generation - 23,

(2) Glyndon Reid Roller, born February 20, 1916, Married Jane Marrow. Daughter of
a Prestyterizn minister of Pontiac, Illinois. Live in New York City and has as
executive positien. This Weck Magazine. Their children.

1. Kctrine Laird Roller, Wo. I70. .

2. Susan Jane koller, No. 171.

3. Marcaret Reid Roller, Wo. 172.

No. 79 - Fifth Goneration - 2lL.

(2) Roberta Lee HeXim, born May 17, 1911. Married Cctober 10, 1936 to James
Click Davis. iicthcdist. Owns and manages a dry cleaning and laundry business in
Luray, Vir-inia. Their child.

1. Sozarns Lce Davis, born April 18, 19L1 - No. 173.

No. 81 - Fifih Gencration.

(2) Ewir Pussel Roller, born January 23, 1918. Harried Rachiel Eveline Poirier,
born Jixc 12, 1921. Their children.

1. Ev~lym Dachel Reller, born iugust 25, 19U - No. 17h.

2. jern Rorert Roller, born June 1, 1547 - Ho. 175.

No. 81 - #i#th Cencroticn - 27,

- G o -~ a—————— —— ———————

(1) Alzn ieerd Roller, bern June 18, 1922. Harricd Aurust i, 19L5 to Hank
Schraincr, ©oon June S3, 1020, She Mcthodist. Their children.,

1. OLewdes 13ohacl Senmalzer, bern Ceptember 29, 19L7 - Ho. 176,

5. Juza iweit.a Schmalzer, born april 7, 1850 - No. 177.

No. 82 - Fifih G-nrr-dion - 23,

PRE
e t——— -t .8 e mmem emA—— S—

(1) ‘Mory Louisc Reidicr, born October 1C, 1921, Marricd July 3, 1945 to Donald
Carsen Moartin, bora Jormuary 15, 1921, She Brethren. Their children.

T



1. Ann Louise Martin, born September 17, 1946 - No. 178,
2. Dcnald Wayne Martin, born October 29, 1948 - No. 179.

No. 83 - Fifth Generation - 28,

(2) James Vernon Rodier, born January L, 1923. Married February 21, 1950 to Mary
Miller, born August 29, 1923. He Brethren. Works for the Telephone Ccmpany near
Vienna, Fairfax County, Virginia. Their child.

1. Barbara Rodier.

No. 8L - Fifth Generation - 28.

(3) Lewis Edward Rodier, born May 17. 192L. Married June 25, 1947 to Mary McDaniel,
bern August 25, 1927. He Brethren. She a Baptist., Work for C&P Telephone Company.
Their child.

1. James Barton Rodier, born March 8, 1956.

No. 87 - Fifth Generation - 28.

(6) Edith Virginia Rodier, boern December 5, 1927. Married June 2, 1951 to Paul
Clifford Mellott, born November 12, 1927. She Brethren. He Methodist. Their
children. )

1. Faul Clifford Mellot, Jr., born October 17, 1952.

2. derman Benjamin Mellot, born July 19, 195L.

No. 88 - Fifth Generation ~ 29.

-

(1) James Lewin Thompson, born January 13, 1916. Married October 1, 1938 to Sara
Estma Coleman, becrn March 1L, 19¢19. Their children.

. Sarah Flizabeth Thompscn, born July 25, 1939 - No. 180.

James Lawin Thomspen, Jr., born lovember 9, 13L0- to. 181.

Judith ann Thompson, bern February 16, 15h2 - ilo. 182.

Michazel Vance Thempson, born February 27, 1946 - No. 183.

Richard Glenn Thompsen, bern February 28, 1950 - No. 18L.

Renald Douglas Thompaon, torn Septemoer 28, 1551 - No. 185.

. David allen Thompscu, torn Hoverter 6, 1925L - Ho. 186.

. Rcdney Eugene Thormpson, born august 3, 1956 - lo. 137,

e o o
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No. 89 - Fifihw Generaticn - 270.

(2) Charlcs Lowis Thompson, born July 28, 1913. Marricd Mary Elizabeth Mortimex.
Their children.

. Linda Lee Thompson, born iugust 1, 19L3 - Mo. 135,

Crzricne Cary Thompson, born august 22, ISLT - Ho. 187.

. Charles Lewis Thompson, Jr., born July 19, 19L6 - No. 168.

. Jawes Rendolph Thonvssca, bern November 9, 1G5k,

W N

Ho. 93 - fif+h Goneration - 35\.

(1) Ralph Rcliler, born Scptember 22, 1925, Married Scptember 26, 1°L7 to Rosemary
Robyn. Trav:ls for a dress company. Lives in New Mexico.

¥o. 5L - Fifth Gensration - 35.

(2) *arilyn Roller, bern January 19, 19%5. Married April 10, 1950 to Patrick James
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Murphy. Owns a dress shop and a home in New Mexico. Their child.
1. Michele Patricia Murphy - No. 189.

No. 95 - Fifth Generation - 36.

(1) Joseph Gary Roller, bern February 12, 192L, Married June 2L, 19L5 to Domna
Offerdahl. Live in Grand Forks, North Dakota. Their children.

1. Robert Joscph Rollcr, born Scptember 6, 1947 - No. 182.

2. William Gary Roller, born February 17, 1949 - No. 183.

3, Sandra Roller, born July 5, 1950 - No. 18L.

No. 98 - Fifth Generation - 37.

(1) James Frederick Gary , born December 28, 1920. Married Helen Elizabeth
Gellert. Live in Seattle Washington. Engineer with Seattle Gas Company.

No. 99 - Fifth Generation - 37.

(2) Joseph Shirlcy Gary, born May 3, 1922. Married Barbara Moore. A Civil
Engineer - U.S. Steele. Live in Cleveland, Ohio. Their child.
1. Dale Gary, born October 13, 1950 - No. 18L.

No. 100 - Fifth Generation - 37.

(3) Rex Inglis Gory, Jr., borm April 23, 1925. Married Eunice Rohland. Electrical
Engineer. Is in Okinawa. .

No. 101 - Fifth Generation - 37.

(L) Mary Edith Gary, buern October 23, 1927. Harricd Robtert Willbur Havlon. 3he a
physical ecducaticn teacher. He construction engineer. Live in Wayland, Hasaachusetts
Their child.

1. Elizsbeth Havlen, born October 23, 1951 - Mo. 185.

No. 102 - Fiftn Gcreration - L2,

(1) Ward L. Helzinger, born Scptember 17, 1907. Married Ruth Gochenour, born
April 5, 1997. Erethren, Farrmer. Live ncar Toms Broock, Virgtnia. Their children.
1. Anna loisingcr, born HMarch 27, 1932 - Ho. 186,
2. Fathicne Holeinger, born May 17, 1936 - No. 187.

No. 103 - Fifth Guncration - L2.
) - Fria S T

—————

Nora Helsingcr, bern fLpril 23, 1912 - * Marricd. (2)
Bender Hettel , Lorn January 28, 1905 - Brethren. Farmer live near
Statnton. Their children.

1. Robert Louis Hottel, born Janvary ol;, 1941 - No. 188,

o, irma Cathelinc Hettcl, born Decemoer 17, 1942 - Ho. 189.

3. Dickie Haymuicr Hottel, bern December 23, 19h3 - No. 1790.

No. 10k - Fifth CGeneraticn.- L2,

(3) Alfred Franklinﬂﬂolsingcr, born jugust 13, 1915. Marrioed Bessie Irenc Lambett,
born Octcber 15, 1913. Presbyterians., Live in Weodstock, Virginia. Their children.
1. Alfred Franklin Holsinger, Jr., born February 3, 19L0 - No. 191.
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5. Barry Lewis Holsinger, born fugust 6, 19h6 - No. 192.
3. Darryl Jan Holsinger, born September 5, 1947 - No. 193.
L. William Allen Holsinger, born March 16, 1951 - No. 19k.

No. 10% - Fifth Gencration - L2.

(L) Walter Lewis Holsinger, born April 26, 1917. Married Frances Retta Funkhouser,
born Deccmber 26, 1919. Brethren. Their children.

1. Walter Eugene Holsinger, born fugust 13, 19L0 - No. 195.

2. Gretchen Louisc Holsinger, born August 2, 19L7 - No. 196.

No. 106 - Fifth Generation - Li2.

(5) Dorothy Holsinger, born September 16, 1921. Married John William Seal, born
December 28, 1912. Brethren. Their children.

1. Linda Lee Seal, born June 11, 1942 - No. 197.

2. Lary W. Seal, born November 1L, 19LlL - No. 198.

3. Waync Douglas Seal, born April 28, 1946 - No. 199.

No. 107 - Fifth Generation - L2,

(6)8 Lavon L. Holsinger, born August 8, 192h. Married Dclirse, born November 6,
1926.

Fifth Gcneratiqgi

Dorothy Pearl Rodier, born Scptember 7, 1926. Harried May 28, 1955 to George
B. Moran, born February 22, 1929. She a Brethren He and she work with Telephone
Company. Their child.

1. Thomas Vincen Moran, born May 30, 1960.

No. 112 - Fifth Generatica - hQ;

(1) %alter L. Ralph, btorn May 17, 1922. Married June 1, 19L7 to Naomi G. Zeigler,

anl

born Mareh 9, 1924, He is a land surveyor.

No. 113 - Tifth Generation - lli.

(3) FEoward C. Ralph, born ifey 31, 1925. Married October 1L, 1950 to Carole M.
Symingtcn, born Scptember i, 1933. In the U.S. Navy.

No. 11l - Fifth Generation - Lk,

(L) Pauline S. walph, sorn November 1, 1929. larricd arch 6, 1948 to John R.
Crist, torn Septruber 7, 192k, Their children.

1. John 4llen Crist, born Septzmber 20, 19L9 - Ho. 200.

5. Jeanue Carol Srist, bern May 5, 1951 - Mc, 201,

No. 120 - Sirih Generation - 47,

(1) Grayee Evelyn Rkeller, born April 25, 1527. Married in Fairview Church te
EIsY -Wilscn. Live ca a larm ncar YWoyers Care. Teaches school. Their children.
1. Charles Lynn, born decumier 2, 1951,
Jay Paul, born October 28, 1963.
Keith William, bowm aupvst 3, 156,
17-
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No. 121 - 3ixth Generation - L7.

€'~ (2) Allisen Volford Roller, born December 12, 1928, Married in June 1952 to Richard

Nowsome. Their children.
1. Michael Newsome, born October 2, 195kL. 3. Penny Newsome
2. Linda Gayle Newsome, born October 20, 1956. L. Susan Newsome

Sixth Generation - L5 .

Ida Frances Roller, born January 10, 1927. Married June 23, 1951 in Fairview
Church by grandfather Roller. Married Norman Leroy Crabill, born October 28, 1926.
Work for the National Advisory Committee for Aercnautics as an Aeronaudical Research
Scientist. Their children.

1. Michael Raymond, born Deccmber 2L, 1953.

2. Rena Kathleen, born October 2, 1955.

3. Carl indrew, born December 7, 1957.

Sixth Generation - 7.

Hester Louise Roller, born December 6, 1932. Married June 5, 195k at Fairview
Church. Married to Lawrence Daniel Burtner. Louise a nurse. Dan a doctor. Their
children. '

1. Daniel Burtner, born January 31, 1957.

2, Barbara 4Lnn Burtner, torn February 1, 1958.

Sixth Generation. _ )7,

Gerald ¥illiam Roller, beorn Scptember 12, 1931. Married June 2, 1956 to
Eleanor Rites. Ke a doctor and Elesnor a nurse. He a Brethren, she a Moravian.
Their children.

1. Kenneth Willianm Roller, torn .ugust 3, 1958 in Japan.

2. Miriam Burton Roller, born November 11, 1962

Sixth Generaticn.

Robert Samucl Roller, born fugust 29, 1931. Married June 20, 1956 to Goldie
Shull. Ee a ministcr, she a teacher. Their children.
. 1. =Edward Sammuel Roller, born august 17, 1957.
2, Ellcn iMerie Roller, bern iugust 17, 1957.
3. FKarcn Elizabeth Roller, born December 25, 1958.

Sisth Generatiqg;

Jerry Vimyn= Hakes, bern January 20, 1935. Married Jec ann, born June 9,
Their child.

1. Don2ld Robort Hakes, born February 17, 195k,
Sixth Genec. ~tion,
Xl e

Jancs Stonley Rollar, born July L, 193%™ rried Junc 1, 19462 to Lucille Mac
Ritchic. Hc a farmer and dairyman. She will graduste from College in iugust, and
will teach. They are both Brcthren.

Sixth Gencration.
Richard w. Roller, born Hay 2
Davis. Hc is still in college. S

, 193L. Married June 10, 1962 to Shirley Jean
he will teach. They are both  ccthren.

- 18 -




Sixth Generation.

{ﬂ” Esther Lois Roller born August 12, 193L, married Larry D. Blackwell, a

widower, in 1959. They live in Lakewood, California. She is a nurce. He works
for Firestenc Tires. His child,

1. Barbara Blackwell.
Their child.
2. Sylvia Blackwell.

Typed by Mrs. J. B. Cave

- 19 -
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DESCENDANTS OF JACOB ROLLER

Roller Clont-of-_AArms

Historical

Among the enjoyable features of the first rcunion was the
reading of an historical sketeh, prepared hy a commitlee composcd
of Jacob B. Roller, William B. Rolier and Simnn Roller, This record
has been preserved and with additionai information acquired from
Ltime to Lime is now available for the puroose of this hook. To these
Tirst cefforts we are greatly indebied and will endeavor to quote as
far ax is practicable within our necessarily limited space.

Jacob Roller, the federal head of this history, was a native of
Wurtembery, Germany; bhorn of poor parents, though established
ancestry, the Camily enjoying the distinetion of a coat of arms. lle
came {o America about the year 1740 or 1715, heing twenly-one
years of age. Ile sold his time to a farmer, working three years
faithfully to pay his passage across the Atlantic.  Soon after this
he married Miss Mary Hammer, a German lady who was also from
Wurtembery, Germany. Ly this union they became the parents of
seven sons and {wo danghters, viz.: Sons, Jacob, Michael, John,
Balser, Philip, Herry aad Caleb; daughters Margaret and Marvy.
The above parents.lived aml died in Pennsylvania.

Settling in York county, ’a., Jacob Roller engaged in chopping
cordwood at Grubb's Tron Works; he afterwards removed to Decd-
ford county, now Huntingdon county, Pa., just before the Rovolu-
tionary war, and being on the frontier they had to live in lorts,
Their fort was nined Standing Stone, now the city of Huntingdon,
and during the seven years of the Revolution:iry struggle Lo throw
off the Dritish yoke and become a frce people the Roller fumily were
ready and willing at every ¢all to respond to the cause of liberty,
and for the seven long years they never went out to work hut with
their guns to quell the Indians,  Jacob, the eldest son, was killed by
the Indians on the 3d of August, A. D, 1785,

In 1776 upon the opening of government land, Jacob Roller pur-
chascd a seetion known as Sinking Vallgsy, now Blair County, where
his home was established.,  In this section today live m:ihy Rollers,
descendants of his sons, Philip and Jacob, who did not move with

Pare ——.~d

[N

DESCENDANTS OF 'JACOB ROLILER . 7

their brothers in their western migrations; also, the descendants of
the Burleys dnd lgooes.

Tu 1795 John Roller and Balser Roller removed to castern Ten-
nessee, but disliking the institution of slavery, in the fall of 1802
removed back Lo Beaver County, Pa., near Greershury, now Darling-
l.«.m. and in the year 1893 on the 2d of Mareh, they moved on See-
tion 36, Green Lownship, Columbiana county, Ofiio, just as the
counly was organized.  ‘This township is now inchuled in Mahoning
county, then an unbroken wilderness, as there was only one family

in the township, viz: Blisha Toeeters.

Michael Roller removed from Pennsylvania to Ohio in 1805, and
settled on Sceetion 35, in Green township, Colunthizua county, now

2 included in Mahoning county,. Caleb Roller removed from Pennsyl-

vania to Ohio in 1814 and settled in Columbiana counly, Ohio, and
:1“1 t.(:rw:z_rda remoeved to Green township, These four brothers arve
buried in the cemeteries at Washingtonville, where two acres of
land weve donated by Michael and Balser Roller for cemetery and
church purposes. ‘ ‘

Sons of these pioneers built substantial brick houses which are
today, after one hundred years, outstanding landmarks in this sec-
tion.  On the hill overlooking Washingrtonville from the east stands
the house built by Joseph Roller, while a mile to the north is the
former home of Jacob B. Roller. These were sons of Bualser Roller.
Continuing farther throvgh the valley to the neighboriood of Lo-
cust Grove, east of Greenford, we lind the sturdy brick house built
by Michael, son of John Roller.

Henry Roller, moved to Fairficld Caya’ty, < thio, and established

" a family consisting of four sohs and thre - Aanughters, -

N ! N
In continuing this hrief history, interest conters on the four
brothers who canie to thiy section and their descendanis, who have
now hecome the rank and Yile of our reunion.  Without medns. of an
exhaustive search, we trdst that we may accuralely list o the
fourth generakion, which becomes in reality the wrmndpurents of
the greater number of our adult members today, awd it will devolve
upon them to continue individually in theiy respective familids the
record of Lheir relationships, ‘

It would be interesting and valuable should some member of
the L‘am_ily take up this historical record, developing it into a com-
prehensive geneology, We hope not less appropriate today is the
t‘houg}'mt expressed in conclusion by the first historical committee:
“that in a moderate seale at least the ‘Roller family, hive honored
their name in everything that is ennobling— physicaliy, intellecs
tually and morally,” _ ) a

“The record of a humble but well spent
llf(‘.l{i indeed worth the transient : =
flourish of a pen."—Ifen Douglas.

i
o



DESCENDANTS OF JACOB ROLLER

e

- Descendants of Jacoh Roller

AL

Marriages are indicated by ()
1L/ John Roller married Miss Catherine Smithk; five sons and four
daughters

Féw;gu‘uiunf Samuel W., Rebeeen (Richard Templin

! ISAAC [He was the first white child born in Green Township]

/,J 6 = HENRY _ Shadrach Bostwick, Elisha, John, Katherine,(Van ITorn),
Mary (Clary), Susan (Brakeficld) [Benton Harhor
Mich.], Jane (Thompson). This family, with the
exception of the first named, removed to Sandusky
County, where many descendants live at Toledo and
Rollersville, ) ’

John R., Albert, Harriet (Wesley Coy’, Smrah (Kirt-
lan), Elmira (Gould), Maria, Elizabeth,  Johin It
Roller removed to Van Wert County, Obio, Ilig
childven were:  John of Gladwin, Mich,, Urbnn,
Albert, 'Jn.\'('ph, Wilson, Martha, liarriet (Rice),
Jane (Wentz), This large family holds a reunion
at Flrin, Ohio,

MARGARETV(Stoffer)—Ilenry, Polly.

(Fuxt) .;nhn. William, Tamar, Kate, Sarnh {(David Hes-
er),

(Isnne Teeters),

JACOB

Balser Roller married Miss Alse Rose; three sons and eight

daughters |

“JACOB B, (Elizuhu;th Gilbert)—Simon, John R., Matilda (Minor),
J'l'Nla‘l]l, Samuel ., Jacol,  Willinm Allen, Mary

] (Gruber), Margaret (Hetrick), Maria (Frederick)

(Sarvah Walter)—Joseph R., [Removed to Halifax Court
House, Va., Mary (David Calvin), Huannah (Bor-
ton), John, Isadora .

{Sm'nl} Jetz)—-William 13, Joseph, Jacob, David J.,
Hiram, Dalser, Sarah (Grim)

~ JOIIN B,

/JOSEPH

VNANCY (Philip  Calvin), Luther B., John R., David I’., Annce
. (Hendricks)
“LYDIA (David  Calvin)—Luther 8., John W., Jacob, Philip,
Mary (Cook), Sarah (JJos, Stoffer), Fisic (Wesley
J Moore)
MARY (John FFox)—Jaseph, Naney, (Henry Walter), Rachael

Clohn  Walter), Elizabeth  (Michael Frederick),
Catherine.

[.\l:n'._v Liter married John Walter, whose sons had
married her duughters], )

(Jacob (:nul)-.ul’hili]l: Lydia (Messerly), Mary (Bush),
A”“f“ (Coy), Elizaheth (Rhodes)

(Jnhnr l"u'«-situm-) [Knox Twp.Col, Co., Ohio],—John
L., David, Leander, Nancy (Lower), Mary (White-
]n:!(‘lwr}, Elizabeth—Matildn—Ann—iana (Rice-
Allison—MeMillan-<{1ileman)

ELIZABETH (Samucl Jones) Abram I, Iivam, Joha, Wiliam [Min-

ister, Silver Lake, Ind[, Job, Mary, Lydin, Nancy
(I'HNHUH) "

=~ SUSAN

‘RACIIAEL

E

DESCENDANTS OF JACOB ROLLER 7 9

“MARGARET (William Carnes) [East Fairficld, Lhen T.%l')'on, 0.]—
: John [Calif.], William [lowa], Elsie. Sarah Ann
2 (MeMillan) i

VIIANNAH (Watson Ruclmmnl)

@ Michael Roller, married Miss Nancy Wesion; seven sons and
N two daughters. ‘ 2
JOHN S

VIENRY
——

James [Indinna), Jonas, Benton, Lavina (John R, Cal-
vin)

{Elizabeth Weikart)

Temoved to Richland and then Hancock Co., Ohio; A
reunion of these deseendants is held at Findlay,
Ohio,

Weston [Ashland, 0.], Lois (Townsend), Laura {Fogg),
Mary (Lehman)

:,/J.‘\’\"I-‘:"
Y WILLIAM

———

'TIOMAS

JACOB Thomas, William, Samuel, Lyman, Louisa (Jos. Zim-
merman) Flizabeth (David Weikart); Sophia (S,
Iulin) I

SUSAN Married Jacob¥son of Johrn Roller, parents of John R,
Vin Wert County 4

————————(Aduir)—"Peter, Nancy (Jonas Slaple)

et

\ V) Caleb Roller married Miss Elizabeth Hardy; one son and four

daughters.
EMANUEL (Elizabeth Hunt)—Joshua, Wm., Alien, Lewis  Cass,
Mary Igoe (Platt), Mavtha  Mall (Mecker), Ella
(Bates)
AMANDA (Aaron Calvin) Salome (Wilson), Adelia (Webster)
BLIZA (Poorman) Caleb, Joseph, Emanucl, Amanda (Robin-
son)
) ELLEN (Patton)
J TILLEANOR (Johnson)—Adelle (Bonsall)
§T
"{ N ﬁ Henry Roller married Miss Nancy Rickett; four sons and three
A\ b daughters. Lagueaslin
Y W
N ) This family located in Fairficld County, Ohio, at th
N ¢ head of Hocking River, belwareteiomygs o the
o BENJAMIN Nelson, Carroll, Ohio; only survivor of a large family
24 <5 scattered throughout the United States. i
%+ A MICHAEL  Loeated in Hancock County, Ohio.
h i CALKR Located in Michigan,
\ i YOANRT 5 = 2 .
9 THOMAS Henry [Located in Kansas], Elijah [His <on<: Dr. E. B.
. : : Roller, Lithopolis, 0., and Charles Lioller, Canal
¥ouN Winchester, 0.]
“\\- SQ - LYDIA (Christian Moorhart)
\\ SRR ELIZABETH

————————(Jacob Plater) Resided near Marion, Ohio.
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VI Philip Roller married Miss Jane Moore; four sons and seven
daughters.. .

He was the youngest of the sons of Jacob Roller: a
soldier in the war of 1812 under Commodore Perry
on Lake Erie; he remained in Sioking Valley, Pa.
Many descendants live in Blair and Huntingdon
counties, nt Willinmsburg, Hollidaysburg, Alex-
andria, Yellow Springs,

JOSEPH James, Joshua, George

CALEB

JOSIIUA One son .

AGNES {Thos. Reese)—six childven

MARY (Nicholns Hewitt—three sons

FLIZABETH (James Dysert)—-cight sons, two daughters
ANN (Daniel Hewitt)—four sons, two daughters
JANE (Geo. Henderson—ten children

SARAIL (Lewis Knode)—seven children

ELEANOR. (Jno. M. McCoy)—seven children

VII Jacob Roller, eldest son of Jacob Roller, married Miss Susan
Weston; three sons and one daughter.

VVIII Margaret Roller married Mr. John Burley; six sons and two
daughters. This family resided at Tyrone, Pa.

IX Mary Roller married Mr. Joshua Igoe; five sons and three
dz}ughters.

LA of 1776-—Jacob Jr., Philip and Balser. They woere assiyy

DESCENDANTS OF JACOB ROLLER ;1

Incidents

Reported At First Reunien

Three of the song of Jacolh Roller were enrolled in the Continental army

ned to the frontier,

where they and their com-patriots repelled many an Indian attack, Standing
on the dangerous picket line, they beeame n fronticr guard to the settlements
in the rear,

In 1812, and ageain in IRGL, the Roller boys of I'ennsylvinia, Ohio and the
West rendered valiant and patriotic service to their cotmtry,

In the war of 1812, Henry, son of John Raoller, Joseph, son of Ralser Roller,

and William and Jacab, sons of Michael Roller, served as soldiers under General
Harrison,

Jacoh Roller, son of Michael Roller, was the first Justice of the I
Green township: also filled the office of County Commissioner,
years arepresentative in the State Legislature and Associate
binnn eounty under the first State Constitution of Ohio.

cace in
and twelve
Judgre in Colum-

Willinm Roller, son of Michael Roller, also filled the offjee of
the DPence in Green township; afterwards removed to St
Richland county, then to Hancock county, Ohio, where h
Associate Judge in that county, and where he spent the

Justice of
ark county, then to
¢ held the office “of
remiainder of his life.

Thomas Roller, son of Michacl Roller, filled the offic
in Mahoning county. Ie spent the Intter days of his lif
he diced.

Emanuel Roller, son of Caleb, filled the office of Coroner in Columbiuna
county; also Deputy Sherift in Mahoning county,

e of County Auditor
¢ in Canfield, where

Joshua Roller, son of Philip Roller, filled the office of Representative in
Pennsylvania, and other minor offices,
Jacob B. Roller, son of Balser Roller, served as a towns
number of years, and six years as County Commissioner,
age of three scove years und ten. He was, from its orje
[ioncer and Historical Association of Columbiana Coun
honor of being its first President, which office he filly
yvears,

hip officer for a
» even at the advanced
n, associnted with the
Ly, Ohio, and had the
“«d for three successive

The Yirginia Branch

Kindred interest hag heen maintained throurh succeeding e rati .
the descendants of John Peter Roller, native of Frlanpen, ]l';"':.n:};:: l:’:";':c‘}:::‘:
ta this country, in 1751 He first sotiled in Laneaster, Pa., Inter !"f'moving ro
Virginia, locating near Mount Crawford in the Shenandonh Valley, where the
name ix today perpetuated, perhaps most co !

la nspicuously, in the founding of the
Augusta Military Academy at Fort Defiance, a school preeminent in this coune
try.

From Frlangen also came Conrad Roller, the assoc]

ale and friend of Muh.
lenberg., .




& !
Roller, Jacodb, Sr., Miﬁhael, William _
. -G '
¥hﬁh§ﬁ1‘gatgﬁggiidlgggm: Egg;md'aHuoib:?md Ys F\t-lil i\Iame Michael Roller
Family Bible}"ﬂistoric a.l y 04 ear ty, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Count:
Sketches of Jacob Roller'[Chr'nd ftar 1822 Richland/Ashland O
Marriage Certificates- [Mar.
. Pro Ct Hancock Co. Death (1)7 Sep 1846 Hancock Co OH
— 3 Aug 1886 Hancock Co OH
) lea Arcadia Cem Hancock Co OH
5% Ocii;s :f R;sidence Big Lick Twp Hancock Co OH
i ationkayrm Ch i
28 His Fathe
3. r Will ’
E%i ‘M lfothersMalden Name Nancy A, Teeters
%5'? s Wife’'s Full Maiden Name Elizabeth Swindler
g%% Data Day Month Year | City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country | Add.
a3k Birth |09 Feb 1824 © Info. on Wite
gég " 2 Jefferson Co OH
=§_ Death 08 May 1902 | Arcadia Hancock Co OH
§~§ Compiler Jayv P. Roll Burial Arcadia Cem  Hancock Co OH
;‘;5 Addres€y301 _Sehryhh Ie): glaces of Residence : Arcadia Hancock Co OH
i3z City, Stat ccupation if other than H if ‘ Ch iIi
i iy 818 Do vt.on, OHI i %&é_%ﬁg&&é’e&%p&gm}? c¢‘>usew1 e urch Affiliation  Methodist
Sex (frmnm‘renén':n Narr::gg;pm 97 c:;r Father e Mother’s Maiden Name
¢ In order of birth) ren‘s
M 1 W 1111 Data Day Month Year City, Town or Plsce County or Province, et¢. State or Country | Add. Inf
5-4 | M th:.mRuck Birth |08 Jun 1847| Blg Lick Twp Hancock LO O =
P\fuNameofspouse.man Mar, 26 Mar 1871 Hancock Co UH
\Death 88 Sep 1928| Dowling Wood Co OH
F |2arah A Burj New Belleville Ridge Cem Wood Co OH
5-B{ Allen $; Birth Big Lick Twp Hancock Co OF
. 1ma%%$—},;. Mar. |12 Dec 1871 Hancock Co OH
\ Death
F (3 Philen Burial
a (P
5-C JpefferSOrs gi}}“‘e"a) Birth Big Lick Twp Hancock Co OH
ull Name of Spomses AL ar. |17 Jan 1878 Big Lick Twp _Hancock Co OH
eath Elsie Shiawassee Co MI
F 4 Mary Ann Burial
5-D Birth oy 1852] Big Lick Twp Hancock Co OH
Full Name of Spouges Mar.
1929| Dunbridge Wood Co OH
P 5Ida m, Burial Arcadia Cem _ Hancock Co OH
5-E| Samuel B, Taylo i Big Lick Twp Hancock Co OH
Full Name o Sppgpas 0= Mar. {29 Jul 1883 | viadlay Hancock Co OH
F— ‘\Death Findlay Hancock Co OH
5 6 Geol'ge Washin Burial Findlay Hancock Co OH
-F T o Vi gton irth |26 Aug 1858 Big Lick Twp Hancock Co OH
Full Name of gpones-LCKEL'S Mar. |17 Feb 1881 ] Blg Lick Twp Hancock Co OH
—— Death | 03 Nov 1944 | Big Lick Twp Hancock Co OH
5-67 Henry Swindl Burial — | Arcadia Cem Hancock To OH
wr Birth |20 Apr 1862 |Big Lick Twp  Hancock Co OH
Wl Nam of Speuses Mar. 1885 | Big Lick TWP ﬂgr_lcock Co OH
- Death |12 Jul 1919 Big Lick Twp Hancock Co OH
F I8 L°1'ena Burial
5-H Bluarg 7, vy .BMiPL Big Lick Twp Hancock CO OH —
™Me of Spouges —D&_ 12 Agg 1886 _/Mmfco OH
~— eath
. 9 Burial B
Birth —_———
W lar,
e \ Death
10 Burial
13icth
Full Name of Spousc® iviar.
Death
——-*""°Ii married more than on v foron Burial
. vaCit tar, (1) (2) etc. and 1ist In *Add, Info. on children® column, Use revarge gide for additional children, 9ther ngras. ref
, references or information,




FAMILY GROUP No.

5-B Husband’s Full Name ALLAN W. SPAHR

This Information Obtained Froms:

usband's
J0t8___

Day Month Year

City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country

Add, Info. on Husband

Pro Ct Hancock Co.

Birth

Chr’nd

Mar. |12 Dec 1871

Hancock OH

Death

Burial

Places of Residence

Occupation

Church Affiliation

Military Rec.

Other wi o No. (1) (2) etce
Nlal?er ;:Evex:sa'tg ;l?get for (et%:& )mur.

His Father

Mother's Maiden Name

i
it
it
gf ROLLER
%Ei . Wife ' 5 Full Maiden Name SARAI:thn::e etc. State or Country Add. Info. on Wife
gé% Data® [ Day month Yesc | City, Town or Place H:mn ork ' OH
§§ L Birth coe
.;. L Chr’nd
rég Death
ggg Burial
ggg_ Compiler _ Jay P, Roller [Places of Residence n - h Affiliation
:;‘E_ Address 4301 Schrubb Dr Occupation if other than Housewife Chure
§4: City, State Dayton, OH e Sy any: No (N ) e
" Date 1970 Her FatherMichael Roller Mother's Malden Name 73 5oth Swindler
Sex. ?Amnghum.gn"::g:i 3 :ll:'ltlh) gl‘:{lndren'g Day Month Year City, Town or Place Couty or P =" cwn;;{ o
ck
M [IMarion Birth | 17 Sep 1872|Marion Tw _ Hanco
6-A Full Name of Spoues Mar.
ame of Spous \ Death
uri OH
Hancock
F  2Mary A, Birth | 18 Sep 1874|Marion Tw 2
6-B Mar.
Full Name of Spouse® Death
Burial —
3 Birth
—————
Full Name of Spouses Mar.
Death
1 ———__\|Burial —_
Full Name of Spouge®
5
Full Name of Spouse®
6
Full Name of Spouge®
7
Full e® -a{
Name of Spous gea\th
_ S — —
s Birth
Mar, |
Full Na
_\'"MW/—\EG_a\Fh
Urig] |
) Birth
Mar,
Full Name of Spouge® Death
~\ i _
10
Full Nams o Spouas® )\Death
Burial

e Y
°It married more than on-e No, each mar. (1) (2) otc. and




FAMILY GROUP No._5-H

Husband's Full Name

VICKERS,

EDWARD T.

This Information Obtained From; flusband’s  Day Month Year | City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country Add, Info, en Husband
Probate Court, Grand Birth |12 Aug 1860 Hancock county, OH
Junction, Mesa County, [Chr'nd
co/ Obituary,THE DAILY [Mar. |12 Aug 1886 [Arcadia, Hancock Co., OH
SENTINAL, GRAND JUNCTIONDeath |12 Oct 1943 |Hunter, Mesa Co., Colorado
co. pl2, 13 Qctober 19%35yrial Eugene, Oregon
., Reg of Wills, Mesa CO |piaces of Residence Hunter €ommunity, Grand Junction, Mesa Co. CO
§§ Courthouse/ Order book Occupation Farmer Church Affiliation Military Rec.
i #107; p 225, Fee book [Qer wives I any: No. () @) efc
o #1045 p 388 His Father Mother’s Maiden Name
Lg B
et :
£3 Wife's Full Maiden Name LORENA ROLLER
gi ‘6’:‘&" Day Momth Year City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. Stare or Country Add. Info. on Wife
§§ Birth Hancock, CO [OH
i:‘:_; Chr’nd
3.’::% Death
H Buiria] Eugene, OR
i MJM_RM [Places of Residence :
L Address 4301 Schrubb Dr. Occupation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation
&35 City, State Dayton, OH T fushanday i any: No; (1) (2) ot
— lzzltien' S 1973 er FatherMichael Roller Mother’s Maiden Name Elizabeth Swindler
\ Sex | (Arrange :n N::nd:: 3 ﬁl:ltlh ) gl;!‘lﬂdren'a Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, el State or Country | Add. Info, on Children
M |1DON Birth
6-Al M
Pl N ar,
me of Spouses \ Death
Burial
F ?brace Birth
6-B TR ar.
e of Spouse®
Harry Deveraux \ Reath
Burial
M BVIRGIL v, Birth
6-C Full Name of Spouse® ar,
\ [Death
Burial
M |4CLIFFORD Birth
6-D
Full Name of Spouse®
Eugene OR
& Bugene OR
5
Full Name of Spouse®
6
Full Name of Spouse®
7 \
Full Name of Spouse® | e
Death | R —
Buria]
. -
) Birth | .
Mar, |
‘Full Name of Spouse® Death e ———
Buria]
l—“‘ e
9 Birth
Mar.
Full' Name of Spouse® Death
Burial
10 Birth
Mar.
Full Name of Spouse® Death
ey \\ Burial
ma ied more than once No, each mar, (1) (2) ete, and list in *Add. info. on children® column. Use reverse side for additional children. other notes, references or information.




OBITUARY EDWARD VICKERS, HUNTER DISTRICT; DIES TUESDAY

Edward T. Vickers, resident of ‘the Hunter community for the past 27 years, .
died Tuesday afternoon at the family home. He had been i1l for the past six
months. ' o

Funeral services will be held at 3 p.m. Thursday at the Kinsey Funeral Home.
The Rev. ¥, B, Beattie is to conduet' the service. The body will be sent to
Eugene, Oregan, for burial in a cemetary there. A son, Don Vickers, Gabbs, Nev.,
who was called here by the illness of his father, will accompany the body.

Edward T. Vickers was born Aug. 12, 1860, in Hancock county, Ohio. and he spent
his childhood in that state. He married Miss Lorena Roller Aug. 12, 1886, at Arcadia,
Ohio.

hio Mr. and Mrs., Vickers came west to BouldeF in 1905, residing there until 1908,
when they moved to Eugene, OR. 'zheg m?gféthelr home at Eugene from 1908 until
ter community in .
they nge%iZEeEZewgznengaged in farming gll the time he lived in the Hunter sect-
ion, He had been a member of the MethodlsF churchffor more than 70 years. my,
Vickers was a member of the Ohio state malitia for' three years when he was a young
man,

i des his wife are one daughter, Mrs. Harry Devereaux, Bugéne, Ope. .
two s:::fiziggifes}Vickers, Seattle, and Don Vickers, Gabbs, Nev.; one sister sri
Mrs Emma Huston, Wenatchee, Wash., and three grandchildren.

A son, Clifford Vickers, died at Eugene in 1908. A grandson, Lowery Vickers,
was reported missing in action in the battle of Bataan in 1942,
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304 TOWNSHIP OF GREEN.

Hannsah, who remained on the homestead, 59 acres ; to Ma-
tilda, who married Chapman, 69 acres; to Elizabeth,
who married Benj. Gee, 59 acres; and to Nathan, 55 acres,

Jeremiah Callahan, a brother of William and James,
came to Green in 1812, and settled near his brother Wil-
liam, oo the section north. He had made a prior visit to
Green with his brothers,

Jesse Callahan, another brother of William and Jumes,
came about 1808 and worked with them fur a time, and then
returned to Pennsylvania. [le finally removed permanently
to Columbiana County. His son, Thomas, has lived many
years at the northeast corner of scetion 34,

BECTION XXXiII

This section was entered by Sumuel Davis in 1803. He
received a deed from the government, signed by Thomas
Jefferson, dated Murch 10, 1807. This scction was dis-
tributed by gift and sale. The northeast quarter of the
section was given to Rebecca Schofield, and is now occu-
pied by J. M. Kenreich ; the northwest quarter to Mary
Hawley, whose duughters, Mrs. Thomas and Mrs, Iid-
dleson, arc the present owners. The southeast quarter was
sold to Juhn Briggs, who built a grist-mill on the creck
about 1819. Auron Holloway, a few years later, built
another mill, which is atill stunding, a short distance below
the first, and is the property of J. I1. Scll. Caleb Russell
purchased the southwest quarter, now owned by P. T. B.
Ward. '

BECTION XXXIV.

John Zimmerman, of Lancaster Co., Pu., came to thic
country in 1804 in search of laud, and, being pleased with
the situation of section 24, entered it. In tho next year
he moved upon it with his fumily, consisting of his wife,
his son Peter and wife, his sons John, Conrad, Juseph, and
Henry, and his daughters- Mary, Susan, and Cathurine.

The section was subsequently divided, Peter receiving
100 acres, where William Betts now lives, in the southenst
purt of the section; Juseph, 208 acres, where his son
Abram now lives; John, 100 acres in the southwest corner
«of. the section, where John Shrimp resides; Henry, 110
acres in the northwest quarter, where Jacob Stofer resides ;
Conrad, 50 acres in the northeast corner, where Thomas
Callahan now resides. Mary (a daughter of his son Juhn),
who had married Heory Coy, received 50 acres, where J. J.
Moyer now lives.

BECTION XXXV,

Michael, Baltzer, and Caleb Roller, brothers, came from

Huntingdon Co., Pa.  Michael entered section 35 in 1804.
Afterwards he guve the northwest quarter to hisson Jacob,

whose son William is now living at Greenford. Ty Williur
another son, he grave_the southwest quarter. Thomas and

James had the homestead, where Henry Walters now lives,
on the east half of the section.

Washingtonville is situated on sections 35 and 36 in_this

township, and sections 1 and 2 in_the _towaship of Sulem,

Land for a church-site_and burying-eround was given at a

very early day by Michael and Baltzer Roller.

SECTION XXXVI.

Baltzer Roller entered this section in 1803. He went
to Tennessee soon afterwards, where he spent a year, and

then returned and scttled upon the section. John B., a
son, had the homestead, situated on the southeast quarter,
Jacob B., the southwest quarter, and Juseph a part of the
remainder. The most of the north half was sold to other
persons.

Col. Jacob B. Roller, son of Baltzer, served the district
as a State representative for twenty.one years. IHe was in
Gen. Harrison's army, and was at Fort Mcigs. While in
the woods ncar the fort he stopped at a spring, and while
stooping to drink was startled by the whizz of a bullet,
which grazed the back of his head. He sprang to his feet,
and, seizing his gun, fired at a retreating Indian, who, how-
ever, escuped uninjured.

The Cherry Valley Iron and Coal Company own lands
iu this section.

ORGANIZATION.

Green township was incorporated June 3, 1806, under
the general laws of the State, and was then in Columbiana
County, where it remained until the organization of Ma-
houning County, in 1846, when it was attached to that
county. It originally contained 36 square miles, but by
the organization of the township of Perry, in 1832, was
reduced to thirty-two square miles

CIVIL' LIST.

The first and seeond volumes of carly records of the
township are lost.  The following list contains the names
of all who have served in township offices, so fur as could
be ascertained :

TRUSTEES.

1844.—Chiristinn Bowman, Jucob B. Ruller, William Schmiok,
1845.~Christinn Bowan, John Bush, Jr., Williaw Schmiok,
1840:—Christian Buwinan, Jokn Bueh, Jr., Philip Colvia.
1847.—Christian Bowman, Philip Colvin, Joln Teeter.
1848.—Jubn Tectur, Moses Buck, Rynear Muore.
1849.—Jacub B. Roller, Andrew Cuchiel, Comfort C. Bowamnn.
1850.—C. C. Bowtan, Jacub B. Roller, William Walker.
1851-52.—C. C. Bowmag, William Wulker, Lewis Templin,
1853.55.—Jamva M. Pettit, James Wilson, Aaron Colvin.
1856.—Jumes Wilson, Juoha B. Roller, Levi Toot.
1857.—John B. Ruller, Levi Tuot, Williain Dunn.
1858.—Christian Estérly, Simeon Roller, Jushua W, Bonsall,
1859.—Christian Eetorly, Jeflerson Walter, Levi Toot.
1860.—JeMerson Walter, Jobn Wilaun, Daniel Holloway,
1861.+John Wilsun, Daniel Metzgenbaugh, Levi Toot.
1862.—Daniel Metzgenbaugh, Cyrus Rhudes, Levi Toot,
1863.—l.evi Toot, Daniel Metzgenbaugh, Willinm T
188 4.— Levi Toot, Daniel Mctzgenbaugh, John Durr,
1885.—Joha Durr, Lovi Tuot, Jacob Grim,

1886.—Lovi Toot, Daniel Metzgenbaugh, Abraham Zimmerman,
1867, —Jawes K. Wilson, Reubon Taylor, Cyrus Rhodes.
1863.—~James K. Wilsun, Cyrus Rhodes, Silas Cay.
1669.—Jonas Paulin, Benjumin Greenamyer, John M. Sears,
1870.—Aaron Colvin, Ira M. Twiss, C. T, Duugherty,
1870.—Ira M Twiss, Johu M. Sears, Michae) Frederick,
1872.—L. W. Roller, J. H. Wilson, John Nofiman,
1873.—Aaron Colvin, P. D, Cuok, J. K. Wilson.

1874.—A. J. Culler, Charles Uetz, John Kindig,
1875.—Charles tietz, Noah Lipp, A. McDonald.
1876.—Noah Lipp, John M, Sears, Ssmuel Wire,
1877.—Samuel Wire, Jacab J. Durr, Sawuel Betz.

1878.—S. W. Roller, fsaac N. Rhodes, Henry Hileman.
1879.—Lewis F. Pow, Isaao N, Rhodes, Samuel Wire,

CLERKS.
Andrew Weikert was elected clerk in 1831, and con.
tinued till 1845, 1t is not koown who filled the office




13

P

TOWNSHIP OF GREEN.

305

prior to 1331, The succeeding clerks have been the ful-

bwing :

Aexapders Pow, 15102370 Androw Weikert, 15158 Albert Cook, 1849
James M liole, 1850-53: Smith Haling 1854-57: Picrsan I,
Cavk, 1538=39: Peter DetricKs, 1860-61; Smith Hulin, 1862:
Georyge W, Lewis, 1863 : Henry Wilheln, 1861 .66 David Barnes,
10y o Daniel K. Bush, 1568 Peter Detricks, 1869 Henry Wile
hel, 1570 A0 0, Hafley, 187072 Williaan J, Habin, 1873
W. II. Slagle, 1874-76: William J. Hahn, 1877: George T,
Twiscler, 187574,

TREASURERS.

David Weikert was treasurer several years, and was suc-
cecded by

Willwin Raller, 1541405 J. M. Pottit, 1246-4%; William Reller,

ist b John F, Kimleg, 1807-68; Lewis Bush, 1869 Jeseo

Mahn, 1570-71: Junathan Ernst, 1872-53: J. J. Paulin. 1874;
Jesse Hahn, 187550,

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE.

Henjamin Brosius, William Schmick, Lovern L. More, Moses Buck,
Simeen Roller, Richard Templin, Henry Wilhelm, L. F, Hixson,
WS Beardsley,

VILLAGES.
GREEN VILLAGE
ixsituated near the eentre of the towaship, on sections 15 and
22, and was first laid out by Lewis Baker, Jacob Wilhelm,
and Jacoh Cook.  Abram Stofer (or Stauffer) kept the first
store,  Samuel Hardman, David Weikert, and J. M. Hole
have suceeeded him. The first post-office was established in
1831, aud William Van Horn was the first postmaster. e
Tias been suceended by David Weikert, William Roller,
ilanl. Beam. N. I Callahan, A. 8. Grifith, and Tenry
Shray. who v the present postmaster.

The village at present—1X79—contains three churches,
Lutheran, tierman Lutheran, and Swedenborgian, a post-
office, sehoni-honse, drug-store, two dry-goods- and grocery-
starcsc i annery, steam saw- and planing-mill, grist-mill,
two blachzmth-shops, two wagon-shops, two shae-shops,
and one milinery-store.  In the village are two practicing
physicians.

WASHINGTONVILLE..

This town was laid out about 1832, principally through.

the exertions and influence of Michacl Frederick, and is
situated in the townships of Green and Salem. It contains
two churches Methodist and Evangelical Lutheran), a post-
affive, schovi-house, three hotels, two blacksmith-shops, four
crocery-stores, ane dry-goods-store, one drug-store, two car-
riage-shops. two shoc-shops, about seventy-five dwellings,
and hag a population of 800,

The first hotel was opened by Michael Frederick, about
18:33. The first store was opened, in what is now * Rail-
road ‘Tavern,” hy Jacob Stoffer,* who was appointed post-
master upon the establishment of’ the post-office, in 1836,
He was sacceeded as postmaster by Jacob Borton, Heary
Estep, Gearge R Hillburn, John B. Stover, Samuel Green-
wold. and John R. Stover, who is the present postinaster.

Poter Miller was the fiest blacksmith who opened a shop.
Rotore removing te Washingtonville he .mtided one year at
New Lishon, where he built the first brick house.  About
{82<_ John Miller, a blacksmith, began the manufacture of
edze-tools, which he continued for about ten years.

 Thix natne appears to have varions orthographies.
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NEW ALBANY,

New Alhany is situated abent two miles and 2 half west
from Gireen Village, and contains a store, post-office, black-
swith-shop, and 22 dwellings.  The first steam-mill in
the county was built at ihes plaee, by Wilson Teeter and
Kdwin Webh, by whow the town was Taid out.
office was established prior to 1853, The first postmaster
was Henry Thulen, who was snecceded by Joshua Wehb,
Daniel Beam, Charles Taylor, Leninel Hixson, Solomon
Russell, David Coy, and Lewis Pow, the present incambent.

The post-

SCHOOS,
Soon after the settlers came (o the township an effort was
made amony the widely-seattered fomilies to assemble the

children for purposes of education.  Elisha Tecter gave for

‘school and burying purposes a picce of ground situated on

the east side of seetion 20, and 4 log sehool-house was buile,
about 20 by 24 “feet in size, with a puncheon floor and o
door with wooden hinges.. The children from sections 17,
I8, 19, aud 20 attended school at this honse.  The first
teacher was Edward Bonsall, who was succeeded by Rachel,
his wife, and Priscilla Fisher, wite of William Fisher,—
hoth daughters of Abram Wirrington.  John Cowdin,
Patrick Smith, and Danicl Stratton were also teachers belore
the adoption of the distriet-schaol system.

The first: sehoolhonse for children living v the north
widdle part of the town<hip wax on the New Lishou road,
on land now owned by John Caok, on section 10, Thiy
was a log house built by Henry Pyle. who somn atter
removed to section 20 It was fitted with slab seats, and
with desks fastened against the wails with wooden pins.  Tn
1814, Samuel MeBride was hired to teach.  George Pow
sueceeded him.  No school was tanaht there after Mr. Pow
retired until the district. schools were opened, in 1827,
The children from uther seetions, far and near, attended
school in this lug building.

The first school in the centre of the township was held
in the log chureh west of Green Village.
house was built on section 34, on land Lelonging to Jacob
Stofer, which was attended by children from seetions 27,
28, 33, and 3+ Henry Zimmerman was the first teacher
of this school, ubout 1815, William, Rachel, and Sawmuel
Schofield, sons and daughter of David Scholield, afterwards
taught in a scecond log school-house, built on the
ground.

At Washingtonville, a school was opened about 1818, in
the log church built by Michael and Baltzer Roller. John
Roller and Henry Gilbert were amonyg the first teachers,

Owing to the imperfect records of schools in the ¢
days, but little information can he

A log schaol-

satue

arly
obtained rexpecting them.

8CHOOLS IN 1844,

The following is from the earliost existing vecords: « 12
schools taught in township; number of teachers, 10 -
number of children between the ages of four and n‘v(-nl.yt
one years, 338 males, 346 temales ;. wumber of children

9 9 . . .
enrolled, 295 'malcs, 241 females average daily attendance,
169 males, 131 femulos -

v amount paid to teachers of com-
mon schools from public fund,—t, wales, $367.83; to

» 9= U h o
females, $123.  Awmoumt paid From other souree, - -urales,




Will of Jacob Roller names §92.Micheal Roller

RESOURCE: Huntingdon Co ‘Pa. Will Book I Page 228-230
Last wgll and'Testament of Jacob Rgller

LAST WILL NO 7
‘ oF
Jacob Roller
228~=30
23 January, 1804

(s) Michael Roller and (s) Henry Roller

In the name of God, Amen., I Jacob Roller of?&rone Township,

Huntington County and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being weak in
body, but of sound and perfect mind and memory, and considering the

uncertainty of this mortal life, and for the better and more early

selling of the portion of goods which it hath pleased god to bless

me with in this world, do make constitute and publish this ny last

will and Testment in manner ana form following (that is t; say)
First I order and require that my body be interred after a decent
Christian like manner, and that all my lawful debts with cost of
burial be paid out of my property which I at my death shall be dis-
posed of--I also order and direct that Catherine Wickard spinster my
covenanted houskeeper have get and receive &8ll and every priviledge

and property as specified and mentioned by and in avarticle of agree-

ment made and executed between us becaring date the twelfth day of rebru-

ary one thousand Eight hundred and three, refference thereunto being

had, may more fully be seen.....l also order and direct that all my

property real and personal be put and ex.osed to public szle the amount

of such goods after sale to be equally distributed and divided amoungst

my children now surviving and the heirs of my eldest son Jacob Roller



deceased to receive:amongst them an equal share with one of my other ah;Llrer(

now Iivihg viz: Michic: Rollér;’thn’Roller; Balbter Roller, Mary
Hary Igoe: Roller alias Margaret Burley
Roller alias/lMargaret: Burley, Phillip Roller, Henry Roller, and

Caleb Roller, and if it should Please god to call out of this life any
of my now surviving children then their, his, or her share to be equally
divided amongst his her or their surviving children lawfully begotten
of théir bodieseeesl also direct and order that my son John Roller
shall have my large German Bible, end I do hereby make and appoint my
son Michael Roller and Henry Roller nmy sole executors of this my last
will and testement; hereby disanulling and voiding all and every
former Will by me made. In Witness whereof I have hereunto set my
hand and seal thiZZEZ}"ZE March One Thousand Eight Hundred and three,

. (s) Jacob Roller

Signed, sealed, published and declaired by the above'named Jacob Roller

to be his last will and Testement in the presence of us who have hereunto

subscribed our names as witnesses in the Presence of the Testator

(8) Angus Sinclair

(s) Thomas Scott

Huntingdon County

On the twenty fifth day of January A.D. 1804 before me the sub-

soriber Reggster for the Probate of Wills and granting letter of ad-

ministration in and for the Count& aforsaid personally came Angus
Sincalir and Thomes Scott who being duly swore according to Law did
dispose and say they were present and did see and hear the within named
Jacob Roller sign seal publigh Pronounced and decleir the within in-

strument of writing to be his 1agt will and Testement and that at the

time of such signing he was of Sound and disposing mind and that they

N eive

PRy P
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subscribed their names thereto as in the presence of the Testator and

at his request and further say not

Sworn and subscribed this 25 Jan 1804 before me. is) Angus Sinclair
8) Thomas Scott
(s) And Henderson
Reg.
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ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE

‘“" .

R “/\ny Wt)}l\m\ 18 cligible for memhership in the Nitional Sociely of the Daughters of the American Revolution who is
ot lc_as than eighteen years of age, and who is deseended from a man or woman who, with unfailing loyalty to the cause of
{\‘"'_""C"‘“‘ l““}'l‘k‘mlcncc, served as o sailor, or as a soldier or civil officer in one of (he several Colonies or States, or in the

nited Colonies or States, or as a recognized patriot, or rendered material aid thereto; provided the applicant is personally
seplable 1o the Sucicty.” (Constitution, Article 111, Section 1.)

*Maniiage in every instance in this paper means legal and lawlul marriape, Date of marriage may be substituted for dates of

birth and death where such date proves the soldicr to have been Jiving during the Revolution and of 4 suitable age for

service. (Note: Resolution adopied by the twenty-fourth Continental Congress: Descendants ol polygamous nirsiage can
1ot be accepted as members of this Society.)

ANCESTOR'’S SERVICES

The said Michael Roller is the ancestor

who assisted in establishing American Independence, while acting in the capacity of Private in

Bedford Co., PA Militia - Ranger on the Frontier

My ancestor’s services during the Revolutionary War were as follows:

Active duty service in Militia of Bedford Co., PA,, ’Ranggr‘ on the Frontier.

C A e . et Ve

Give references by volume and page to the documentary or other authorities for—MILITARY
'RECORD: Where reference is made to unpublished or inaccessible records of service, the applicant mnust file
-official copy.

Penna. Archives, Series 5, Vol IV, pp 249 & 612 (listed as Rowler, Mich'l)
Penna. Archives, Series 3, Vol XXIII, pp 232 & 237 _ (listed as Mich'l Rowler)

7 Sept 1925 Ohio City, Ohio

1 was born on at
married on 10 March 1944 at Sidney, OH
to Edward Martin Healy who was born on 12 Oct 1921
at Millinocket, ME deccased Abivoxexsd on 21 _.June 1968
at Sidney, OH
Marricd (2) on 14 Oct 1972 at Sidney, OH
to Raymond G. Mozley ~ born 15 May 1912 at _Marietta, GA

The following form of acknowledgement is rcduircd:

™

Applicant further says that the said Michael Roller _ (name of ancestor
from whom eligibility is derived) is the ancestor mentioned in the foregoing application, and that the
statements hereinbefore set forth are true to the best of her knowledge and belicf.

The applicant also pledges allegiance 'o the United States of Amecrica and agrees to support its
Constitution. This applies to applicants for membership within the United States of American and its

territorices. .
- (Si{;naturc of Applicant) 4//-44» oo '74%07,/4.1

(First name) (Middle or Maiden name) (?uél nunﬂ;)
ribed ; 5 fore , frolsrecr) (W d
Subscribed and sworn to before me at City) /- (Statc)
[ = day of (Xppas 2. A.D. (926

EAL) @JLA_LZ(’C.JJ %4 "f(/;t Yo 42/

—

Signature of I\/olary.,
Phylils R, Rap.p, Notury Public, &7, .1y .

1o (RXKBY) give consent to the office of the Registrhv@amedreanhimlens 84ordhépdiience information
ntained in this application to persons seeking membership on same line.

--



N

10. The said

— was the child of

born . al

died at on and his (fistor ) wife
born at

dicd at on marricd on

REFERENCES FOR LINEAGE

Give below Authoritics, published or unpublished, covering all names, dates, places and connections
between gencerations in this line from the grandparents through the generation of this Revoluntionary
ancestor. Send one certificd, attested copy or photocopy of each picce of unpublished data. Cite published
authoritics by title, author, edition, volume and page. Give National Numbers and relationships of any close
relatives credited with this ancestor,

Please see my application (National No, 588893) based on the sefvice of Jacob Roller
for Attachments A through H, referred to below,

2nd Gen. Birth certificate of Bertha Alena Roller Attachment A
Marriage certificate of Bertha Alena Roller ' " B
3rd Gen. History of Van Wert Co., OH, Gilliland, 1906, Vol 2, pg 446 v C
Obituary of Joseph Martin Roller " D
Tombstone of Joseph Martin Roller v E
4th Gen. Roller Reunion Historical Sketch, 15 Aug 1929, - .M F
Lyle Printing Co., Salem, Ohio
Marriage certificate of John (R.) Roller " G
Tombstone of John (R.) Roller " H
5th Gen. . Marriage record of Jacob (J.) Roller & Susanna Roller Enclosure 1.
Roller Reunion Historical Sketch, 15 Aug 1929. Attachment F

6th e_'en."'wﬂ'1 of Michael Roller °

1

Enclosure 2.

. Give, if possible, the following data: 'My Revolutionary ancestor was married

(1) to___Nancy ("Ann") Weston at _prob, Bedford Co., PA _1_about 1784
(2) to at , 1
(3) to at , |
CHILDREN OF REVOLUTIONARY ANCESTOR
(By cach marriage, if imarricd more than once)
_ To Whom Marricd, noting if
Names Dates of Birth Married more than once
Jacob 1 Apr 1785 Dorothy Betz
William about 1786 1-Nancy Adnes Teeters, 2-Margaret Pug!
Henry about 1797 Mary McCarty
Susanna 2 Mar 1792 Jacob J. Roller (her 1st cousin)
Elizabeth John Adair
Thomas Catherine Betz
James 11 Nov 1804 Elizabeth Weikart
John (apparently died young)
7 (a son) (apparently died young)




hedt VA WS L,

- 1, .._U:JOY‘a) Gene Brown (Healy) Mozley

being of the age of cighteen years and -

upwards, hereby apply for membership in the Socicty by right of lincal descent in the following line from

. Michael Roller

who was born in

probably York Co, PA

bou : .
onthe _____ dayof 7 .gb_. and dicd in —Columbijana Co.. OH _ on the

June | 821

——— day of

is place of residence during the Revolulion was

Bedford Co, PA

Please give alt dates by date, month in writing, year (example: 10 Feb. 1825). Given names must be in

full. First two generations must be filled in completely.

1 am the daughter of

Manuel Brown born__13 0ct 1895 at __Van Wert Co., OH
died at Sidney, OH. on 17 June 1972 and his (L'i?ﬂ_](% ) wife
Bertha Alena Roller born__22 _0Oct 1898 at _van Wert Co., OH
dicd at on married on _8_Sept 1921
2. The said Bertha Alena Roller was the child of
Joseph Martin Roller born 27 Nov 1851 at __Mahoning Co., OH
died at ___Van Wert Co,, OH on 19 Aug 1921 and his (mo_ﬁ'g_]o}’ ) wife
Flora Black born 13 Dec 1858 af __Perry Co., OH
died at ___Sidney, OH on 19 May 1933  married on 20 Sent 1877
3. The said Joseph Martin Roller was the child of
- John (R.) Roller born___6_Nov 1818 at __Columbiana Co., OH
died at Van Wert Co., OH on 5 Sept 1866 and his (ﬁg{_%r ) wife
Susanna Fox born___13 Oct 1821 at _ Columbiana Co., OH
died at Van Wert Co., OH on 20 Mar 1907 married on __/_Mar 1844
4. The said —__John (R.) Roller was the child of
--=-== Jacob J. Roller born___about 1790 at prob. Huntingdon Co, PA
s=dicd at _Columbiana or Mahoning Co., OH ., before 1850 and his (ﬁrst%rr”y )“:ife
----- Susanna Rolier born__o Mait 1792 4t Huntingdon Co., PA
died at __Prob. ‘Mahoning Co., OH on _.06 Mar 1870 married on S0 Mar 1809
5. The said Susanna Roller : was the child of
<---  Michael Roller born...about 1760 é't'lgz(/)b. York Co, PA
died at __Columbiana Co., OH on une 1827 and his (firstor ° ) wife
Nancy Weston ("Ann") born__ca 1760-65 at prob. PA +ib—T—for 1785
died at ___Prob, Columbiana Co., OH on after Nov. 1826  married on _about 1784
6. The said __Micnael Roller was the child of
Jacob Roller, Sr. born_abt 1724 at _Wurttemberg, Germany
died at ___Sinking Valley, PA on _prob Jan 1804 and his (first or )Mfc
Mary Hammer born at _Wurttemberg, Germany
edat __Sinking Valley, PA on before Mar 1803 married on about 1748
7. The said was the child of
born at
dicd at on and his (first or ) wife
born al
wdicd at - on married on
8. The said was the child of
born at
-‘:‘cd at on and his (first or ) wife
born al
Yied at on marricd on
9. The said was the child of
born at
fied at on and his (firsstor ) wile
Y born at
Jied at on marricd on

. . 2
mintingdon Co, PA formed fram Redfard n - DA 1707
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FOmc.5. JUL 231975

JAC()B RI-CXER SR’.O LAy 4y N e ‘T\" .‘t\)_ o'gsc'?dl _E:)‘/.._.‘. te
o ORI EnaTr
APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP TO THE NATION®L S0CIBT & L |
OF THE

DAUGHTERS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION

WASHINGTON, D. C.
State ... Florida

City —...Ormond Beach

Name of Chapter_Captain James Ormond
. .~ Computer Code Number_3. -0 79 — l"L
National Number.503999 _ %
(Miss or Mrs.) Wanda —_— Hogue —~ Jéhnson
\Qﬁb R (First name) (Middle or Maiden name) (Last name)

Do not encroach on this margin, which is needed for binding,

Wife ) Widow [] Divorced [ Ronald Neil Johnson
(Husband) _~
Residence 120 Country Club Drive Ormond Beach,/?.’l’orida 32074

Number Street City State ip Code
DESCENPANT OF , é;
William—Johnston m‘(}% /ﬁf&{ .
The undersigned have investiga%/ and approvec{ the applicant and her
application. ’

Chapter Regent.
(V& AL :Y @“‘"\M h‘;’m( “ F;" LAk f‘Q_LJ
) L&M\ L) , 19.7.5. QChapter Registrar.

Application, duplicate, and Fees received by Treasurer General »>% JUL 231975

Application and duplicate received by Organizing Secretary General JUL 241975
Application and duplicate réceived by Registrar General _Jul 2 4.1976,
Application verified and approve('i...,..g/_a/;d — AER 2\2{%
U R.egistra.r General.
Accepted by the National Board of Management , 19
Recording Secretary General.

',.Endorsement for membership at large:

State Regent. y

Nominated and recommended by the two undersigned members of the

Society in good standing, to whom the applicant is personally known. Endorsers
must be of same Chapter; if joining At Large, of the same State.

ENDORSED IN HANDWRITING BY

Name . Name
‘Residence Residence
Chapter Chapter

When filled out and properly endorsed, the application must be forwarded to the Treasurer General,
NSDAR, 1776 D St., N.W,, Washington, D. C. 20006, with the necessary fee and dues, When approved
l_}y the National Board, one copy will be returned to the Registrar of the Chapter or to the individual,
if joining At Large, and the other will be filed with the National Society. The application, information

thereon, and supplementary data become the property of the National Society. -

. .



LANEAG.e

|, _Wanda Hogue Johnson being of the age of cighteen years and ' - *%

upwards, hereby apply for membership i in the Soucty by right of Imcal descent in the following line from i -S:
Jacob Roller. Sp. - who was born in _Warttemberg, Germany 3

on the —_p lﬁ@t—w e 2l apiid d:ed in _Sinking Valley, Pannsylo}{q{}g.a ‘ ’:
e 1701 qay op (Bame OO -, %&”c« | o
His place of residence during the Revolution was £ Bedford ugo‘) Ylvania :

Please give all dates by date, month in writing, year (example: 10 Feb. 1825). Given names must be in
full. First two generations must be filled in completely.

I am the daughter of

1. 2.,
Albert william Hogue,Sr. born_ 21 dJuly 1901 4t Spencerville, Ohio
died at on and his (first or ) wife
Rose Ashfield Hepuwe— born__27 March 1905, Milledgeville, Georgia
died at on married on lay 25, 1930
2. The said _fLbert W. Hogne,Sr, was the child of
John Lewis Hogue bori_23 Feb. 1877  Clinton County, Ohio

died at __Dunedin, Florida on 12 July 1955 and his (first or )Wi%é‘.{v,kj{‘&..
Leota Roller Hogus— born_ 25 Mgust 1881, Jennings Township, Ohio
Orlando, Florida 6 April 1955 18 April 1898

died at married on
Leota Roller Hogue- qmcﬂﬁ X
3. The said £ was the child of
AlbeFt James Rolier | 2 born_3 June 1847~ . Salem, Ohiof/‘é”‘”{““’

&t&/‘(—&dfc,.c
died at _Jdennings Township, Ohio

on 31 May 1913 . .4 his (first or ) wife
Mary Jane Guthrie v[f,ELL May 1851 . Stuben County,Ohio
died at _Jennings Towiship, Ohiog‘%[& &5 0gt.189L ijawdon 1868
4.The said __Albert James Roller //734‘ Lonste was the child of
John RY Roller born_6 Nov:,1818 . Columbiana Co.,0nio

Van . GO
dicd ot T “Wert Co.,, Ohio 5- Se;_;. ?.866 andhis (firstor ) wie S
Susanna Fox 13 Uet, 1821 (h jolunibilana Co.,Oh;u
- born - Lo
died at _v8n Wert Co.,Ohio on 207Mary 1907 o ion | Mar., 18L% (34;0
John R.~Holler PG Y 12 77&24.,&&
5. The said __ i = was the child of /a
JacoE RolILer born 1788 \Huntingdon Co.,Penn/.)
died at™ “Coturibiena CO., Chio on 1850 and his (firstor ) wife ...
Susanng’;Roller. : born_ +790 at Huntingdon Co.,Penn.,
died ot Columbiana Co,, Ohio,. iy v 1850 — married on 30 May., 1809
6. The said __98C€0D_Roller TR STIETLS e idor

John Holler °

born_ 4 Mar. 1757

atBuntingdon Co.,Penn.

died at

Columbiana Co.,Ohiozi i, -/, 24" Jans, 1819

and his (first or ) wife

Catjiferine™Smith FnIVFTAe 1768 ot
dil ot Columbiana Co,, Ohio 1831 marmied o
1 a n
7 The said __9ohn Rolla{" (Revolutionary Soldier) ~ZA ‘-)‘%.)/Zt Z? 3 of

-

Jacob Rol‘Ler Sr a

u #"Uw born 1 721!.

¢ Warttemb ez* g, Germany

died at Sinking Valléy, Perin,

(Jan., laoma/fandhg( irstor ) wife

Mary Hamme born ot Murtiembdrg, Geft{;&r@*
died at Sinking Valley, Péfn., on mared on 17087
8. The said was the child of
born at )
died at on and his (first or ) wife
born at
died at on married on
9. The said was the child of
born at :
died at on and his (first or ) wife
born ﬁt
died at on married on
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. ;f 3 . ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE , ' .
» . .
v C'D\ﬁ “Any woman s ¢

- r

; ligible for membership in the National Society of the Daughters of the American Revolution who is

not le.“ than cighteen years of age, and who is descended from a man or woman who, with unfailing loyalty to the causeog' '
American lndf’-pendence, served as a sailor, or as a soldier or civil officer in one of the several Colonies of States, or in the
United Colonies of States, or as a recognized patriot, or rendered material aid thereto; provided the applicant is personally
acceptable to the Society.” (Constitution, Article 111, Section 1.)

. : . . . .
b?‘g:nage J every instance in this paper means legal and lawful marriage. Date of marriage may be substituted for dates of
th and death where such date proves the soldier to have been living during the Revolution and of a suitable age for

. service. . s " . . .
_ not b: a(ob: :&ﬁeg:::l‘\:g%x; ;d:‘pm 3’3 g: yts-’cn ty-fourth Continental Congress: Descendants of pulygamous rtmmage;;an
ANCESTOR’S SERVICES
The said _Jacob Roller, Sr, p is the ancestor
who assisted in establishing American Independence, while acting in the capacity,of ;tPiOt -
%"SMZ/ ..éajf-—c"-c,?(' I‘{)"/‘-’f &7‘ Qi—%—’{-x—v‘-}? %/(Z[?/ ) yd//

My ancestor’s services during the Revolutionary War were as follows:

In 1777-1778 Jacob Roller, Sr. assisted in capturing parties
of Toriesz. : (See DAR #66621)

- - sy
.

Jacob Roller, a patriot, helped erect a fort at Sinking Valley, Pa.,
1777. He was born in Wurttemberg, Germany and died at Sinking
Valley, Pa., ,. ¥ .. ... :-£See DAR #101521)

-

Give references by volume and page to the documentary or other authorities for~MILITARY
RECORD: Where reference is made to unpublished or inaccessible records of service, the applicant inust file

the official copy. . é 6 6,2 / _
R NTHT 77 agdsT

April 23, 1934 Atlanta, Georgia

I was born on at
maried op _S20Re 29, 1957 at h"inter Park, Florida
to_ Ronald Neil Johnson ° who was born on _4PT11 8, 1933
at Kene, Pa deceased/divorced on
at
Married (2) on "at
to ' : born at

The following form of acknowledgement is required:

Applicant further says that the said _98¢00 Roller, Sr, (name of ancestor
from whom eligibility is derived) is the ancestor mentioned in the foregoing application, and that the
statements hereinbefore set forth are true to the best of her knowledge and belief.

The applicant also pledges allegiance to the United States of America and agrees to support its
Constitution. This applies to applicants for membership within the United States of American and its

territories. ,}/ ) %
(Signature of Applicant) _£¥mn 6&1—« j\f ’ Lol ‘ <N

(First name) (Middle or'Maiden name) 0 (Last name)
» Subscribed and sworn to before me at _Ovrvasnd Reach Hew Do
. (City) (State)
. A
this 2= h day of __Mr AD. 29 75

[SEAL] - o ¢ (?'z&wm
e Hotary Public, State of Florida at'Lar gnature of Notary.
My Commission Expires Sept. 5, 197

Ido (do=moat) give cond¥it ToATHEdrrbE stmifr Registrar General to furnish by correspondence information
contained in this application to persons seeking membership on same line. ' :

4 . . toe e
. 3 < -
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10. The said ) TUUTT T T TR mmeesmRmmmeaesy et R A - 1

was the child of
born at .
died at on and his (first or ) wife
born at
died at : on marriedon .___

' REFERENCES FOR LINEAGE

Give below Authorities, published or unpublished, covering all names, dates, places and connections
between generations in this line from the grandparents through the gencration of this Revoluntionary
ancestor. Send one certified, attested copy or photocopy of each piece of unpublished data. Cite published
authorities by title, author, edition, volume and page. Give National Numbers and relationships of any close
relatives credited with this ancestor.

Marriage Certifcates Wanda Hogue Johnson
Marriage Certificate Albert W. Hogue, Sr,
Marriage Certificate Leota Roller Hcgue
Marriage Certificate Albert James Roller
Marriage Certificate John Roller, Jr.

~ Albert James Roller Biographical Sketch Van Wert County 1896

‘Tombstone Joseph M. Roller
Tombstone John R() Roller
,Roller Reunion Historical Sketch, Aug. 15, 1929, Lyle Printing Co.,
Salem, Ohio .
: Marriage Certificate Jacob Roller
Probate Court Record John Roller |
. Record in Pennsylvania Archives-Certificates of Public Debt-John Roller
" Roster of Revolutionary Soldiers Buried in Ohio John Roller copy will
o

i peraer Jakoring G, Tookw Dof i) 75, 2
M@f Zam{-zzzc‘, 2 yZoras /éxcz/j SE3H ~
Qe St 5 7»//(/»5'»:. 4 Blee
A ptanssr '?f/f‘: e
721/2@6{{‘ :fj'/)g—‘ \ ,/.-' '
(Elkers < 5 Jn CH - - o
C(:-;C'(:;-\;/ S ._7_4,%//;7/&)/7
e yéc%db - ‘ 7

—————— : J '6:/
5 8‘3%’% Tin 73entiea plege Tl

g ¥YY I3 e Lopa 1320ccr~ 7)«—02&47. |
DAR National Nos. 66621, 157222, 29688, 910?99,/552056, 132972

Al I
Give},i;f possible, the i;(:!,lowing data: My Revolutionary ancestor was married
M to253 °r at , 748
(2) to at , 1
3) to » at |

CHILDREN OF REVOLUTIONARY ANCESTOR
(By each marriage, if married more than once)

To Whom Married, noting if

Names Dates of Birth Married more than once
/ Jucod Rolier,dr, Susan Weston
J__Jobn Rolier Mar. L, 1757 . _Catheride Smith
Baltzer' (Balser) Roller Oct, 11; 1758” Alse Rose (2nd wife)
Michael Roller ' Nancy "Weston
Caleb” Holler Elizabeth 'Hardy = |
Henry Roller Naney Rickett ( [Ae ki
Philip“Roller JaneYMoore .\ ., '
Margaret“Roller John ‘Burley C
Mary“Roller Joshua Tgon Fé’i]%‘:-“\ |
\ / /

e . v.{.‘
AT R T 2 4 T



ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE

;- «“ R . .. . . . ) . .
f N Any woman is eligible for membership in the National Sociefy of the Daughters of the American Revolution who is
% not fess than eighteen years of age, and who is descended from a man or woman who, with unfailing loyalty to the cause of
Ametican Independence, served as a sailor, or as a soldier or civil officer in one of (he several Colonies or Stales, or in the
ited Colonies or States, or as a recognized patriot, or rendered material aid thercto; provided the applicant is personally
eplable to the Society.” (Constitution, Article 111, Section 1.)
*Marriage in every instance in this paper means legal and lawlul marriage, Date of marriage may be substituted for dates of
blrll} and death where such date proves the soldier to have been living quring the Revolution and of a suitable age for
service, (Note: Resolution adopted by the twenty-fourth Continental Congress: Descendants of polygamous marsiage can
not be accepted as members of this Society.)

ANCESTOR’S SERVICES

The said Michael Roller is the ancestor

who assisted in establishing American Independence, while acting in the capacity of Private in
Bedford Co., PA Militia - Ranger on the Frontier

H
My ancestor’s services during the Revolutionary War were as follows:

Active duty service in Militia of Bedford Co,, PA., Ranger on the Frontier.

e e Tete 10 %

Give references by volume and page to the documentary or other authorities for—MILITARY

RECORD: Where reference is made to unpublished or inaccessible records of service, the applicant must file

,ﬁ’. official copy.

Penna. Archives, Series 5, Vol IV, pp 249 & 612 (Tisted as Rowler, Mich'l)
Penna. Archives, Series 3, Vol XXIII, pp 232 & 237  (listed as Mich'] Rowler)

I was born on 7 Sept 1925 at ___Ohio City, Ohio
married on 10 March 1944 at__ Sidney, OH
to Edward Martin Healy who was born on 12 Oct 1921
at Millinocket, ME deceased Adivorcxd on __21 Juns 1968
at Sidney, OH
Married (2) on 14 Oct 1972 at Sidney, OH
to Raymond G. Mozley : born___ 15 May 1912 . Marietta, GA

The following form of acknowledgement is reduired:

"7 Applicant further says that the said Michael Roller (name of ancestor
from whom eligibility is derived) is the ancestor mentioned in the foregoing application, and that the
statements hereinbefore set forth are true to the best of her knowledge and belief.

The applicant also pledges allegiance to the United States of America and agrees to support its
Constitution. This applies to applicants for membership within the United States of American and its

territories. . )
' (Siénaturc of Applicant) . 4pwb ; (oo Wﬁé: éﬁ
1st nante)

(Fir.& name) (Middle or Maiden name) (La

it . . ; AILAA:ZM L(-'r'“/
Subscribed and sworn to before me at “Toiy) > (State)
. / /_«’_." day of ) AD.__/ R2¢

FAL] ' ;/,/’u, 2] o sn/

Signature of Notary! /
Phylils R. Rapp, Notary Public, 5. :l.y 7,

do eeX¥¥Y) give consent to the office of the RegistvGansriehmises eedt pdilience information
%M:\ined in this application to persons sceking membership on same line.
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10. The said

born
died at on

born
died at on

was the child of

= at

and his (first or ) wife

at

marricd on

REFERENCES FOR LINEAGE

Give below Authoritics, published or unpublished, covering all names, dates, places and conncctions
between gencrations in this line from the grandparents through the generation of this Revoluntionary
ancestor. Scnd one certificd, attested copy or photocopy of each picce of unpublished data. Cite published
authoritics by title, author, edition, volume and page. Give National Numbers and relationships of any close

relatives credited with this ancestor.

Please see my application (National No, 588893) based on the service of Jacob Roller

for Attachments A through H, referred to below,

2nd Gen. Birth certificate of Bertha Alena Roller
Marriage certificate of Bertha Alena Roller

3rd Gen. History of Van Wert Co., OH, Gilliland, 1906, Vol 2, pg 446 v

Obituary of Joseph Martin Roller
Tombstone of Joseph Martin Roller

4th Gen. Roller Reunion Historical Sketch, 15 Aug 1929, .

Lyle Printing Co., Salem, Ohio

Marriage certificate of John (R.) Roller

Tombstone of John (R.) Roller

5th Gen.  Marriage record of Jacob (J.) Roller & Susanna Roller
Roller Reunion Historical Sketch, 15 Aug 1929,

6th Gen. 'Will of Michael Roller '

Attafhment

A
B
c
" D
E
F
G
H

Enc]bsure 1.
Attachment F

Enclosure 2.

. Give, if pbssible, the following data: ‘My Revolutionary ancestor was married

(1) to__Nancy ("Ann") Weston

at __Pprob, Bedford Co., PA

,1_about 1784

(2) to

at

at

(3) to

CHILDREN OF REVOLUTIONARY ANCESTOR
(By cach marriage, if married more than once)

To Whom Married, noting if

|
1
l
|
%

Names Dates of Birth Married more than once
Jacob 1 Apr 1785 o Dorothy Betz ‘ |
William about 1786 1-Nancy Agnes Teeters, 2-Margaret Pugi:
Henry about 1797 Mary McCarty
Susanna 2 Mar 1792 Jacob J. Roller (her 1st cousin)
Elizabeth John Adair
Thomas Catherine Betz
James 11 Nov 1804 Elizabeth Weikart
John (apparently died young)
? (a son) (apparently died young)




' LINEAGE

b 1, {Flora) Gene Brown (Healy) Mozley being of the age of cighteen years and °
upwards, hereby apply for membership in the Socicty by right of lincal descent in the following line from

— Michael Roller who was born in __probably York Co, PA

. on the ——___ day of , ?"l)o_gﬁ__ and di{cd in —Columbjana Co., OH _ on the
——— day of _Jdupe , 1821 v .

Bedford Co, PA

His place of residence during the Revolution was }
Please give all dates by date, month in writing, year (¢xample: 10 Feb. 1825). Given names must be in

full. First two generations must be filled in completely.
I am the daughter of

1.
Manuel Brown born__13 Oct 1895 at __Van Wert Co., OH
died at Sidney, OH. on 17 June 1972 and his (ﬁ?sﬂ% ) wife
Bertha Alera Roller born__22 Oct 1898 at _van Wert Co., OH
died at on married on 8 _Sept 1921
2. The said Bertha Alena Roller was the child of
Joseph Martin Roller born__27 Nov 1851 at __Mahoning Co., OH
died at ___Van Wert Co., OH on 19 Aug 1921 and his (G2 HF ) wife
Flora Black born 13 Dec 1858 at _Perry Co., OH
died at Sidney, OH on 19 May 1933 married on 20 Sent 1877 .
3. The said ___ Y9S&ph Martin Roller 4 was the child of
John (R.) Roller born__ 6 Nov 1818 at __Columbiana Co., OH
mied at - Van Wert Co., OH on 5 Sept 1866 and his (&Sl%r ) wife
Susanna Fox born___13_Oct 1821 at __Columbiana Co., OH
died at ___van Wert Co., OH on 20 Mar 1907 martied on _/_Mar 1844
4. The said John (R.) Roller _— was the child of
'§t-~--- Jacob J. Roller born___about 1790 at prob. Huntingdon Co, PA
:0US~gjed at _COlumbiana or Mahoning Co., OH before 1850 and his (ﬁrst%l;l-]‘y )“:ife
Nse~==-_Susanna Roller born__2& Maft 1792 at Huntingdon Co., PA
died at __Prob. "Mahoning Co., OH on _i6 Mar 1870 married on . 30 Mar 1809
ev. 5. The said ___Susanna Roller _ __ was the child of
s57- == Michael Roller born .about 1760 é‘t_lg%'tl)b. Yc())rllr'lk Co, PA
died at __Columbiana Co., OH on - une 1827 and his (first or = ) wife
Nancy Weston .("Ann") born__ca 1760-65 .. prob. PA ~ 1785
died at ___Prob, Columbiana Co., OH on after Nov. 1826 married on _2bout 1784
© 6. The said ___Micnael Roller was the child of
Jacob Roller, Sr. born__abt 1724 at _Wurttemberg, Germany
died at _Sinking Valley, PA on _Prob Jan 1804  ang his (first cr )v;/ife
Mary Hammer born at _Wurttemberg, Germany
' @.ed o Sinking Valley, PA ., before Mar 1803 . . == about 1748
. 7.Thesaid was the child of
born at
died at on and his (first or ) wife
born : at —_—
' died at — : e N o — _ married on - A i T
8. The said — ' ' : __ was the child of
: born : at
.;'Jied at o on . and his (firstor ) wife
~ born ‘ _ at
dedat on : marricd on
9. The said was the child of
‘ _ born at :
Jicd at , e on : and his (Tirst or ) wilc
.‘ ; _ : born — at '
!jicd at . ' - on - marricd on

3
! : 2
juptingdon Co, PA formed from Bedford Co, PA 1787,




Do not encroach on this margin, which is needed for binding.

¥ ?’
b »,«{"
APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP TO THE NATIONAL SOCIETY
OF THE

DAUGHTERS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION

WASHINGTON, D. C.
State___OHIO

City___ BOWLING GREEN

Name of Chapter __BLACK SWAMP
Computer Code Number___4-010-OH

National Number

(Sss=ewMrs.) ___Joan Roller. Enright
, (First name) (Middle or Maiden name) (Last name)
wife (& Widow [1'" Divorced (J_Dennie -~ York Enright
N o ' (Husband)
Residence _20113 Haskins Road, Bowling Green Ohio _ 43402
Number Street City State Zip Code
DESCENDANT OF

JAOOB ROLLER SR.

The undersigned have investigated and approved the applicant and her application.

Application, duplicate, and Fees received by Treasurer General

Application and duplicate received by Organizing Secretary General

Application and duplicate received by Registrar General

Application verified and approved

Registrar General.

Accepted by the National Board of Management , 19

Recording Secretary General.
Endorsement for membership at large:

Strate Regent. .

Nominated and recommended by the two undersigned members of the Society in good
standing, to whom the applicant is personally known. Endorsers must be of same Chapter;

if joining At Large, of the same State.

ENDORSED IN HAND

Name ‘7(3"""4?1 &:“'A Nax:

Residence /G 3 § / <

Chapter

When filled out and properly cndorsed, the application must be forwarded to the Treasurer General, NSDAR,
1776 D St., N.W., Washington, D. C. 20006, with the nccessary fee and dues. When approved by the National Board, one
copy will be returned to the Registrar of the Chapter or to the individual, if joining At Large, and the other will be filed
with the National Socicty. The application, information thercon, and supplementary data become the property of the

National Socicty.
|



Joan Roller Enright

LINEAGE

(Full name of applicant)

I-Twasbom __ 21 May 1917

being duly sworn

at Sterling, Loudoun Co. Virginia

married on 15 September 1945

at Scotch Ridge, Wood County, Ohio

10 Bemnie York Enright

at Breckenridge, Stephens County, Texas

born on

23 October 1920

yJday C. Roller

died at _Sootch Ridge, Wood County, Ohio

Maude Adele Hampton

I am the daughter of

at Dowling, Wood County, Ohio.

on 03 January 1960

born 14 July 1880

died at _Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio

and his (first or ) wife

atDunbridge, Wood County, Chio

on .21 February 1970

married 18 July 1901

date and place

3. The said _9Y C. Roller ( C. is an initial only,—no name) was the child of

William Roller

born 08__June 1847

died at _Dowling, Wood County, Ohio

at BiqliCk TWD. HanCDCk 0). Ofit

Martha Ruckman

born12 April 1848

died at _Dowling, Wood County, Ohio

on Q8 September 1928nd his(firstor ) wife

at BigTick Twp. Hancock Co. CH.

on 14 July 1931

4. The said __William Roller

married 26 MarCﬁ 18 71

date and place

was the child of

Micheal Roller

died at _Biglick Twp., Hancock County, Ohio,, 13 August 1886

born 04 March 1822

Elizabeth Swindler

09 Februaryl824

born

died at _Biglick Twp. Hanocock County, Ohio, 08 May 1902

5.The said __Micheal Roller

and his (first or ) wife
at Jefferson County, Ohio
married7__September 1846

date and place
was the child of

William Roller

died at __Biglick Twp. Hancock County, Ohio = 27 pecember 1849

Nancy Agnes Teeters

born — 1786

born 17 91

at Humtingdon Co, Pennsylvania.
and his (first or ) wife
a2t Creen Twp. Columbiania Co Ch.

died at _Biglick Twp. Hancock County, Ohioon 02 April 1842

6. The said __William Roller

married 20 December 1810

date and place

Micheal Roller
died at _Green Twp, Columbiania Co. Chio

ton

——Nancy Ann Wes
died at _Washingtonville, Columbiania Co.

7. The said __Micheal Roller

was the child of
bom 01755 at York Co. Pao
on cl827 and his (first or ) wife

born __cl760-65

at York Co. Pennsylvania

Oh.
on. — Nov, 1826

married C1784

date and place

was the child of

Jacob Roller Sr.

died at __Tyrone Twp, Huntingdon Co. Pa.
Mary (Maria) Agnes Hammer
died at __Tyrone Twp. Huntingdon Co. Pa.

born cl724
on January 1804

born 25 Februa_r! 1725
oy before 1804

at Wurttemburg, Germany
and his (first or ) wife

at Oberjesingen, Germany
married08_January 1753

date and place

8. The said Jacob Roller Sr, was the child of
born at
died at on and his (first or ) wife
born at
died at on married
) date and place
9. The said was the child of
born at
died at on and his (first or ) wife
born at
died at on married
date and place
10. The said was the child of
born at
died at on and his (first or ) wife
born at
died at on married
date and place
11. The said was the child of
born at
died at on and his (first or ) wife
born at
died at on married

date and place



2 The said was the child of

born at

died at on and his (first.or ) wife
born at

died at on married

date and place

REFERENCES FOR LINEAGE

Give below authoritics for EACH statement of Birth, Marriage, Death dates and places and connections
between generations from the applicant through the generation of the Revolutionary ancestor. Published
authorities should be cited by title, author, date of publication, volume and page. Send one certified, attested
vopy or photocopy of each piece of unpublished data. Proofs for line of descent comprise wills, administra-
tions. “deeds. church. town and court records. Bible. census and pension records, tombstone inscriptions,
;.rgnculogncx and such other records. TRADITION is not acceptable. Give National Numbers and relationships
ol any close relatives credited with this ancestor.

BIRTH CERTIFICATE~Joan Poller Enright varriage Record Cont.
Birth Certificate-Dennie York Enright B, Nancy Teeters
Marriage License-Joan Foller & Dennie Enright C: William 7 Namcy certificat-
Death Certificate-Jay C. Roller ion of Marriage
Death Certificate~Maude Hampton Foller #ill of Micheal Foller
Marriage License- Jay C. & Maude H, Roller Names Nancy as wife.
Picture Certificate-Jay C., & Maude H. Foller . ’ Ny
- 1inutes of Roller Feunion
Death Certificate-William Roller (100 Years)

Death Certificate-Martha Ruckman Roller Historical Sketches

Marriage Record- William & Martha Ruckman Line of decent of Jacoh Roller
Picture Certificate-Marriage -William & Martha R, Roller Deed-Roller Bros, to families of
Record-Death Gertificate Micheal Roller Roller Meeting House (Names
Death Record Elizabeth (Swindler) Roller Micheal & Adgnes, his wife,
History Hancock Co. 1886 Last will of Jacob Roller Sr.

A. Micheal Roller-son of William Roller named History of Columbiana County.

B. William Roller and wife Nancy named, William Roller, son of 41879)
Will of william Roller establishes Micheal as son of William, _ Micheal Roller.
Tombstanes-William Roller Pdgitic%ngl: Dlaxgl%pp.sof Decend-

ents of Ja er Sr,
Nancy Teeters as Consort Notas an d% ﬁgé’iém
Graham Cemetery Records _0,1_-. e %e

A, Names William Roller and Nancy as Consort All linea erences are
Marriage Record properly marked for identificat-

A. William Roller, Columbiania Co, Ch., 1on.

Give, if possible, the following data: My Revolutionary ancestor was married
(1) to Mary (Maria) Agnes Hammer at St Micheal & Lutheran , 108 Jan 1753
(2) to at Church, Germantown, Philadelphia, Pa.
(3) to at , |

CHILDREN OF REVOLUTIONARY ANCESTOR
(By each marriage, if married more than once.)

To Whom Married, noting if

Names Dates of Birth Married more than once

_Jacob Roller Jr, C 1753 Susan Weston

Micheal Roller C'1755 Nancy Weston

John Roller 14 March 1757 Catherine Smith

Baltzer (Balzer) Roller 11 October 1758 Alse Rose

Mary Roller C 1761 Joshua Igoe

Margaret Roller John Burley

Henry Roller 27 March 1767 Nancy Rickett
Caleb Roller C 17672 Elizabeth Hardy

Phillip Roller 28 March 1768 20RO harp (Mrs)




ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE

“Any woman is eligible for membership in the National Society of the Daughters of the American Revolution who is
not less Kh;mdelghleen years of age, and who is descended from a man or woman who, with unfailing loyalty to the cause of
{';"'i’f:;ag 1“ ?Pendence, served as a sailor, or as a soldier or civil officer in one of the several Colonies or States, or in the

Olonies or States, or as a recognized patriot, or rendered material aid thereto; provided the applicant is personally
acceptable to the Society.” (Constitution, Article I1I, Section 1.)

ANCESTOR’S SERVICES

The said Jacob Roller Sr, - N who resided during the American
Revolution at ingdon County Pa, assisted in establishing

American Independencg, while acting in the capacity of _Patwnit, Estahlished Rollers Fort and Also
helped establish STANDING STCNE, NOW THE CITY OF HUNTINGDON ,PA, at Sinking Valley.

My ancestors’s services during the Revolutionary War were as follows:

Jacch Roller Sr. Established and defended Rollers Fort.
Assisted in capturing parties of Tories, 1777-1779 (DAR 66621).
Assisted in the erection if the Fort STANDING STCNE now the city
of Huntingdon, Pa. 1777.
Born in Wurttemberg, Germany. Died at Sinking Valley, Pa.
(DAR # 101521).

Give references by volume and page to the documentary or other authorities for—MILITARY
RECORD: Where reference is made to unpublished or inaccessible records of service, the applicant must file
the official copy.

The following form of acknowledgement is required:

Applicant further says that the said JACOB ROLIFR SR (name of ancestor
from whom eligibility is derived) is the ancestor mentioned in the foregoing application, and that the state-
ments hereinbefore set forth are true to the best of her knowledge and belief.

The applicant also pledges allegiance to the United States of America and agrees to support its
Constitution. This applies to applicants for membership within the United States of America and its

territories. .
(Signature of Applicant) / at&d/ M
(First name (Middle or Maiden name) (Last name)
Joan Roller Enright
Subscribed and sworn to before me at ' ( -

(City) " (State)
this %D day of

[SEAL]

My Comission Expires:

I do zgive consent to the office of the Registrar General to furnish by c newsl)ondence information
contained in this application to persons seeking membership on same lin ICANT o o print or-tym
GlaeETRcLi ﬂl?PI. PH o
Tare benecath notarizeqd sigua-
4 uio &35 1t 15 to appear or
Fedy BAI Certificate,
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JACOB RUCKMAN-——==—= Obituary/ given to us by Mrs. MERRITT METZGAR 7! 31 A 1971

Jacob Ruckman 72 years old, aied at the home Hospital, monday morning from dropsey.
~ He was taken to the institution Sunday even from his home 6071 TiffinAvenue., He was

S herp =22 Marcht 1842 5in. Bigilick hwp,., .
lifew### time. Besides his wife, two sisters and one brother survives. They are

He had resided in this county during his entire 3

 Mrs, Kathern Henderson of Arcadia, Mrs. Martha Rollerof Dowling Ohio, and John

West Independence (Union) Cemetery

___ Ruckman of Delta, OH, He was a member of the Howard M.E. Church.-Internment at



OBITUARY
LODEMA CLAIRA (ROLLER) WEAVER d. 16 Feb 1971, 86 yrs. In Judson Palmer Home.

died Tuesday Blanchard Valley Hospital, Findlay, OH. b. Biglick Twp., 27 Mar 1864
to George and Sarah Jane (Vickers) Roller. m. 31 Oct., 1925 to Carl Weaver who

_ died in 1952. Sister Bernadine (Eugene Heischmam), Fostoria survives. Burial, —
Maple Grove Cemetery (Findlay, OH)

N e Y I el P R

— (Obituitary given to us by Mrs Merritt Metzgar 31 === 197 1) y
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OBITUUARY- OTIS B, ROLLER (given to Howard and me by Mrs. Merritt Metzgar 31 Jul 1971)

UTIS B. RKULLER 78 years, Findlay, OH, d. 12 May 1965 in Blanchard Valley Hospital.

____He was a farmer in Washington Twp., b. 21 March 1887 son of Sarah Jane (Vickers)
He married ORPHA PETERS 1917, Two daughters survive, Mrs. Raymond Shuck
“and Mrs, Juanita Grossman both of Findlay.

Roller.

_Burial Maple Grove Cemetery, Findlay, OH

- He belonged to the Methodist church.




OBITUARY- EDNA E. ROLLER (given to Howard qhe by Mrs Merritt Metzger 31 Jul 1971)

4

__EDNA K. ROLLER- 78 yrs. died in Hollywood;"EL,“.She_waswavnativewof~Arcadia,—OH1~———~~~—~:

The daughter of ABRAM & LOVENA 1 :IRSDLE. She was married to Harley W. Roller
T 23 August 1906. He is deceased. Surviving children are: Mrs. Dan (MARGARET) Walrath,

______ Ashtabula, OH., Karl, Miami, FL., Kermit, North Miami FL., lMrs. Don-(Majessa) Helms,—— —

___ROBERT JEAN ROLLER* his son---b-20- December 1922; d.

Harley W, Roller was divorced from his wife.

Findlay, OH , George W. , Hollywood, bL., Henry, Dayton, OH., Mrs. Henry (lary Loulse)

Simmons, Newark, Del., : theree children are dead: lMrs. Meriam Elzey., Robert., and

__Mrs, Sarah J Hindeshell. Internment- Maple Grove Cemetery, Findlay, OH. . .

Burled 1n Arcadla Cemetery

HARLEY W. ROLLER; b. 15 Jan. d 27 November ﬂ# 956

~(Son of George and Sarah Jane (Vickers) Roller., Born 1q232§é%ck Twp., Hancock Co.)
eamber 1944-—Declaired———

"missing in action near MUNDA, NEW GEORGIA, WW 11, As I recall he was ag Naval

T avaator.



e e

Henry Roller: b, 30 A’G r 1862, biglick Twp., Hancock County, son of Michael
and Elizabeth (Swindler) Roller, dei¢ « & 1919. m, ELLA VICKERS, b 1864,
\4948——€G1—'ave—~-maf-ker Arecadia- Cemetery, -Arcadia, Hancock Coey; OH

4
e




OBITUARY- GEORGE W. ROLLER ( given to Howard &oﬂﬁ %xv%§§. Merritt Metzgar ingul 1971)

Twp. 3 Noy, 1944 086 yrs of age, from

GEORGE W. ROLLER died at his home in Biglick
“arteriosclerosis. He had a siroke last Jul

— (Swindler) Roller . He was borr Blgllck D3y - He»marrled ;g;g&hgggg%—AW_A~
E;gkg;g, His Children * Dr. Wllllg_l., Bernadine (Mrs. Eugene ﬂelscnman) Blgllck

"~ Twp., Lodema Clara (Mrs. Carl Weaver), West Lima Street., Findlay, . Harley W. Roller,

ﬁ”Fostorla, OH.,-and-Qtis B. Roller, farmer, Washington Twp. a sister,- Mrs Lorena Vickersy —

Grand Junction, Colorado., He had been a Justice of Peace in Biglick Twp. for more
than 20 years. He attended the Methodist Church. Internment, Arcadia Cemetery. =
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To All the Readers of this:
I have now been your Fditor for sbout 2% years now, and I have been
enjoying the job tremendously. However, I do think that every job, and
every person, needs to make sure that he or she is not getting "stale",
Since we do get new officers every year or two, depending upon their energies
and aveilabilities, we do need to take a hard look at the Iditor's job.
S0000000000000000000, readers - Here is where you come in!

IF you have any suggestions about the Bulletin itself, please let
me know, either through the Society's mailbox (#1364), or wia
a letter to me at home: 405 N, Winter St., Yellow Springs, OH 45387,

IF you think a new Fditor is needed (and available), also think about
this and bring it up at a meeting, or to the Board.

IF you have materials switable for the Bulleiin, please do get them
to me, This is one way in which our many "far-flung" members
could be of help to the Society, I personally tend to put in
articles dealing with "Aids", but I do need more actual vital in-
formation, especially items in and around the Miami Valley area,

IF you have any thoughts about the general content and direction of the
Bulletin, contact either myself or a member of the Board, either
those going off Board, or those who get voted in during the Spring
elections, The Board is the group which decides on said general
directiony but without your comments, they are in the dark.

B e o i o o o e e e g o e e

At the last meeting of the Council (same thing as Board - I keep calling it
the latter, but it is officially the former!) it was decided to accept paid
ads for the Bulletin, although we do reserve the right to limit the number of
ads if this becomes necessary. The rates appro by the Council are are follows:
i pege - one time = $6,00 (same for two or thfee ties) four times = $20,00
< page - one tiie = $10,00 Esame for two or threg timks) four times = $35.00
1 page - one time = $18,00 (same for two on three\timps) four times = $60.00

FPor an example of a } page ad, see the last pyge of fhe surname Index, The
advertizer supplies copy, a wants it, clugding the marging all of this
fits into the 25 widd x 4" high|\spo A % page is two of those small sections,
side by side., One whble page speaks \for itself! Payment must accompany the ad,

IO IO IR IO

IO IE 39 NI I I I I HFEIE H 330 I I IO IO K

Oops, almost forgpt., I\hate deadlines, but I'm becoming aware that we do need
the things for the in, So, we need the Bulletin ready to go, six weeks
before the publishing month., Ads must be in to me by the first of the month
before the sex week deadline. I.E, If you want an ad in the July Bulletin,
this would mean the ad would have to be in my hands by May 15 or at the very

latest be presented to me at the regular M.V,GS monthly meeting,
*************************************%*****ﬂ*********************************%****

Mark your celendars for the Workshop, April 27!
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HAPPY BIRTHDAY TO THE

e

MIAMI VALLEY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

by Margaret Frazer,
Historian

In the historical room of the Troy-Miami County Public Library on
April 2, 1970, the Miami Valley Genealogical Society was born. Thriteen
interested persons met to lay the ground work for the society., Under the
guidance of Mrs, Charles W, Vernon, serving as temporary chairman, a name
was chosen and the following officers were elected: President, William
E. Iynch of Dayton; 1st Vice-president, Donald E, Webb of Dayton;
2nd Vice-president, Shirley Couch of Vandalia; Secretary, Robert C,
Kennedy of Daytonj Treasurer, Margaret Frazer of Vandalia; Director,
Harry Couch of Vandalia; Publicity, Anita Short of Arcanum, The name
Miami Valley Genealogical Society was thus chosen, The first Thursday
of each month was set as the meeting night,

At the first meeting of the executive board, a constitution was
drawn up., A membership fee of $5 per year was decided upon, in order
to undertake the administration of the society, Stationary for the
Society was considered, and a suitable coat of arms for the society
was needed, Margaret Frazer and Shirley Couch were appointed to design
Yeveral originals; these designs were made and then voted upon by the
members., The motto, "Searching the Past for the Future" was supplied
by Herry Couch. Mr, Donald Webb took the design to Cincinnati and had
it printed into the present coat-of-arms fof the stationary, certificates,
and membership cards,

At the second meeting of the Society, our membership had already
grown to fifty persons. Many more people came out and we had to think
about & new meeting place, since the historical room in the Troy Library
was already too small, Several meeting places were considered and we found
a meeting place at Wright State University, The University also had
space for our research library., From time to time, members have donated
books and papers and the Society has bought books, until our collection
of volumes has grown into an interesting place to do research,

Our first meetings were on using books, articles, transparencies,
and also talks on how to get started doing genealogical research, In
August, 1970, we held our first workshop at the Inland Activity Center
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on Needmore Road, Dayton. It was a very interesting meeting at which
everyone had a chance to meet their fellow members and get acquéinted,
The workshop started at 2:00 P,M,, and tables were devoted to such .
topics as courthouse searching, library searching, microfilm use, re-
cording and indexing of information, and other relevant materials. A
carry-in dinner was served in the evening and the workshop continued
until 10~6'clock,that evening, ,

As the Sociéty grew, the correspondence and keeping of the minutes
became too much for our secretary Robert Kennedy, so Mrs. Betty Lee
was elected as Recording Secretary, but on Dec., 24, 1970, the Society
was shocked by her death, Mrs, Lydia Koverman took her place.

In 1971, the following officers were elected: President, Dorothy
Limbach; 1st Vice-president, Richerd Cennon; 2nd Vice -president, George
Brown; Corresponding Secretary, Patricia Schlipf; Recording Secretary,
Lydia Koverman; Treasurer, Lois Lynch; Director, Robert Kennedy.

The first speaker for the Society was Miss Dorothy Lower, Head of
the Historical and Genealogical Section of the Ft. Wayne, Ind, Library,
Since then, we have had many interesting persons speak, including Mrs.
Earl Pepiot, Regent of the Greenville Chapter of the D,A.R.; Mr. Louis
Laurents, chief librarian of the Stake Library at Cincinnati, Church of
Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints; John Webb, Informatibn Consultant at
Wright State University Library; Mrs. Lida Harshman, President of the
Ohio Genealogical Society; Willard Heiss, noted genealogist, lecturer
and author from Indianapolis; Gary Schuman, Executive Director of the
Montgomery Co., Historical Society; L.K.Patton of Enterprises, Inc.;
Mrs, Helen Van Meter; Mrs. Bernice Graham, State Regent of the D.A.R.;
Joseph McDowell from the Cincinnati Public Library; Leonard Hill, a
Piqua historican and genealogist; and many more distinguished persons.
Many members of our own Society have brought interesting lectures on
their genealogical gleanings. Don Bowman, George Robinson, Julie Overton,
Dorothy Limbach, Robert Carr, Robert Kennedy, Clarence Shepard, and
Dale Phillipi have all made interesting contributions. Our Society
has also been honored by having a German visitor, Mr. Richard Goldman,
who came to this country to learn more about his ancestors who live

" here, He beeame our first foreign honorary member.

When Wright State could no longer let the Society hold their meedings
at the University, a new meeting place was found at the Montgomery
County Vocational School on Hoke Roed,

InVNovember, 1979, the Seoeiety undertook the sponsoring of the sales
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of the reprinting of W,H. Beers' History of Montgomery County, which was a
very successful venture, We hope to launch upon another adventure soon, in
doing the Memoirs of the Miami Valley set, The Society also publishes a
quarterly magazine, called the Genealogical Aids Bulletin., The first year's
publication was done by a committee of fourg the second and third years have

been edited by Julie M, Overton,

In 1973, the following officers were elected: President, Clarence
Shepard; 18t Vice-president, Eilene Davis; 2nd Vice-president, Gerald
ngerman; Recording Secretary, Jeanne Turnerj Corresponding Secretary, Judy
Ireton; Registrar, Mmrgaret Morrow; Treasurer, Lois Lynch; Director, Bert

Stoeckel.
Our Society has grown very fast from its small beginnings - may it
" continue to contribute much to the genealogical research in this areal

B R R e e e

BOOK REVIEWS
by Judy S, Ireton

The "Mary ?nd John" A Story of the Founding of Dorcester, Mass., 1630,
by Maude Pinney Kuhns. 254 pages with Index. Published by Charles E,
Tuttle Co., Inc., Rutland, Vt, 05701, Order from the publisher; $13.20

The Story of the passengers of the "Mary and John" is one steeped in
the traditions of the heroism, struggle, virtue, and tragedy of the
early settlers of this great new country, America. This book gives a
short.background of these people who made up the passenger list for
this journey and then embarks on an extensive coverage of their fore-
fathers who include many famous Americans., We find here the Ancestors
of Nathan Hale, Ethan Allen, Ulysses S. Grant, as well as those of
many prominent New England families,

Each passenger is covered in alphabeticel order inthe book in bio-
graphical outline, Names of children as well as data of birth,
marriage, and death are given., Personal facts are included in each
sketch and where evidence is disputed or tha authenticity of a fact
cannot be proven, this is stated, Whthin these biogranhical pages
also are found five generaltion ancestral charts of numerous well-
known descendants of these early settlers, It is here that I must
take issue with the book., The omission of all locations for birth,
marriage, and deaths was most noticable to this reviewer, Without
this very pertinent information, it is impossible to ascertain as
to w?:;her any of the information may or may not be relative to ones
own €,

**********************************************************************m*m
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Court of Common Pleas

State of Ohi

Adams Cou This day came persenally into o en Court John Doyl and
John R. Conn 11 of lawful age who being duly sworn say that they were
perscnally acquainted with the late Col. Williem Crawford during his
life time, and up to the time his death by the Indians when in the

"Service of the United States. They also know the children heirs of said

Col Crawford who were John Crawford, S rah Crawford end Effe Crawford-
the e&id John was the eldest and only son of said William - and the
id three ¢ ildren were the only legal representati es that said

411iam Crawford had - The said John Crawford had at the t me of his death
the following children h irs legal representatives and no other - w th
whom these affiants were persenally acquainted - to wit William Crawford.
Moses Crawford - Richard Crawford George Crawford Sarah Crawford Mary
Crawford, Said Moses Crawfo d died without heirs of his bedy - Richard
Crawfor died leaving Richard K. C wford - Eleanor C awford married
to He ry Towel - Seren Crawford married to Ayles his only children
heirs and legal re resentatives - Sarah Crawford married William
Rowland - and died leaving a er only heirs and legal representatives
Ja 8 Rowland Mary Rowland married to Brown - Effe Ann Rowland married
to Joseph Patterson - and Mar Crawford married Thomas Cummings - and died
leaving John Cummings - Sally Cummings jed to Jesse Ely as her only
legal h and representatives, - George Crawfor son of said John Crawford
resides in Adams County Ohio and William Crawford son of said John resides
in the same county -~----
The aforesaid John R. Con o1l states that he was not acquainted w h the
husbands of Richard Crawfords daugh re and the daughters of Sarah
Crawford and Mary Crawford - though he did know said daughters themselves
heard of their marriages as above stated, All the other statements
above set forth are known to both these affiants and are verily believed

true, --- :
A Jn°® Dyel
J hn R Connell

Subseribed and sworn to
in open Court this 5th day of June AD 1840

]

Joseph ton Clk A,.C,
The above is a typed copy of the original document, Tears at the folds of the
origimal document made same eof the letters illegible- therefore the blank spaces.
The original document is on file in the Adams County Court House-West Unien, Ohio

Judibh Crawford Smith Ireton
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bod Saint Paul’s
B Episcopal

L% Church

The Rev. Walton W. Davis © 20! Saint Paul's Boulevard, Norfolk, Virginia 23510 e Phone 627-4353

THE HISTORY OF THIS CHURCH

UA plaque on the Tower Wall reads: Elizabeth River Parish was estab- °
lished by the Colonial Guvernment before 1637. The first Parish church
was at Mr. Bewell's Point (the present Naval Operations Base). The first
church erected on the site of Norfolk was The Chapel of Ease in 1641 (the
present location of St, Paul's), Norfolk became a borough on September 15,
17363 and the present Church, known as the Borough Church, was built in
1739. Samuel Boush, an early Mayor of Norfolk, gave the bricks., The Paribh
was divided into: Elizabeth River Parish, Portsmouth Parish and St. Bride's
Parish, The Church was struck and partially burned by the British on Jan.?1, .
1776, shen the Borough was bombarded and destroyed. (A cannon ball, which
has been cemented back in place where it struck the southern wall of the
Church, still remains to tell the story of that bombardment.)

The Church, established by law in Vigginia, was disestablished by the
result of the Revolutionary War; and its Glebe Lands were confiscated by
the State, The Episcopal Church in Virginia was reorganized after the
War., The building in 1832, after a period of disuse, was repaired and
consecrated with the name of St., Paul's, During the Civil War, the Church
was occupied by Federal Forces from 1862 to 1865, After the war, it was
returned to the congregation, The Tower was erected on 1901,

On these Church grounds there have been: 0ld Peoples Home, and an Orphanage.
At one time the Church paid for the services of a doctor to attend the poor
who were sick, Rectors were at one time paid in tobacco, not money.

THE CHURCH YARD

The Church yard is very similar to the old yards of Englnad. In 1944 &
-botanist made a list of the plants which include the following: ’
Great mahogany-leaved magnolia trees
Live Osk and Water Oak
Ingli h Yew
Yucca or Spanish Bayonets
Holy-lenved Olive (Osmanthus).

The inscriptions on the 274 stones in the Yard were copied in 1902, Th-
oldest is that of Dorothy Ferrell, January 18, 1673, Another, October,

1744, bearing a coat of arms with the motto "fide et Fiducis", was restored
in 1892, The William Harris tombstone, which is on the south wall of the
Church, bears the date "March 1687/8" -. formerly, in England, the legal
year began on Annunciation Day, March 25; the change to Janmary 1 as the
beginningk of the legal year took place on that day in 1752 (in Scotland

in 1600), Hence, dates between Jan, 1 and March 25 are sometimes

written thus: Feb, 21, 1574/5, that is, 1575 according to present reckoning,

The inscriptions from the Church Yard are reproduced in "S5t Pauljs Cnuich
41832 - The Borough Church 1739"
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" LONGENECKER - WELLBAUM RECORDS
Contributed by Mary Pemberton
The Holy Bible, published by E. Morgan & Son, Gincinnati, Ohio, 1838
MARRIAGES

Benjamin Longenecker and his wife Rebecca wasmarried the 13th day of
December in the year of our lord A.D. 1838, (Note at side says '
born 1817).

Benjamin Iongenecker and his wife Magdalene was married the Lth day of
Aprile in the year of our lord A.D. 1850,

BIRTHS

Benjamin lLongenecker, a son of Henry Longenecker and his wife Anna, a
daughter of Hart, was born the 19th day of June at 8 Otclock in the
evening in the year of our Lord, 1817.

Rebecca Wellbaum, a daughter of Charles Wellbaum and his wife Poats?,
was born the 17 day of January in the year of our lord, 1818.

Carlila longenecker, a daughter of Benjamin Iongenecker and his wife a
daughter of Wellbaum, was born the 8 day of December in the year of our
lord, 1839, at 8 o'clock in the evening.

Sarahann Longenecker, a daughter of Benjamin Longenecker and his wife a
daughter of Wellbaum, was born the 7 day of May in the year of our Lord,
at 2 o'clock and 15 min., in the morning.

Jeremiah Longenecker, a son of Benjamin longenecker and his~wife Rebecca,
was born the 16 day of February in the year of our Lord, 18L3 at 10
o'clock in the evening.

Samuel Iongenecker a son of Benjamin Longenaecker and his wife, Rebecca,
was born the 1 day of April in the year of our lord A.B. 18L5 at L

o'clock in the evening. _
Joseph & Henry lLongenecker, sons of B. Longenecker and his wife, Rebecca,
were born September the 19 at 8 olclock in the morning, and Henry about
15 minutes aftér in the year of our Lord, 18L8.

Magdalene, a daughter of Wellbaum, waé born the 1 day of November A.u-,1825.

Caraline, a daughter of Benjamin Longenecker and his wife Magdalene,
was born the 25 day of June in the year of our lord, 1851.

Susannah, a daughter of Benjamin Longenecker and his wife Magdalene,
was born the 25 day of May in the year of our Lord A.D. 1853.

Ephram Longenecker was born the 31 day of March in the year of our lord, 1855.

Davis longenecker was born the 13 day of September in the yeaf of our

Ezra Longenecker was born the 2 day of October in the year of our
lord, 1859

Harvey Longenecker was born the L of Febru in th
Tora 166" day ary e year of our
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%%%ﬁn Longenecker was born the L day of June in the year of our lord,

William Longenecker was born the 25 day of October in the year of our -

DEATHS

Carlila longenecker, a daughter of B. Longenecker and his wife Rebecca,
was buried the 8 day of December in the year of our lord, 1839.

Rebecca Longenecker died July the 26 A. D., 18L9, aged 31 years,
6 months and 9 days.

" Elizabeth Wellbaum died July the 28 A.D., 1849, aged 63 years.

Charles Wellbaum died the 28th day of September, 18L6, aged 59 years,
7 months and 25 days.

Anna, wife of Henry Longenecker, died December the 25, 1863, aged 69
years, 11 months, 1l days.

Henry Longeneckér died October the 1, 1872, aged 81 years, L months,
11 days.

Magdalene Longenecker, wife of Benjamin Longenecker, died 15th April, 1909.
Benjamin Longenecker died 25 June, 190L.

NOTE: See Miami Co. History 1880 by Beers for additional information on
longenecker-Wellbaum families. '

NOTE: A letter is in this Bible dated Sept. 1k, 1857, (no place given)
to Benjamin Longenecker from Adam & Mary Bartmess. It speaks of a
brother Joseph Bartmess and of having written to J. B, Carrell, and

to tell Jacob Wellbaum to write.

MONTGOMERY CO., OHIO, PROBATE COURT RECORDS. Book Q, page 97.

Charles 'elbaum estate, Al-22LL, Case No. 1968 - U pg 1.
Executors Jacob Wellbaum and Benjamin Longenecker.
Oct. 19, 1846, Widow relinquished her right to administer.

HEIRS OF CHARLES WELLBAUM -~ year 1848, Deed made to George
Tice. He_also owned 65 acres of land in Miami Co, - part
of the E % of SW Quarter, Section 15, Town 7, Range L.

Signatures on deed:

David Welbaum & Rebecca his wife, of Allen County, State of Indiana
Jacob Welbaum & wife Elizabeth

Benjamin Longenecker & Rebecca his wife

Adam Bartmess & Mary his wife

Catherine (Knoll?)

Jacob lehring & Eligabeth his wife

Christian Welbaum & Elizabeth his wife

Wm, Emrick & Susannah hig wife

Benjamin Welbaum (no wife signed)

Elizabeth Welbaum the widow signed by mark.
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NOTE: Charles Welbaum had been guardian of Eveline (or Emmaline)
Wertz, daughter of John Wertz of Darke Co., Ohio, who was possibly a
granddaughter. She may have married a Pearson.

CEMETERY RECORDS
Landis Cemetery, Perry Township, Montgomery County, Ohio.

WELLBAUM, Samuel, d Feb. 12, 1859, aged 30 years, 5 days
n Solomon, d Jan. 12, 1863, aged 25 years, L mo., 11 days
" David, d. March 31, 186h, aged 26 years, 2 mo., 2 days
" Daniel R, 1828-1912

Arnold Cemeiery.

WELLBAUM, Christian, d Jan. 19, 1880, 81 years, 1 mo., 28
" Sarah, d Dec. 11, 1851, aged 51 years, L mo., 19 d.

and speaking of Darke Co., Ohio
and of Wertz familicSscescseseccsssse

AS YOU WERE BY JIM BAKER

JANE DUGAN'S WEDDING DAY

SOMETIME AROUND THE YEAR. 1800 A GROUP OF BORED
YOUNG MEN IN DARKE COUNTY, OHIO, DECIDED TO LIVEN THINGS
WITH A WEDDING. . .THEY
APPROACHED ONE MISS JANE
DUGAN AND ASKED IF
SHE WOULD LIKE TO BE
A BRIDE AND, IF SO, WHO
WAS HER. CHOICE. ~
“ ISRAEL WERTZ” REPLIED
MISS JANE,

IsragL was RoUNDED 2
UP AND THE PARTY
SET OUT FOR THE
PARSONAGE, ALONG
THE WAY ISRAEL
ESCAPED BUT WAS
SOON RECAPTURED
WITH THE AID OF A
PACK. OF DOGS.

THE WEDDING PRO-
CEDED WITH NO FURTHER.
INTERRUPTIONS,

TsRAEL TURNED QuT TO
BE A GOOD SPORT —
HE STAYED WITH JANE
AND THE MARRIAGE
WAS A LONG AND
HAPPY ONE / (© 1971 PIONEER PRESS SERVICE sll nghts reserved 77

Reprinted through the courtesy of Jim Baker
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Genealogy Generally
Robert C. Kennedy

In the entire field of American Bibliography there is perhaps
at the present time no single subject with more interest to so great
a number of people as genealogy. This is demonstrated by the numerous
lists of manuseripts and books on the subject. In itself this fact is
not so remarkable, except for the further fact that genealogy has taken
its place in American Bibliography within the present generation.

This is evidenced toéay by the number of persons attending genea-
logical classes, lectures on the subject, the joining of Historical
Societies, and the forming of Genealogical organizations,

Without a doubt many of us know of someone who is undertaking the
research of their family tree and enjoying every mimute of it, Anyone
doing this thing a few years ago had to go through a period of light
ridicule from family, friends and neighbors while pursuing his hobby.
Not so today, you are out of step if you are not doing it.

. The ultimate goal of most persons undertaking the research of their
family tree is to produce, eventually, a documented history of their
ancestry in the form of a manuscript, book or genealogy.

Today more and more Americans are becoming more conscious of their
cultural heritage and producing more and more genealogies. At the time
of the American Revolution hardly a genealogy had been written. But,
by the end of the Civil War, nearly 300 genealogies had been produced.

At the end of World War I, an estimated 8,000 genealogies had been
written. In 1968, there were over 20,000. Today that number has
increased to over 100,000, an increase of 75% in the last few years
attesting - to that conseciousness.

In the greatest book ever written, The Bible, there is no evidence
whatsoever of ridicule in regards to the genealogy contained therein,
Those who read, have read, and are familar with the Bible know of the
very large part that genealogy plays in it. For example, in Proverbs
we read, "The glory of the fathers are in their children:" In the book
of Genesis genealogy is given front rank in Scripture. Saint Mark
traces the ancestry of Jesus Christ back to Adam.

Certainly the time has arrived when we can hardly consider ourselves
as educated if we do not try to learn something of our own family history.
Not caring about your forefathers or being too busy to take an interest
in them simply stamps a man or a woman as forgetting one of the chief
commandments; that is, to "Honor thy father and thy mother: (that thy
days may be long upon the land. )" :

This has been too long disregarded as being "of little or of no
importance.” Can we do less than to try to solve some of the questions
of "Why we are, What we are?"

All this then brings up the big question. Just what is genealogy?

We can all read Webster's interpretation of the word "Genealogy,"
but to the Genealogist or researcher, the term has its own meaning.
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Genealogy has been termed by the genealogist as the science of
Personal Identification. It has for its object, "The discovery and
permanent establishment by proofs and evidences which would be
conclusive in any court of law, of the identity of the individual,
both in his relation in his own particular family line as well as in
his relations to those belonging to collateral lines of his general

family."

All history begins with the individual and his family and as
genealogy is the record of successive generations that created events
of history, knowledge of its relation to history naturally belongs
to the educational equipment of every American citizen.

Biography alone does not account for personal traits and charac-
teristics, but the knowledge of both biography and ancestry helps
explain many traits.

There is no more attractive line of study than that which aims
at revealing the life and surroundings, thestruggles and trials, the
manners and customs of our once red blooded ancestors.

Ida Tarbell says in the book, FOOTSTEPS OF THE LINCOILNS,

"To those who love to reconstruct the lives of the sturdy
‘people who made this country there is a curious conscla-
tion in sitting beside a wellkept, clearly marked grave
of a man who left behind more blades of grass than he
found, a clean memory, a better chance for his sons and
daughters,-—A headstone and a grave seem strangely to
round out the earthly span. It seems a man's right."

It is no matter of surprise that Americans should be desirous of
tracing their origin to the early settlers and of proving their
descent from these God-fearing men who sought in a foreign land that
religious liberty denied them at home., It should be remembered,
moreover, that the early colonists of New England were with a few

exceptions, men of family.

Not the least commendable characteristic of the Pilgrim fathers
was the scrupulous accuracy with which they recorded the births and
marriages of their children. The documents were carried down to the

period of the Revolution.

If a descendant of the Early Settlers can trace his ancestry as
far back as the middle of the eighteenth century, there is seldom much
difficulty in determining to what English family he is allied.

You establish a family line, not by word of mouth, but by piecing
together a multitude of items, hidden away in the records of the
counties through which branches of the family have passed. It is in
tax lists, deeds, wills, returns of marriages and deaths as well as
birth certificates, the testimony brought out in law suits, church
records, .tombstones; all of the minute facts which men have agreed to
save in order to fix definitely who and what we are, what we did, where
we ceme from and when we left it all. These are the things which must
be found and fitted together before we can finally answer with absolute
sureness the question,"Who are we, and Why we are, What we are?"
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One of the curious features in a hunt for ancestors is the help
one derives from ancient quarrels, usually quarrels over property.
Genealogists and biographers would be sadly hampered if it were not
for the inability of men to settle disputes out of court.

We cannot do much historical and biographical work without learn-
ing that the memory of man, when it comes to exact details, is painfully
unreliable. A conversation is rarely repeated twice alike., If any
one of us tries to set down without documents the names of families
into which relatives have married, the dates of births and deaths, we
quickly find, unless we have a taste for genealogy which we have
steadily cultivated that we fall into all sorts of errors. The
lesson to impart here is net to commit to memory, but to put on
record any and all facts researched,

ANCESTORS

WIf you could see your ancestors
all standing in a row,

Would you ‘be proud of them or not
or don't you really know?

Some strange discoveries are made
in climbing family trees

And some of them, you, know, do not
particularly please,

If you could see your Ancestors
all standing in a row,

There might be some of them perhaps
you wouldn't care to know.

But, here's another question
vhich requires a different view

When you shall meet your ancestors
would they be proud of you?

FHHHH I I HH I IINH NI KN RN K HIHI KN K YA KK KKK HR KX KRN KR

HOW TO GET SOME REVOLUTIONARY WAR RECORDS

The Bounty Land warrents files are now on 16 rolls of microfilm, and con-
tain m ch genealogical information such as wills, descendants, and other
information pertinent to the Revolutionary War veterans claims to land.
This Microfilm M-829 is available on interlibrary loan.

The War Dept, Collection of Revolutionary Var Records is now avallable on
Microfilm M-246 (138 rolls), Write the address below to find out what
roll you would need to order for your ancestors information.

Both the above items are aveilable on inter-library loan, through your
local libraries., The address for information and for libraries ordering
films for you is:

General Services Administration

Chicago Branch

7201 S, Leamington Ave.,

Chicago, Il1l, 60638

The above information was supplied by Judy S. Ireton.
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WOLF(E) MARRIAGE RECORDS AND BONDS
HARRTSON COUNTY, VIRGINIA, 178L4-18k0

Transcribed and contributed
By Elizabeth Bayless

marriage record
Bond

1/5 = 1 is the volumn; S is the page
Four couples posted marriage bonds for which there is no actual

marriage record.

1.

2.

3.

k.

9.

10,

11.

12,

WOLF, Nancy to George STEVENS, 17 June, 1786, by John Wade

loveberry, MR, ‘ -
George STEVENS - Jacob WOLF, 16 Feb., 1786, (Christiana WOLF,

mother). B, 1/10

WOLFE, John to Mary MCCALIEY, July, 1798, by George Towers.

MR, 1/39
John WOLFE (son of Jacob WOLFE) and JP© MCCALLEY (father),

8 March, 1798. B, 1/280

WCOLF, Mary to George BUSH, 17 June, 1799, by Jacob Cozad.

MR, 1/L9
George BUSH and Jacob WOLF (father), 17 June, 1799. B, 1/339

WOOLF, Jacob to Mary WAGNER, 17 Apr., 1800, by Jacob Cozad.

MR, 1/L9
Jacob WOLF and John WAGGONER (father), 15 Apr., 1800. B, 1/373

WOLF, John to Elizabeth IREIAND, 23 Dec., 1800, by George Towers,
minister, Clarksburg., MR, 8

WOLF, Thomas to Pheby TAYIOR, signed by Thomas WOIF and John WOLF
and John TAYIOR (father). Jacob WOLF sent permission 23 Feb.,
1806. (Probably married, There are deeds by Thomas and Phebe

WOIF.) B, 2/1L3

WOLF, Nancy to Hezekiah STOUT, 2 Apr., 1807, by George Towers,
mipister in Clarksburg, MR, 1/91
Hegekiah STOUT and John WOLF (father) 1 Apr., 1807. B, 2/210

WOLF,/gonathan to Bridget RUNYAN, 12 Oct., 1812, by George Towers.
MR, 2

WOLF, James to Fanny BUSH. He was the son of Jacob Wolf. She was
the daughter of George Bush. Record shows that a note was sent by
Jacobsgﬁr which Thomas Wolf witnessed. B, 2/26 (between 1806
and 1

WOLF,/E%iza to John SIETH, 28 Oct., 1813, by George Towers.
MR, 2/1 v
John SLETH and James L, MCCULLOUGH, 28 Oct., 1813, B, 2/L19

WOLF, Abraham to Rachel MC GLOCHIAN, 29 Feb., 181k, signed by Abram
and Jacob WOLF. B, 2/435

(1850 census lewis Co., shows an Abraham WOIF age 56 with wife
Rachel age 53)

WOLP, David to Elizabeth IREIAND, 23 March, 1815, MR, 2/29



13.
L.

15.

16,

17.
18,

19,

20.
21,
22,
23.
2l.
25.
26.
27.

28.

29.
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WOLFE, Jacob to Sarah PAUGH, L March, 1816, by John Davis. MR, 2/1i3
WOOIF, David to Cathey HIGHIAND, 22 Feb., 1817, by John Davis.

MR, 2/61 ,

WOOIF7 6Cat.l'ner:‘me to Alexander SLEETH, 3 July, 1817, by John Davis.
MR, 2/62

Wom,/ighn J. to Susanne DEACON, 25 Nov., 1819, by John Davis,
¥R, 2

John WOLF and George DEAKON (sic) (father), 22 Nov., 1819.

B, 3/280 ,

WOLF,/gohn Jr. to Parmella KYSER, T Jan., 1821, Shadrack Johnson.
MR, 3, ' '

WOLF, Sarah to Aaron BOOGE, 8 Feb,, 1821, by Shadrack Johnson,
minister. MR, 3/2

WOLF, Jacob to Phebe STARKEY, dau. of John STARKEY, 2L Sept., 1821
(The:/r did marry. Descendants now living in Warren Co., Ohio.)
B, 3/390

WOLF, John to Nancy OVERFIELD, by Joseph Morris, no date - between
1 Feb., 1821 and 1 Feb., 1822, MR, 3/3

WOOLF, Pegy to John COTTERAL, L June, 1822, by John Davis. MR, 3/7
WOLFE, Samuel to Mary STARKEY, 6 June, 1822, by J. Cheviont.
gaax’mg{l%mw and John STARKEY (father), 5 June, 1622, B, 3/Llk
WOLF, George to Sarah REEDER, 1 Jan., 1826, by John Davis. MR, 3/3L

WOLF, John to Delphia KNIGHT, 29 Apr., 1828 by Jacob Bemmett.
(Father was Augustus KNIGHT). MR, 3/50

WOLF, Sarsh to Thomas G. SULLIVAN, 7 Apr., 1836, by A. C, Holden.
MR, 3/97

WOLF, Perry H. to Elizabeth Ann BASSEL, 8 Dec., 1836, by Elias
Bruen. MR, 3/98

WOLF, Isaac to Margaret SHEETS, 20 Apr., 1837, A. C. Holden.
MR, 3/105

WOLF, Elizabeth to John MCGINNIS, 29 Feb., 1838, by Elias Bruin,
VR, 3/128

WOLFE, Elethe (sic) to Joseph CLEMENS, 25 Dec., 18L0, by J. Je
Swma. LlRQ B/Ihh



THE NATIONAL SOCIETY'OF THE DAUGHTERS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION |

The American Society of the Daughters of the American Revolution was founded
on October 11, 1890. The purpose was to perpetuate the memory and spirit

of the men and women who achieved American Independence; by the acquisition
and protection of historical spots and erection of monuments; by the
encouragement of historical research in relation to the American Revolution
and the publications of its results; by the preservation of documents and
relics, and of the records of the individual services of Revolution soldiers
and patriots; and by the promotion of celebrations of all patriotic anniver-
saries,

" To carry out the injunction of Washington in his farewell address to the
American people, ''to promote, as an object of primary importance, institutions
for the general diffusion of knowledge' thus developing an enlightened public
opinion and affording to young and old such advantages as shall develop in
them the largest capacity for performing the duties of American citizenms.

To cherish, maintain, and extend the institutions of American freedom, to
foster true patriotism and love of country, and to aid in securing for mankind
the blessings of liberty.

Any woman is eligible for membership in the National Society of the DAR who
is not less than eighteen years of age, and who is descended from a man or
wom an who, with unfailing loyalty to the cause of American Independence,
served as a sailor, soldier or civil officer (Town Clerk, Selectman, Juror,
Town Treasurer, Sheriff, Constable, Jailor, Surveyor of Highways, Justice

of Peace) or Minister of the Gospel for the period of 1775-1783, in one of
the several Colonies or States, or as a recognized patriot, or who rendered
material aid thereto; provided the applicant is personally acceptable to the
Society.

Under the leadership of the DAR there also exists The National Society,
Children of the American Revolution. This was established in 1895 and there
are now more than 16,000 members of the Children of the American Revolution.
This Society includes both boys and girls, from birth to 18 years of age,

at which time they become eligible for the DAR or SAR.

The DAR Library is one of the finest genealogical libraries in the world,
occupies the main floor of the Memorial Continental Hall in Washington, D. C.
It has more than 53,850 books and pamphlets and 25,000 manuscripts. The
library is open to the public Monday through Friday from 9 till 4. There

is a fee of $1.00 per day for non-members. The month of April is reserved
for DAR members.

The trained staff, always in attendance, gives assistance to those seeking
information. The Library does not maintain a genealogical service, nor
undertake research work. Names of professional workers in Washington, who
do research for a fee, will be furnished on request. The DAR Genealogical
Library is a reference library only, and books are not loaned.

The DAR magazine is the official organ of the National Society, first
published in 1892, It contains articles of historic and national interest,
as well as a message each month from the President General, DAR committees,
chapter and member news, a general news page, and of interest to members
of The Miami Valley Genealogical Society is the Query Section. The Dayton
Public Library is furnished the magazines by the Daniel Cooper Chapter

of the DAR, of Dayton. This is also true of the Oakwood Library.
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The magazines in the Dayton Public Library are bound by years, and they have
a card file, located in the Dayton Room, which will aid you in finding
genealogical information. The December issue of the magazine has an index
for all articles of that year. The State of Ohio also publishes a small
magazine, which also includes a query section.

.The DAR is extremely interested in securing unpublished genealogical source
material. Each Chapter is required to submit at least five pages of family
histories, bible records, etc., each year. When eighty pages have been

obtained by a state, they are indexed, bound, and placed in the DAR Library.

Not to be forgotten, is the DAR Patriot Index, which lists the Revolutionary
ancestors whose records have been accepted. This index has been helpful in
assisting prospective members. The Dayton Public Library has these books
through 1943 only. Under the Patriot's name you will find the name of the
person who cleared the line with the DAR along with their national number,
and a brief outline of the Patriot's service, including the state from which
he served. These records can be obtained from the DAR in Washington, D. C,

Two schools depend upon DAR funds for maintenance: Kate Duncan Smith in
Alabama and Tamassee in Souwth Carolina. The DAR also contributes to five
other schools, mainly in the form of gifts and scholarships.

Citizenship training and study of American Government and institutions

are promoted. The DAR supplies copies of the DAR Manual of Citizenship to
foreign born applying for citizenship, and help in preparing for naturaliza-
tion examinations. In Dayton this service has been supplied by the Daniel
Cooper Chapter.

Junior American Citizens' clubs are organized in the public, private and
parochial schools, community and settlement houses, boys clubs, churches,
classes for mentally retarded children, as well as state and church homes
for children. The program is adaptable'to all age groups from kindergarten
through high school. There are no dues in these clubs and all materials
such as handbooks, song sheets, study guides and pins are furnished by the
DAR. JAC activities include patriotism, history, respect for the Flag,
loyalty to and respect for the United States of America founded on a knowledge
of why our country deserves such allegiance and a good junior citizenship
program in terms of practical service to home, community and country, civics
and government, conservation, health, safety, parliamentary procedure and,
of course, parties, picnics, hobbies, projects, and crafts.

February of each year is American History month, with exhibits and celebra-
tions. Essay contests on American history are held in schools and colleges
throughout the country, Medals, Certificates of Awards, and Certificates

of Appreciation are presented. Many documents of historical value are added
to the collection of Americana.

Local DAR Chapters: Daniel Cooper and .Jonathan Dayton, both in Daytoan, and
Rebecca Gallaway Chapter in Fairborn.

Jeanne Forney
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' SOME AREA CHAPTERS OF

OHIO SOCIETY,
DAUGHTERS OF THE MAERICAN REVOLUTION

Information teken from the Chio State Directory, Ne.S.D.A.R., 1973-1974. The
first line is the name of the chapter; the second is that of the Regent,

BELLEFONTAINE, Bellefontaine, OH (northwest District)
Mrs, E.S.Heminger, 112 E, Walnut St,, Belle Center, OH 43310

CATHARINE GREENE, Xenia, OH (southwest District)
Mrs., Edwin B, Ell:ls, 109 Park Dr., Xenia, OH 45385

CEDAR CLIEF, Cedarville, OH (southwest District)
Mrs., Robert L, Dobbins, 3640 Barber Rd,, Cedarville, OH 45314

COLONEL JONATHAN BAYARD SMITH, Middletown, OH (southwest District)
Mrs, Bennett M, Marlin, 3 Tarryton Court, Monroe, OH 45050

COMMODORE PREBLE, Eaton, OH (southwest District)
Mrs, Orville J., Brubaker, 198 S, Franklin, Eaton, CH 45320

DANIEL COOPER, Dayton, OH (southwest District)
Mrs, Richard McKinney, 2421 Hackney Dr., Dayton, OH 45420

FORT GREENEVILLE, Greenville, OH (southwest District)
Mrs. DonaldR., Short, Rural Rt. 1, Arcanum, OH 45304

JONATHAN DAYTON, Dayton, OH (southwest District)
Mrs, Fred H, Fleischauer, 36 Woodcrest Ave,, Dayton, OH 45405

LAGONDA, Springfield, OH (southwest District)
Mrs. William Lo Zugelder, 1504 S. Fountain Ave,, Springfield, OH 45506

REBECCA GALLOWAY, Fairborn, OH (southwest District)
Mrs, Ralph R. Bush, Jr., 318 Ridgewood Dr., Fairborn, OH 45324

TURTLE CREEK, Lebanon, OH (southweat Distriot)
Mrs. Karl D, Dakin, 301 S, Mechanic St., Lebanon, OH 45836

URBANA, Urbana, OH (southwest District)
Miss Carol Sanford, 120 S, Russell St., Urbana, OH 43078

WASHINGTON COURT HOUSE, Washington Court House, OH (southwest Dlstrict)
Mrs. R, Deane Powell 936 Briar Ave,, Washington C.H., OH 43160
A few additional ones, a little further away from the Miami Valley;
GEORGE CLINTON, Wilmington, OH (southwest District)
Mrs, Frank C, Oren, 521 N, South St,, Wilmington, OH 45177

JOHN REILY, Hamilton, OH (southwest District)
Miss Eloise Midghall, 2635 Pleasant Ave., Hamilten, OH 45015

PIQUA, Piqua, OH (southwest District)
Mrs., Lloyd E, Beach, 3 Marymount Dr., Piqua, OH 45356

My thenks to Mrs, Homer Snively, & member gf the Cedar Cliff Chapter, for the
loen of her Directory.
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ADDITIONS Y0 THE COLLECTION OF BOOKS, PAMPHLETS, PERIODICALS, AND
YAPS BELONGING TO THE MIAMI VALIEY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY AT WRIGHT
STATE UNIVERSITY, OHIO, NOVEMBER, 1973 - JANUARY, 197L

ABSTRACTS OF THE RECORDS OF THE SOCIETY OF FRIERDS IN AMERICA.
ENCYCLOPEDIA OF AMERICAN QUAKER QENEALOGY, VOL. VII, Part L
Edited by Willard Heiss, Indiana Historical Society, Indianapolis
172. Abstract of records of monthly meetings in Wayne, Henry,
Rush, and Madison Counties, Indiana., 500 pages. Complimentary
Review Copy to MVGS from the publisher.

AMERICAN STATESMEN: ALBERT GALILATIN :
By John Austin Stevens. Boughton, Mifflin and Co., 11 E. 1Tth
S;.’;, N.Y., 1887. 419 pages. Indexed. Donated by Irene Forrer
1973.

BELLBROOK SESQUICENTENNIAL PROGRAM AND HISTORY
Bellbrook Historical Museum, Bellbrook, Ohio, 1966. Pictures
and history of Bellbrook from 1816 to 1966. Donated by Gale
and Sally Schutzler, 1973.

DAYPONIAN: 1941, 1947, 19L9 YEARBOOKS of the University of Dayton,
Dayton, Ohio. Published by the Junior Class.

1941: Henry C. Rechtien, Editor, 18L pages. Donated by Irene
Forrer, 1973.

1947: Al Diringer, Editor, 175 pages. Donated by John
Wohlslagel, Canterville, Ohio, 1973.

19)9: Henry Parr, Editor, 212 pages. Alphabetical Student
Directory. Donated by John Wohlslagel, 1973.

THE GENEAIOGICAL HELPER
The Everton Publishers, Inc., logan, Utah. Vol, 27, No. 5,
Sept., 1973. Donated by Irene Forrer.

GENEAIOGICAL RESEARCH IN THE VIRGINIA STATE LIBRARY
Virginia State Idibrary, Richmond, Va., 1973. 15 pages.
Donated by George Robinson, 1973.

QUIDE TO VIRGINIA'S EASTERN SHORE
By Leonora W. Wood. The Diets Press, Inc., Richmond, Va., 1952.
77 pages. Donated by Irene Forrer, 1973.

HISTORY OF SHELBY COUNTY, OHIO, AND REPRESENTATIVE CITIZENS
By A. B, C. Hitchecock, Richmond-Arnold Publishing Co., Chicago,
1913. Reprint by Unigraphic, Inc., Evansville, Ind., 1973.
862 pages plus 71-page Index. Presented to MVGS by the Lewis
Boyer Chapter DAR, Sidney, Ohio, 1973.

JRISH RESEARCH AND SOURCES
By Betty L. McCay, Indianapolis, Ind., Copyright, 1972. 36 pages.
Purchased by MVGS, 1973.

KENTUCKY GENEALOGY AND BIOGRAPHY, VOL. II
Editor, Thomas W, Westerfield, Genealogical Reference Co., P. O.
Box 155L, Owemsboro, Ky., 1971. 27 pages, including Index,
Allen, Monroe, Metcalfe, Barren, and Warren Counties. Purchased
by MVGS, 1973.
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LEDGER OF JOHN G. BEAL, AUCTIONEER
NO. 3 South High Sto’ c°1umbu3, Ohio, 1867_18689 336 pages'
Indexed in front. Donated by Irene Forrer, 1973

MIAMISBURG, INCLUDING CENTERVILLE AND WEST CARROLLTON, OHIO
The Mullin-Kille Con=Survey City Directory, Master Edition,
Vol. 3, 1958, ABCD 7LL. Published by Mullin-Kille Co.,
4O West Water St., Chillicothe, Ohio, 1958. Donated by
Margaret Frazer, 1973.

MIAMI VS, OBERLIN, DADS AND MOTHERS DAY, DILL FIELD
Nov. 15, 1921;. Published at Oberlin, Ohio, 192L. LO pages.
Contains pictures and information on Oberlin students and
professors. Donated by Mrs. Meg Graber, Springfield, Illinois.

NEW JERSEY IN 1793
An abstract and index to the 1793 Militia Census of the State of
New Jersey. By James S. Norton, Preface by Kenneth Richards.
Copyright, 1973. Salt Lake City, Utah. 515 pages, including
Index. Purchased by MVGS, 1973.

THE MUHLENBERGS OF PENNSYLVANIA
By Paul A. W. Wallace, Univ. of Pa. Press, Philadelphia, 1950,
358 pages, Indexed. Insert: Pages 4OO-LO3 from "An Authentic
History of lancaster County in the State of Pennsylvania,"”
b1;9r J. I. Mombert, Lancaster, Pa., 1869. Donated by Irene Forrer,
73,

PENNSYLVANIA IN 1800
A Computerized Index to the 1800 Federal Population Schedules of
the State of Pennsylvania. Addendum Received Nov., 1973: Part
of Mifflin County and all of Centre County were missing in the
original. Purchased by MVGS, 1973.

YOUR ANCIENT CANADIAN FAMILY TIES
By Reginald L, Olivier, Sanford, Maine, The Everton Publisheis,
Inc., logan, Utah, 1972. 362 pages including Index. Donated by
Eileen Davis, 1973.

CAR~-DEL SCRIBE
Published by Chedwato Service, Middleboro, Mass. Vol. 9,
No. 10, Dec. 1972, Donated by Mrs. Everett lee

DAUGHTERS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION MAGAZINE
Publ, by National Society, DAR, Washington, D.C. Vol, 107: No, 1,
Jan., 1973; No, 2, Feb., 1973; No. 3, Mar., 1973; No. 4, Apr., 19733
No. 5, May, 1973; No, 6, Jun,-Jul., 1973; No. 7, Aug.-Sep.,1973;
Donated by Mrs., Everett lee

THE EAST KENTUCKIAN
Henry P, Scalf, Editor, Box 107, Stanville, Ky, 41659
Vol, VI, no. 1, Jun., 19703 Vol, VIII, no, 1, Jun., 1972.
Donated by W, W, Bentley, Jr.

FAMILIENKUNDLICHE NACHRICHTEN
Publ., by Degener & Co., end Heinz Reise, written in Gerwan. Vol. 3,
N°o 79 Julo-sepog 1972; N°o 8, Octo"])ecog 1972; N°o 9’ Jano"‘Feb.,
19733 No, 10, Mar.-Apr., 1973; No. 11, May-Jdun., 19733 No., 12,
Julo-Aug., 1973, Donated by Richard Goldmann,
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QUERY COLUMN

Members may enter any number of queries free. Do so on a 3:&5 card include
membership number. Non-members may enter queries for $1.00 each, Send
queries to Editors Mrs. Joanne M, Fisher, R.R. 3 Box 35, Union City, IN

47390

Need info about the fam of James McDANIEL or McDANEL b 25 May 1804 4 4
July 1866 and wife Elizabeth BARFIELD b 27 Sept 1814 d 10 Mar 1888, where
they are bur and where all of their ch lived and died and who they married.
Mary Jane b 23 June 1833; James M b 10 Oct 1834; William Martin b 16

May 1837 4 28 Dec 1837; Harriet Elizabeth D 12 Aug 1838; Sarahann b 30
Mar 1840 d 10 Aug 1844; Rachel E b 12 Mar 1842; 1Isaac b 13 Feb 1844 4 23
July 1844; George Wb 18 Aug 1845; Robert A b 12 Dec 18473 Nancy M b 16
May 1849; Miles F b Sept 1, 1852; John A b 9 June 1854. This fam was
in Clinton Co OH in 1860, Only James M the son and Miles F another son -
also my gr gf were in Clinton Co OH in 1870. The above info was recorded
in a Bible which my gr gf Miles F took with him to IN and it was passed on
to my gf and then to his dau., H-298. Dorcas McDaniel Hobbs, P.0. Box 752,
Pikeville, Ky. 41501

Who were the par of Susan MILLER? Did she have bros or sisters? Was she

b in Pa? Susan MILLER was b 15 Sept 1815 was raised by a Lutheran preach=
er named BOLSER, mar John BARR on 18 Feb 1836 at Strasburg, Pa Iutheran
Church mov to Bath twp Greene Co K¥nia OH in 1836 and lived the rest of her
life there d Apr 26, 1900, Had twelve ch, B-288. Victor L. Barr, 3708
Tytus Averme, Middletown, OH 45042

Need dates of birth, marriage, deaths of David DAVIS and Mary NOFFSINGER
and all ch, They were par of: William Howard DAVIS my gf b June 24, 1866
d Aug 6, 1956 who resided many yrs and d in Montg Co Mad River twp Dayton
OH is bur at Lower Miami cem Dayton OH, B-288, Victor L. Barr, 3708
Tytus Avenue, Middletown, OH 45042

Would like any info on the mar and fam of Charles Lee YOUNGER b 1783 and
Sarah S Purcell b 1788, Charles' father Joshua first mar Elizabeth LEE
sis to Light Horse Henry LEE, Charles YOUNGER was mar first in 1798 to
Nancy TONEY in Ky and later to Sarah PURCELL. It is believed Charles was
b in Hampshire Co Va (now W Va). His f was b in Keny Co Md. P-185.
Forrest E. Purcell, 3929 Southview Avenue, Dayton, OH 45432,

Mr. John A. RORER, Jr. of Charlottesville Va would like to know the par

of Mary PURCELL. ‘He knows that Mary PURCELL mar Newitt DREW, Sr around
1740, Their dau Patience DREW mar Isham SMITH of Sussex and Surry counties
Va on 12 July 1762.in Southampton Co Va, It is believed her par came from
one of the three above listed VA counties. Any info will appreciated.
P-185., Forrest E, Purcell, 3929 Southview Avenue, Dayton, OH 45432

Beulah THACKER b Mar 24, 1847 near Lebanon Warren Co OH mar 1 Dec 1869
James Harvey ANDERSON d 4 Dec 1904 Clermont Co OH, Who was her father?
Three sisters=Beulah, Mary and May. I-17. Judith S, Ireton, 6441 Brush-
wood Court, Dayton, OH 45415
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James McALLISTER b 23 Oct 1803 NC; mar 1st 16 Mar 1826 (CLARK :CO OH record)
Esther LAYTON; he mar 2nd when ? Delilah KIRBY b 1826 Warren Co OH, Known
ch by both marriages: Joseph L, Malcolm D, lemuel, Susan L, Cinda J, James
M, H.G, and Isaac Newton., Fam was living 1850 in Jackson twp Champaign
Co OH, Need dates pl bur for James and both wives, Seeking descs of both
marriages., Correspond, L-282, Mrs, Ada E, Lewis, 1606 West North Street,
Springfield, OH 45504

Need parents and siblings of Martha SHARREIT b 8 Jan 1830 in OH (where?)

d 7 Mar 1904 Wells Co IN, She mar before 1856 (when and where?) to Andrew
WOLF(E) b 1828 York Co Pa @ 1896 Wells Co IN, He bad come to Clark Co OH
with his par in 1830s/ Andrew, Martha and ch mov from OH to near Keystone
Wells Co IN ca 1868/9. They had six ch b in OH and two in IN, Inez,
Prevor, Mae, Minnie, Clarence, Grace, Florence and Forest., L-282, Mrs.
Ada E, Lewis, 1606 West North Street, Springfield, OH 45504

on fam of Jacob DIEHL(BEAL) who came from Bedford Co Pa in 1806 and set-
tled first on patented land in Jefferson twp Montg Co OH and then patent-
ed several quarter sections of Perry twp Montg Co. Particularly desire
correct maiden name, dates and places of bur for his wife. Also correct
dates for their ch, i.e.j John Mar Susannah MILLERj Jacob mar Barbara
OVERHOLTZER and removed to IN; Rosanna mar Peter HIESTAND; Nancy mar (1)
Jacob OVERHOLTZER (2) Jacob KUNS and removed to INj; Elizabeth mar John
HEPNER; Abraham mar Elizabeth BERKSHIRE and removed to IN.,. Info wanted
for local history, as first platting of land for New Lebanon in 1843 was
on land patented by Jacob DEAL, Mrs, W.A. Kettler, 255 B, Weaver Street,
New Lebanon, OH 45345

WANTED: Fam Bible en‘l::ciesS or any other very early fam record giving data

WANTED: For same local history mentioned above, Pl of origin and date
of arrival in Montg Co OH for Jacob GRICE (1781 ~1854) who purchased land
in Perry twp from Jacob DEAL, above, (deed to GRICE not recorded Montg Co)
and then platted ten lats out on 3 June 1843, These lots were the begin-
ning of New Lebanon, A post office was established here in Oct 1847 as
Medill but name changed to New Lebanon in 1849, However, residents call-
ed it Sharpsburg until about 1900, Did GRICE come from Sharpsburg, MA?
He and a dau Margareta d Jan 1841 ae 11 yrs are both bur Slifer's
Presbyterian Churchyard Jackson twp., No stone found for wife. Mrs. W.A.
Kettler, 255 E, Weaver Street, New Lebanon, OH 45345

Looking for CLINE Montg or Miami Co OH, John CLINE b ca 1780 and Levi b
1799 came in 1820's. In 1830 Levi went to Carroll Co IN. Believe John
settled in OH, Would like to contact desc or anyone with CLINE name in
these counties, Ellen Brzoska, 402 W, Nob Hill Boulevard, Yakima, Wash.
98902

Desire parents and siblings of Catharine BAKER b ca 1805 in OH, Mar Henry
WARNER 30 Mar 1823 in Montg Co OH, Liv in Clay twp left OH ca 1830 for
IN, Bur in Sumption Prairie cem IN ae 63 18 Oct 1869, Children: David,
Nicholas, Anna, Mary, Moses, Jacob, Eliza, Rosamna and Samuel, Mrs, Perry
Jenkins, Box 308, Parem, Idaho 83660

Need info on desc of Jomathon Wesley PURCELL s/o John Adams PURCELL and
Martha CORMONY b 4 Apr 1866, Had a son John or Jonathon and a dau Lenore.
Jonathon was a preacher, last known residence was Fla, Was twice mar,
P=185, Forrest E, Purcell, 3929 Southview Avenue, Dayton, OH 45432
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Was Henry WARNER b ca 1798 in Pa the son: of Jacob and Rosanna (LINGENFEL‘I‘ER)
WARNER mar in Bedford Co Pa? Came to Montg Co OH 1803 Rand twp "Warmer
Settlement" Henry HMar Catharine BAKER in Montg Co OH 30 Mar 1823, Went

to IN ca 1830, He d in Sumption Prairie 12 July 1862 ae 63, Children:
David, Nicholas, Anna, Mary, Moses, Jacob, Eliza, Samuel and Rosanna.

Mrs, Perry Jenkins, Box 308, Parma, Idaho 83660

Need GENEALOGICAL HISTORY OF THE CARLOCK FAMILY and ADVENTURES OF PIONEER
AMERICANS published by Marion Pomeroy Carlock, Los Angeles, Calff, 1929,
R-31, Neva I, Rohr, 1003 N, Howard Street, Union City, Ind., 47390

James LEWIS mar (1) Adelia MERRIL who d 1867 Grant Co Wis mar (2) saran
BLACKMER 1869 Cheboygan Mich., Sarah b 1852 Erie Co Pa dau of John & Mary
(SOUTHWORTH) BLACKMER., Fam mov to Cheboygan Co Mich by late 1860s. Any
info on MERRIL or BLACKMER families desired., Believe Adelia MERRIL related
to Elizabeth (RUSSELL) AYERS b Grant Co Wie dau of William RUSSELL & Emma
(COOK) from NY state - "Libby" AYERS mer S.A. AYERS - d 1923 Baker Oregon.
Mrs, Helen Lewis, 2151 Livernois, Howell, Mi 48843

Sylvester LEWIS s Reuben LEWIS mar Anna L SMITH dau of Asahel SMITH Ashtabula
Co OH 1834, Fam migrated after 1840 to Porter Co IN, Children: Licaster,
Wesley, Betsey, James, Lester, & one more girl., Anna d 1845/6 and Sylvester
went to Calif 1849 - children separated. Boys of CW service ae, Our James
served from Mich, Believe other boys went further west. Lester liv in

Colo after 1870 we think, Would like to contact any desc of all, 1-292,

Mrs., Helen lewis, 2151 Livernois, Howell, MI 48843

Seeking info about Sarah INGLE who mar 16 Mar 1837 Miami Co OH to James DAVIS.
Did the DAVIS fam mov to Rand Co IN when the Michael INGLE fam did ca 18377
Michael INGLE mar Rachel HANKS 22 Jan 1815 Miami Co OH, INGLE families were
in Miami Co OH as early as 1804, Have lots of INGLE-ENGLE material I am
willing to share. Mrs., Maxine L, Sellers, 1320 S.W. 56, Oklahoma City,

Okla 73119

Would like to crspd with any descs of Charles RITCHIE and Jane McWILLIAMS
WHB settled in Logan Co OH in 1835, K-208, V. Joy McCall Kay, 303
Wheatland, Logansport, IN 46947

Would like to crspd with any "CURRIE" descs of Greene Co OH, Have several
0ld pictures and old letters of the fam, K-208. V. Joy McCall Kay, 303
Whea$land Avenue, Logansport, IN 46947

Anyone ever heard of James BARNET and wife Alice son of Ephriam BARNET
and wife Emma? Who was Janey BARNET? I have their pictures., Time ca
1850;1 870, K=208. V. Joy McCall Kay, 303 Wheatland Avenue, Logansport,
IN 46947

Would like to locate the following bookss BREENBRIER PIONEERS AND THEIR
HOMES by Ruth Wood of Dayton also HISTORY OF HALIFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA by
Carrington., L-66, Mrs, Everett Lee, 1651 Coventry Road, Dayton, OH 45410

Who were the par of Virginia LEE? She came to Gallia Co OH ca 1815 with
son Obadiah who was b Jan 1794 in NC, L-66, Mrs, Everett Lee, 1651
Coventry Road, Dayton, OH 45410
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John ROSE mar Margaret STEPHENS in Montg Co Va July 1790 came to Gallia
Co OH before 1810. Who were his parents? L-66, Mrs. Everett Lee, 1651
Coventry Road, Dayton, OH 45410

John M STOUT b Stouts Run Green twp Adams Co OH early 1800's., Mar Achsah
GOULD and had John Jr, Arch, Henry, Frank, Al, Jimmy, Laura, Alice, Carey,
Sarah and Lisa. Need proff of father, I-17. Mrs. John E, Ireton, 6441
Brushwood Court, Dayton, OH 45415

Desire parents Asahel & Fanni (HIER) SMITH pioneers to Ashtabula Co OH
1815, Asahel b 1787 Berkshire Co Mass; Fanna HIER (HYER, HIRE, HEYER) b
1797 Vt. Asahel's bro Elijah SMITH b Conn 1782, Is Fanna desc of HYER
who mar VICKERS in New Amsterdam? Is Hendrik HEER 1800 census Middaebuyy
Vt her father? Fam legend says Fanna was 1/4 Indian - would like to prove.
Fanna mar ROBBINS late in life d Lenox twp Ashtabula Co OH, L-292, Mrs.
Helen Lewis, 2151 Livernmois, Howell, MI 48843

Who were the par of Henry McDANIEL who liv in Halifax Co Va in 1755 and
d in Greenbrier Co Va in 1819? 1-66, Mrs. BEverett Lee, 1651 Coventry Rd.
Dayton, OH 45410

Would apprec any info from any state on any one named IRETON, First book
on the fam printed and more info welcome to update the info. I-17. Mrs,
Judith S. Ireton, 6441 Brushwood Court, Dayton, OH 45415

Reuben LEWIS and w Catharine (GIBBS) Cayuga Co NY to Ashtabula Co OH before
1830, To Porter Co IN before 1830, Believe some ch to be Bena jah, Eber,
Electa, Sylvester. Any info, Descendants - believe this fam mov further
west, Was Reuben Lewis Cayuga Co 1800 his father; and was Samuel GIBBS
Cayuga Co Catherine's? Believe these men originated Conn, L~292. Mrs.
Helen F. lewis, 2151 Livernois, Howell, MI 48843

GULLET, GULLEIT in your telephone directory? Please write me, F-11. Mrs,
Joamne M, Fisher, R.,R. 3 Box 35, Union City, IN 47390

BOOK REVIEW
by Judy S, Ireton

CLINTON COUNTY OHIO NEWSPAPERS DEATH AND OBITUARY ABSTRACTS, 1838 TO 1867.
68 pages including Index. To order, send $5.00 to L,D.Mart, 621 Fairfield

Dr.’ Li-m’ OH 45805.
Each obituary is covered with a brief sketch of the individual - often
invaluable genealogical data, This book could be of tremendous help
to one doing research in the Clinton Co., Chio area,

WWHM*HW*W%*WHMWW

Where lare you, Elizebeth? The Society has your $5.00 for membership for this
past year, but no one seems to have your address, Where are you? Does

anyone know where she is? We'd like to find her! Drop & note to the
Seciety, Attn, Margaret Morrow, Registrar - please!l!!
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Name 6! Compiler

Addresmlo?l"‘l H.5t. Rt. 66

City, state P1gua,Ohio 45356
pate_27 Dec{1973

. 4 George Edgar Carpenter

John I, Carpenterp, ..

peraon as No,

Hucector Chart
on No. 1 on this chart {3 the same
on chart No.__

e
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glsaac Carpented?™t ¥o-—

g John Tyler Carpenter

8 Oct.1818 wa:p

Conts

No, &,
et NO4 e

(Father of No. 1)

b22 Nov,1848
pblancaster Co.,Pa.

b, R LA

b edfies  [p.b. Shelby Co.,Ohio

m. Date of Marrisge

i i 9
d- 1957

2 John T.Carpenter
Father of No, 1)

b.29 Nov.l92é

p.b.Shelby Co.,Ohio

ml5 June 1948
d,

p.d
' slknna Mae Eidemiller

m. .
d. 19 13 ‘.

p.dShelby Co.,0hlo
Emma F.Booher

d. 12 Dec,1857 Pa.
BElizabeth

b. 1818 Cent. on chart Na,
d. 1891 Pa.

orge B_Boohar

1828 H‘Eg.co . acter of Now 9,
m -

(Mother of Ne. ¥,

18

{Mother of Now 4)

b. . 1855
bMontgomery Co.,Ohlo
p g 1918 Rt

d.
quhe;by;Co.,Ohio

10 Christopher M.Eidemillem.

. on chart foe e .
4. 1895 Shelby Co.O.
Naomi Pollehamus .
11833 Shelby E&wsdis.
dl.892 Shelby Co.O.

19

(Father of No. 5)

b, 1 Oct.1845
p.bTroy,Miami Co,Ohlo

(MotBer o No, 2)
b. 8 Dec, 1891

pb. Troy,Miami Co.O,.
d. 1945 .
p.d. Ohio

-

1 Jo B c

b. 17 Mar.1953
p.b. Mlami CO. ,Ohio

1

m,

d. 25 April 1923
pdTroy,Miami Co.,Ohio
Alberta Jane Francls

208icholas M.Eidemiller
b Ger.farsnis it
d. M ¢
2J aml Co,,0
(Mother of No, 10,
b. Cont. ont chart No. ._____
d.

22 William Francls
b.

tFather of No. 11,
Cont. on chart No.

m.

{Mother of No. 5)

"b25 Aug.1861

pbMt.Sterling,Ohio
d.16 Sept.1931
p.d. Troy,Miami “o.,

Ohio

d.

Nancy Jane Warren
{MosiuT of No. 11,

b,

Mt .S teFLIRE Shto
d. ’

2¢ James Conover
. (Father of No. (2,

23

Form A2. Copyright 1963 by The Evertoa Muh.lrl.lnc., P.O. Box 506, Logan,

m- 12 George W.Conover ok on chart Noy ——
% . d. (Fsther of No. §) .
pd. b. zJIM_ary Ann Brown.
-!. p.b. g;?f" o(h:Jo. 12,
. Emmett Allen Conover b. on chart No,
& o (Father of No. 3) :' d. '
gg b. 29. Feb,1892 ¢ o6 Dennis Moore
g. p.b. Ohilo p. |F'_" T (Father of No, 13,
| m. 13| Minnie HMoore i, Cont. 52 chart Nov
= ather of No. 6 i
3% ::d b. “ ’ 27 rF_‘.'P}?"‘_"._,Jme 8
3t b, N CERFLOR
B 3{Clarice Marletta Conover .
é (Mather of No, 1) d d,
28 b. 4 Dec,1920 S 28 Johguglgzg Shockley
p.b. M . 0 (Father ot N, 14,
*3 5. fontgomery Co.,0hlo pungon Pedro Shockley |m. s N,
53 p.d. (Fattor ol Now 7) . 1862
gg L b, : 29| Mary Ann Dalton
g p.b. Va. Eants on chars Moy
o 7Pritha Arminda Shockley ; : :° 1844 onts on chart Now .. —
othar of No, 3) .
b.3 July 189¥ d 30 Thaddus Duncan Worrell
pb. Galax,Va. pd b Jan, 1829 T TawateTs
:.d 15 E! ; w rre I}N _ ngg guly 1853" un chart Noo .
Qe - ‘ ' {Mother 0 7, . 2
b.1 Aug. 1869 31}?ancy g?l’lcﬂigge rts
(Spouse of No. 1) - = p.b. Va. Mother of No. I,
b. a. . 530 gct.1836* -
p.b p.d. p.d. - 9§ ept. 1929
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st el ‘
. 11san A. Davis Huceaton Chant .
Name of Compller —~ "~ *_UAVLS  pergon No. 1 on this.chart 19 the same avid Lab Chart No.
: . 18_Dbay . v
Addreas Y495 N, Dixie Up, person as No. on chart No. b Iute Lme‘:;z:'r" T
. City, State_E1qua,Ohio, 45356 g bavid Batimer - on chat N, ——

Date.geg_‘_lq ’ 1.9_2.3

b Date of Birtd
pbs Plsce of Birth
m. Date of Marriege
d.  Date of Desth
P Place of Death

4 HMNavrice L.latimer

m.
(Father of Noy 4) d 8 (VIR al: .
b.1 Mar, 1861 I,Elilza?bel?ﬁ Ao Qe ObLo

p.b, Shelby CO. ’ohlo b. lmar°1831 Cont, an chart Noe ——__
m.

(Mothere of No, 8,

b, 18 mar.l900wmﬂdN%n
p.b,UN0. ,Shelby Co.,0hio

d. 16 Aug,.1902 Ohio
d. 14 fAay 1344 8o
p.d Sldney,Shelby Co,,0}8 John Huffman

m29 Aug, 1918 ) []

d.12 Nov,1961
p.d AnnArbor,lich,

aWilliam vavid Latimer

b.:

Father of No. 1)
15 June 1919

p.b. Shelby Co,,0Ohio

m. 22 Sept.1l945

d.

10

al8h9  Ohfenwimre

E m,
L_Edyth Huffgan " 1929 s.D,

) Mary Van Gordor
b. 6 Sept,1870 19 ¥ (Mother of oy 9,

pb. Shelby Co,,Ohio b. 1850 Conn, CowocharNe e
p.d Sldney,Ohlo 20 Henry Hoover

b. Nov, 1836wer of No. 10,
William Harvey Hoover |m. cont o0 chart No. - —

K|

5bnda Fern Hodvef

4. 1906 Shelby Co.,0hio
.12 June 1854 21| Eve Glagsford )
Mother of No, 10,

pp tleasant Hill,0hio | "11 Nov, 1824 sie it

(Fathor of No. S)

{Mother of No. 2)
bl2 Feb,1395
pb.Shelosy Co.,0Ohlo

m9 April 1885 ¢, 1905 Shelby Co.,Y,
d.2'7 June 1927 22 William Glassford

d. 28 0ct.1959 . 1
p.d. Sidney,Ohio T

1_William Dee latimer

b. 10 _Dec. 19

pb

d'
p.d.

b.

Ferm AZ Copyright 1963 by The Evertan Pblishers, lacy, P.0, Bex 304, Lagas,
Tah abiars f THE GENEALOGICAL HELPER, Sod far 6 free catalegss

2ak,
it lists and full descriptions of many genoelagical eide.
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u

pb. Bradford,Ohio
d.

p.d.

L
.bidney,ShelZy Co.,0nhto
m. 21 Dec,1968 Troy,Ohio

12

3

b, 14 Apr;188
pb.Celina,Marcer Yo,,0,

p'd She lby‘ CQ. ,0]’110 ﬁalé Illo’(:'u:::.":no:hp:: :Jlo:
M m,

g-illa-——d‘_b'laﬂ\suﬁcr of No, 5) d. 1868 lnd'

b, 15 Sept.1863 23| Susannah_Leizhty

{Mothker of Now 11,
Cont. on chart No, .. .. .

pvShelby Lo, ,0hio

423 April 1930
pdShelby Co,,0Ohio

b, 1822 :
4. 1868 Shelby Co,,Yhio

24/ Henry Sentscebaugh
b, 1820 Va . g‘slher of No, 12,

ont. on chart Now
__igbn_ﬁggzx_ggnngbaughj~ e

m
(Father of No. t) Cham . C
b, 20 Feb, 1854 so[E11zabeth Pribifara
pb Champaign Co, ,0Ohio Thigher of Now 12,

m_1877 Darke to,,0, M NGak.gn chart No
o 1926,23 May 4.1890 ,Ina.
p.d Montezuma,Ohlo 26 Benj)amin b,Lane

N

m. 14 May 1904 13

Margaret Ann Lane

a.24 July 1948
p.a Pigua,Ohio

bileen A.Cemtsbaugh

(Muther of Nu, 1)

10 April 1918

14

'l'.MAK_'}EEEa.ﬁaqmey

,\jum-: of No, 3)

b.19 Sept,lsé
pb. Kenton,Hagdin Co,,0,

23 Oct.18231.¥Wk8nCo,
(Mather of No. d) N ‘

.__.I *
d.25 Oct 1865 v Co,0
b, 1860 zﬂé&gah.Vandequggki_rglw
p.5 Yan,1828 Nydjene .
8 3 Feb,1910 Vke,Co.,On

3¢ ons%ph Samuel Hackley
James William Hackley Q.lj tar, 13295 Jiaid

p.b. Darke Vo, ,0hio
4.2 May 1936
p.d. Montezuma,Mercer Lo

|m.31 July 1378

(Fother of No. 7) v 2 1 u 1 ?3 Ohlo
b. 28 Sept,1849 29 b?ra%~Risng€mm::Erﬁ

p.b. CUIDGpe r Bo, 9 Va, b, 1832 WoVa, ContonchartNo. .,

d. 11 Nov,1399 uhin

.27 April 1926 o _Albert B,Jackson _

pd North Lewighurg,Ohlo (57 1810 Champ;Cyisahio_

a. 28 Sept,1963 15
p.da. Piqua,Ohio .

_Karen Sus Ullery. __ .

b? Dea

p.b, Tro

(N rue ot oo 1)
°

d.
¥Y,0hio p.d.

Mary Zlizabeth Jackson |m, B
“Tiweberatiin 7 [9."1875 Champ.Co. ,0hio
b. 21 Jan,1860 nparah Ann Highee .
pb.Chamnaign Co, ,0hlo 1824 Leeds PoinbiayN.d
a 13 Aug. 1926 1909 Champ.Co. ,Ohio '
p.alhamp.Co, ,Ohio )

s A m—



me Date of Marriage
d. Date of Death
pds Place of Death
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Name of Compller. Zlle 2n A.Davis
Address 8479 N,Dixie Urive
City, State PAqua ,Ohlo 45356
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Hncestor Clhant

Person No. 1 on this chart is the same
pergon as No.

on chart No.

D§S

h&rt No

18 Alva A.leona

8 Harold Leonard

Date__15 Vec,1973 bt Sept. 1 (2M~mmo
p8fiami Co.,Ohio
4 Claude leRoy Leonard m1918
b. 15 Oct.1918"" "™ 2 July 1972
bu P s [p-6.PAqua,Ohio p.d Butte,Montana

ml1936 roy,Ohlo

d.

p.d

,James Leland Leonard
(Fnher of No, 1)

b. 13 Oct,.1936

p.b. Bradford,Ohio

m.29 April 1958

d.

p.d

" 5| Eileen A.Cencebaugh

Helen Battle

o

E? July 1871 ¢Whie.w

ont. on chart Noe

d? June 1948 Ohilo
Winona ocngel

(Mather of No. 4)

.27 July 1896
p.b. Plcua Ohlo
4. 15 Aug. 1970

p.d Piqua,Ohio

1 (Mother of No. 8,
b. 1870 Ohi%nt. on chart Now.
d. 1909 Ohio
18 _Auguatus Battle
- Frapbaiit.
P1 ua,Ohio
19 Barbara n, Ni1il
(Mother of No, 9,
b. Cont. on chart No.
d. Ohio

20 John Henry Cencebaugh
b20 Feb 1354 dihiore o

ont. on ¢ hnrr L N

10 Peter Roscoe Cencebaughm.1877 Darke Uo., hio

(Father of No. 5)
. 14 Apr,.1883
p.b. Mercer Co.,0hlo

(Mother of No, 2)
b.10 Apr.1918

pb.Bradford,Ohio
d.

p.d.

1

b.28 Dec,1961
p.b. Plqua,Ohio
m.

d.

d. 24 July 1948
pd Piqua,Ohio
1Mary Etta Hackley

d23 iay 1926 Mer.Co.,O,
a--—@ Motli v "ol N, 10,
1860 Dke.Co w-Ommm»__

21

m.14 May 1903 Hardin Co.1936 dercer Co.,0.

gz James Wm. Hackley

b.20 S&DtU. .|.5'-F91“a-ch i,
m31 July 1378°:B4% Eo,©

{Mother of No. 5)

'b.19 Sept,1883

427 Apr.1926 Champ,Co.,
Mary Elizabeth Jackson

23

p.b. Kenton, HardinCo.,Ohio 21 Jan. 1854 S0k E

d. 28 Sept. 1963
p.d. Piqua,Ohio

12 Louls Woods

d13 Aug. 1926 (-hamp.Co°
24 Charles B,Woods

(Father of No. 12,
Cont, on chart Ng.

(Father of No, 6)

4.
Mary E.Huffman

25
(Mother of No. 12,
b. Cont. on chart No.
d.
ze _John Bosskamp
I Cerpany:
n Mia,Co.,0

24 Anna Eilers

lother of No, 13,

r.d. b, 7 Oct.1882
p.b. M1ami Co,0hio
6D Wood m.
Father of Now
b 19 June 1915 |8 19 Mar.1952
p.b. Miaxi Co.,0.io0 pd Plqua,Ohlo
m. 13 Fréida A.BRosskamp
d, (Mother of No. 6)
p.d b. 17 Feb,1883
b Oldenberge ,Germany
3|{Sharon Irene Woods L 14 Nov.Mi948 on
{Mother of No, 1) a o fo)
b.1 Aug, 138 pd Piqua, Oey
pbPiqua,0.:io
d. 14 Warren Peters
p.d. (Father of No. 7)
b 10 Sspt.1293
7| Evelyn Peters 2. Cido
b1 Oct.1916" " ""™? da.
pbv.Piqua,liani Ce,,0Ohie |p.d
d. 15/ Buth Hayes
p.d. - (Motber of No, 7)
spouse of M h&Z Hev., 1835
spouse of No, 1) p. . .
b, d. d QOuie
p'b- p.d. p.d.

b, TR n?m——
d. Mi as ’ C O, ’
28 August Peters
(Father of No. 14,
Conta on chart No — — ..
m.
20/ Sarah Ik
{Mother of No. 14,
b. Cont. on chart No, __..
d,
30 O.P Hayes (01ivar p,
b. (Father of No, 15,
Cont. on chart Now . ——
m,
d. ' o
31__Amelia Le\'."-.().).l_‘,';';
(Muthier of No. 13,
b. W :11 & S(Jom. on chart No. . —

d 1360 Troy,0 i«
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D&S

Chart No.

: . riceator Cliant
Name of Compiler__511sen A, Davls person No. 1 on this chart i3 the same
Address 475 N.Dixle Lr. person as No, on chart No.

ctty, state_Plqua,Ohlo, 45356 ¢ lsreal L.Davis
Date 7 Dec.,1973 {Faiher of Now 9)

16_James M, Davig
1801 AuguSELTaY, Va,
* 1869 Clark Yo.,0,

b. 11 Jan,1837 11l Sarah Ann Jorton
p.b.Clark ('OQ ,Ohio b. 1802 Aug.@t&':;v@::&-ﬂ
m. 1858 « 1882 Clark Co.,,0,

d. 18 Jan.1917 Co.

p.d Bmdford 14 Mia‘ ’ Ohlo 18 Pje t ﬁh—o— (Father of No. 9,
Cont, on chart Now )
Susanna Huth Rhodehamalm.

(Father of No. 2)

b, 1876
oy, Fleasant H11l1,0hio

, Burr Lloyd Davis

a8
:
©

(Father of No. 1)

(Mother of No. 4)

b. 1840

pb. West lilton,Ohio
d. 29 Nov, 1905

d'Carren Weeks

{Mother of No. 9,
b. Cont. on chart Noo )

18

b. 6 May 1898

p.d Bradford,ilia.%o.,0.5

Dempsey dichardson

[p-b. Miami Co.,Ohio B: e ot o 10,
m. 18 Aug . 1919 Ind. 10 Fra.nk M. Richardson m. ont. on chart No, y .
d. 11 July 1962 e "
p.d Plqua,Miami Co.,0, b, 21
b, Miami Co,,Ohio (Mother o No. 1,
s{Minnis Viola Richardson fnb ! o. Conte o0 chrt N e
(Matber of No, 2) o d.
b. 16 Apr.1877 :-d Troy,Miami Co.,Ohlo? ﬁuﬁ::rx“cznjrN _
Pb. Miami Co.,Ohio ’ o, Conta an chart No, )
d. 27 Oct.,1930 11_Margaret A%Ehn.?-qa X :ln. '

Bradford,U. pd.

p.d. Bra&ford,Ohlo

pdBradford,Ohlo b 2
. pb. Miami Co.,0Ohio Cort on chare Not )
1 William E11¢ Dawis d. :.
b. 25 Feb.1920 pd. Mami o,,0hio ' Martin
pb. Bradford,Ohio . 4 b (Father of No. 12,
m. 9 Aug.1959 ,Richmond,Ind. , William Martin b Eal iR ——
d-d (Father of No, 6) d,
p.d. b, 25
pb. Darke Co,,0hio Qroner ctNoe it
o Charles Oscar Martin |m. . b
b, 1 Sept. 1871 ™? d.2 Dec 1873 .4
p.b. Hlami Co,,Ohio paMiami Co.,Ohlo 2“;5‘," b \F.E:%O?NOO.I:&
m. 13 guth Tisor V BT (omle on chart Now
4.26 April 1949 (Mather of No. 6) ~id'
.d Piqua ’ Ohio :’b 4 27l . (Mother of No. 13,
s| lary Zlizabeth Martin 4 b. o on e R
other of No. 1) .
v. 3 _Sept.1902" pd. Sotell
o, Bradford,Ohio ”l;.—~ T Pran@sdiem
d. 19 Aug,1964 14 Charles Sotell . ot omehart N ———)
p.d. Ploua,Ohio Father of Nou 71 4.
b.2 9S%us- 118)34 e 20 *
rausburg,France B o o
2| Anna Sotell *® litam Co.,Ohio b SR
b e o 6 July 1925 ‘Philip Smith
pb. Mlami Co, ,BZ§0 p.aBradford,Ohio 30 = T
:'d i;- :jay 1’9:-[35 15| Mary Elizabeth Smith |m. @ chan N
.a. c mond n R (Alothe- of No. 7) d.
Eileen AoCence‘-Sausdh b 1 J“,fne 1840 s1l.Susannah_ Harmon
et (Spouse of Na. 1) p.b. ao b. (c\«.;:f‘?rm
b. 10 Apr.1918 d. a7 Aug,1913 o Y
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D&s
Huceston Chant
Name of Compiter_E11€en A,Davis  pergon No. 1 on this chart is the same ) Chart No. )
Address_8475 N.Dixie Prive pergon as No,___on chart No: . 18_George Sensebaugh
. (CF;;:.e :t.!ar:'o..__
City, State_ P Ohio 45396 8__J.Henry Sensebaugh .
Date lll- Deco 1973 ' (Father of No. 4) K,
w7 Oct,.1820 1
pb. King Co.,Va. b G chars o,
4 John fenry Cencebaugh |m. ca,1847 d'
(Father of No. 2) d .
b.20 Feb,1854 . Ed
o ) 8 ward Pritchard
. ELE%,:,EE.W Pb.Champ.Co. ,0hlo p.d Champalgn bo.,Ohio. 18 TR
& pedpen”  |M1877 Darke Co.,O0hio o Elizabeth Pritchard m. Now.——
d.23 Mgy 1926 . {MotGer of No, 4) Id'
p.d llontezuma,Ohio b, 1833 18]_Mary Anna ?Mt;htﬂs“m
2 ar R Ca p.b.NoJo :o Cont. oo chart Now
N ather of No. d. M 0 ¢
b. 14 Apr.lBB‘%“ e d 6 Mar.189
Me ¥ P4 Barthalomew Po.,Indzo _
p.b, ercer O ,Ohio b W (Father of No. 10,
m. 14 ilay 1903 1789 Nede  Comoncharine
a. 24 July 1948 10_Benjamin U,f;.aéx& =5 ;"'
p.a Plqua,Ohlo b, 1824 21 i
ol A . p.b. Warren Co,,0hio b. Gt o
(Mother of No, 2) ., 10 Oct 1849 d. .
b. 1860 d. 25 Oct, 1865 # Benjamin Van Deveer
pb. Darke Co,,0Ohio pd Greenville,Dke.Co.,04b 1797 N.J, fFemerafot
d Mont %1?36 11Bap- VanDeweer m. T
p.d.Mlontezuma o . {Mother of Now 5) d. Warren Co,,0hni
’ b. 1828 23| Jane »uhnio
pb. Warren Co.,0Ohio b @tother of Now 11,
1 AC d. 3 Feb,1910 o
b. 10 April 1918° p.d. Greenville,Ohio :

pb. Bradford,Ohio

24 _James Eackley

- .1802 Va, (fatheroNeiz,
§§ :‘ 9 Aug.1959 12 Joseph Samuel Hackley |m. 1825 2 Conts an chart Nov
o (Father of No, 0) .10 Au . 1884 Cu nC °v
gg p.d. b. 13 Plar.1820 v zsld_ﬂamr gox :»p °-@
H o ( of No. 12,
g; g James William Hackley x;bCulpeper Q078 b. Copervchant Now . —.
s" (Father of No, 3) coca 18’4‘7 d. Va'
i P b. 28 Sept.1849 4. 21 June 1923 2 |
i pb.Culpeper “o,,Va, P-dKenton,HardinCo.Ohio* ;— Jacob —Klﬁg?‘{‘f—-—dﬁm :
ggg ;n.zglA;gli'g%g?S Ross €q488rah Ann Kisner : |m. 9 Apr,1792 "TrThArEE—
R o . . {Mothker of No. 6) 1, . 1
gg% p.a North Lewisburg,Ohio » 11 Aug. 18\%2\! qug Nancy Bettley
s & - b. e Vas (.\;:m:-n of No, l::
Hepn r s ggg siilary £tta Hackley :.11 Nov. 18998 on :- Conts on chart &
z62 {Mother of No. 1) Champai 0, lo . ;
gg% b.19 Sept,1883 p-d. palen ! 28 _Amos Jackson i
%vg pb-Kenton Hardin Vo, ,Ohio ' F 1790 “EamerotNotd, |
353 $8 Sept.1963 14Albert B,Jackson m. T
; s p.d. Piqua,Ohio {Fathor of No. 7) d, Champ,.Co. ,Ohlo
g‘é b. 1810 29 :
§5§. p.b. Champaign Co.,0hio ot on s

dury Elizabeth Jackson

m.ca,1847 Champ.Co,,0,

b.21 Jan, 1854 2
p.b. Champaign Co,,Ohio

d.

d.13 Aug,1926

pd. North Lewisburg,Ohid’
William Ellis Davis

(Spuuse ot No. 1)

b. 25 Feb,1920 .
p.b. Mlami Co,,Ohipq

d 1875

p.dUrbana,Ohlo 30 b_wi lllﬁmJHig‘?gg of No, 13,
Sarah Ann Higbee miggg N:J: Cont. on chart No.

b, 1824 (Mothe of No. 7) 1877 Champ.Co.Ohbo

. 31 _Hanna rn

pb_Leeds Yoint ,N.J, 5. 1801 Nod.  omronthemter

a. 1909 . 118 TN

o.aChampalgn Co,,0hio a.18 Mar,1887 Champ.Co.v
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Eileen A. Davis Anceston Chant

1 GeorgeRaymond Falr

m, 23 May 1938

10 Alonzo Jeffarson Clayts

d. (Father of No. 3)

31 Oct. 1860

p.d
5| Alta Priend Clayton [po HeProm,Ky.
) (Mother ef No. 2)  °

b. 26 April 1891

p.b. Hebron, Kg .
d.9 June 1968

m.

.20 Aug. 1935
p.dBradford,Dke,Co.,0,
Nancy Jane Pearson

11

21

Name of Compliler. Person No. 1 on this chart is the same - Chart No.
Address 8475 N,Dixie Drive - perscn as No. on chart No. 1 :};oﬁ;; :;g#‘;ég‘auo.u.
City, statePAqua ,Ohlo 45356 o B11 Fair m. com o char e ——
Date 8 Jan.197l+ (Father of Now 4) 4. 1C Mar,.1888 Mia.Co. .oo
! b. 47| flary Long
|p», B2gm1 Co.,Ohio k)
4 Warren Edward Fair m. 25 Sept.1875 b ° —
11 Jul lagé.mﬂum.z) 4. 25 Oct. 1900 d. 21 Oct 1900 Mia,Co,,0,.
et Bl b. T z v Ont lp.a Hiami Co,,%i0 ;s Willlam P, Boyer
Dare et Margsge pb. *10p U1Ty, ° ’ .= Sept.I3Ieubnloes,
puestpss ™ [m. Nov,1912 s| Mary Boyer m24 Dac.1854 URYE" -
d. 1962 TMoter of No. 4) d. 2 Jap.lglj tila.Co,.,0.
p.d b. 31 Dec, 1855 10| 51 z; al;& prvprro
CGeorge Reild Falr p.b. Iowa,. p.27 Nov,. fnt.gnc!u:NB.._)
2 1ng YR a 28 Dec. 1902 a1 Aug.1910 fitg.Co.,0.
b, an, 4T City,Ohlo
o, PLqua,Ohio PaTiPP GLEY 20 James A, Ay
Cont. on chart No. )

DTy
anrah Wwright

(Mother of No, 5)

p.d. Shelby €o.,0hio. .21 Nov,., 1862

pbFredricksburg,0hlo
d.22 Oct.1943

b 13

p.b. Bradford,Dke.Co, ,9.

Jan, 1940

p.d., Bradford ,Dke .CO X ) 00
- . 2

. b.
1pJohn Henry Cencebaugh L—l

23

b. 111.5;'3."21'&‘3»53:___.
d.

22 Simeon Pearson
P NI,
m.

d.
Esther Friend

d

25

Cont. on chart No.

N.c .(MatherdNo. 11, )

4 Henry 3ensesbaugh

(Father of No. 12,

Va,. Cont. on chart Noe — )

Chamo,Co,.,9.
891 zabeth Poitonatd

b
d

4 v

b:

, 1833 N oJo (Ch;:.hen;mlll::_.)
11890 Barth.to.,Ind.

Lane

Bty e
130 Coni, on Chart NS....2__)
1RE:2Rva106R BhpedRs:

1 Mar.1828 WE¥TGARH.

a3 Feb,1910 Dke.Co,O0,

sgJoseph Samuel hHackley

b,

29

30

B30 Culp. @-W .

it on chart Noe

m,
b. 1923 Hardin Co,.0,
Sarah Ann Kisner

m. 3 Sept.19656 Aug.Co.,0hio
.
pd. .20 Feb 18 gl ter ot he-9
' p.b ChamPQCOQOhio
g Peter Hoscoe Cencebaugh|”™1878 Darke Eo,,0;
(Father of No. 3) .
bll4 April 188 d.23 May 1926
p.bmel‘g:; cg. ,ghio p.d Elontezuma,l'ler.Co. ,0.’?6
m. 14 lay 1903 Hardin B&',O.Margaret Ann lane
4. 24 July 1948 (Mother of No. 6)
a Piqua,Mia,.Co.,0. p.24 Jan,1862
p,b.Dar'ke Co,.0,
3| ELleen Alice Cencebaugh 41 MIa'la.y 1936 on
Mather of No, 1 . i
b. 10 April 1918 pa.BTCEr ~0.,0nL0
pb. Bradford,Mia.Co.0,
a 14__James Wm,Hackley
p.d. ‘ (Fathor of No. 7)
v.28 Sept,1849
.b.Culp.Co.Va,
7 Mary Etta Hackley p.-Culp.Co. 78
019 Sept.1883 4.27 Apr.1926
pb. Kenton,Hard.Co.0. p.d North Lewisburg,0.
428 Sept, 1963 15| Mary Elizabeth Jackson |m
p.d. Piqua,Ohio {Mather of No. 7)
Linda Harle Davis b2l Jan, 1854
(Spwuomo.g p.b.Champaign Voo ,0e
p.15 July 1946 g 4. 13 Aug, 1926

pb. Lima,Allen CO g

31

p.a.North Lewisburg,Ohio

b

d.

d..187_g

1832 W.Va Blother d Ko 1,

ont, an chartNow )

m31 July 1878 Ross Co,o;’: 11 Nov.1899 Ohilo

a}pept B.Jackeon
N Champ {bether o 15,

@iyt N )

Champ,Co,0,
arah_Ann Higbee
182476, (oiher o . 15 )
" 1909 Champ,Cos0s

Sarg
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Name of Compiler Joanne B, Forney Pors ﬁm% ehéd/uf .
— . 8 chart is th
AddBess 4352 Elmshaven Drive person as No. on chart ;o.e‘ - 16 Bridges, Cl'un'lcascm‘rt No.
City, State Dayton' Ohio '&5‘&2’4 E‘ ﬁ% é&]‘ (t athier ot No. 8,
pate_b_January 197 o Bridges, Goorpy sy y ColiF i
b. 1837 " Jil September 1862, Missour
p.b. Fayetteville, Arkansas nes, Cynth
* 4Bridges, Isaac Pranic d%z__m 15 Aprdl 1857 b 7 April 1811EGkbenn e —
v b oweaows [P 29 September TEEL d. early 1870's d. 12 December 1885, Mo,
Pb. Place of Birte p.b, Harrison Co., Missouri p.d Indiana or Missouri
> Duectban™  |m. 25 Decembe 18
pde Place of Death T 1887 : ' ¢ (Father of N
a. 9 November 1936 9| Sandefer, Margaret Ellem [™- Cl e o ]
b.d Wirt Co,, W.Va, . (Wiother of Now 4) 4. ’
b. eca 1839 19
2 Bridges, Wilfred Franklin p.b.Bean Blossom, Brown Co,Ind. (other of No. 5.
b, 13 Jamary 186§ “™" d. it ca 1900 d outs on chart No. —— )
p.b. Elizabet p.d Co., W.Va, "’
m. 10 Septemg;rwi;;6c°. » W.Va, 20 F%i%%%j%%i————
4. & November 1955 10_Wilcox, George Sine m. Cont an chas Nty
|[p.a Dayton, Ohio . 1mf""“°'"°‘” 21 d. M?u' ¥arch 1908
: tin (7) Eliza
5| Wilcox, Na Arvil p.b.Belmont Co,, Ohio Mather of Fo.
ney (Mother 3‘}5 5 m. 20 Jamuary ]’.868 b. 1824 E"“"m““?h:‘ﬂ ri:: )
v. 7 March 1869 d ca 1900 d.
p.b. Belmont Co,, Ohio p.aWirt Co,, W.Va 22
d. 28 Decembsr 1942 - * b, Faer e No Tl
p.d. A}PrOn’ Ohio . ,11 Moms’ Elizabeth m. on chart No.
'b {Mother of No. 5) d.
: . 23
1_ Bridges, V, Jeanns p.b. - lotber of Fon
b. 26 April 1920 d W ca 1905 b. Cﬂ!ﬂ-on:‘h:‘n&::ﬂ___)
pb. Akron, Ohio p.d. irt Co,, W.Va, d.
m. 28 August 1942 24 Starchar, Henry
§ d. 12 § e 1807 (Father of No. 12,
p.d. w cheyr GQOI‘F (] Cont. on chart No.___,
%E b, w83 . after 1880
Qw 25,
. . Kanawha Co, b
ii 8 Starcher, Columbus _ m. 30 July 159" N v, b, 1813 Gl n
144 b. 16 April 1653 "3 o after 19u0 a, 1870-1880 -
- 'b
ég o De:::b::'iegéva' pd Calhoun Co,, W.Va, 26 Nutter, Isaac
3 a. 15 Jamuary 1938 13 Nutter, Caroline 2800 fERE
g g p.d Wirt Co,, W. Va, b, 1840 (Mother of No. &) Id
Eg’ s| Starcher, Rhoda p.b. Jaeks:nlgga y WeVa, 27 M?ﬁ»ﬂw—
30 other d. b. on e !
2k b 23 April 1853 ™" p.d. Calhoun Co,, W,Va d@. e
* ° . .
gxz ‘;"’ Creston, Wirt Co,, W,.Va, 28 ggalmker, Samuel, Jr
. A“ 180 ather 0o -
iég p.d. 14_Stalnaker, Rev, And . 2 Oot, 1827 Cont o chars et
B4 b w28 " . 28 March 1845
wss ‘ 29| Mc Whorter, Eliz f
l st&lmker’ Sarah Ann p.b. Lewis Co.. W, Va, 15 Jan 1511 (M°ﬁ':'e°‘t"h '
b, 2 December 1835 ™9 m. 18 November 1850 ' o, n Sk |
p:b. Lewis Co,, W,Va d. 10 October 1894+ d. 2 Nov, 1886 :
4. 29 March i91; ° p.d Wirt Co,(Pee Wee) W,Vag 30 bBl‘m, James
p.a.Wirt Co,, W.Va, 15, Brown, Eunice m 2 Jai']gg e A N e
—Forney, John Bugena, e, _ b. 18 o ke
b.11 December 1919 d¢. 28 p.b. Lewis Co,, W.Va 'y S
March 1969 d. ° b, 1798 Sareroiie b
190“’ " aml‘ 1860 c hart Noo ———.. —)

p.b.
“amugtOHQWQVB p.d. Dayto“, Ohio p.d. wm c°°° w Va.
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Auceeton Chart +# would like additional Info.

Person No. 1 on thia chart is the same Chart No.
, 18

Name of Comptler_Ruth Crawford Kaye
Address___504 South Proud Stroet ~Persch s No.—on chart No.

{Father ¢f No, 8

Cont. oo chart r’o.__;

( City, State__Muncle, Indiana 47305 8 CRAWFORD Hiram George .
Pate_ December 31, 1973 b (Father of Now 4) .
. i e
4CRAWFORD, David Loyd m. d'
(Father of No. 2) a .
b.28 Deo. 1856 H .d 18
:b.g::':t:d:ﬂé?ih“ Pb Perry Coe. P- F . !-;:;h.ero: h,:: ;,‘.
o DatedDesth o Phoebs Susan # |m. -
Pk Place of Death a 6 Feb. 18938 ° (otber of Now 4 4.
p.d Blaokford Co. IN b. 19
{bur. Center Cem.) pb. b. {Mosher of Noo 9 .
2 (Father of No. 1) q. 1906 d.

b. 25 Dec. 1886
p.b. Blackford Co. IN.
m. 27 Nov. 1915 (Jay Co.IN)

10 _JONES, Mathew

p.d Bluffton, IN (Wells Co),y

{Father of No. 10,

Cont, on chart No. )

d. 16 Oote 197z (Jay Co.IN) Foder o Vor d.
p.d Portland, IN (bur. Del.Co.) b. 19 Aug. 1818 l
b N o L
5| JONES, cathem(::mlﬁmn: m.25 Sep. 1851 (Amatronﬁgo 4.
b.20 Aug. 1859 d. 31 Aug, 1879 22
p.b. Sharon p.d F Em
d.11 Feb. 1929 11|_BAKER, Eannah X.E. # [m.
p.d. Dunkirk, (Motber of Now §) d.
(bur. Center Com. ) b. 30 Nov. 1833 23
.b. (Mother df Now 11,
( . p.b. b Cor. on chart Now )
: \_RAYE. Ruth Crawfard d. 16 ¥ay 1914 y

; y LeVALLY, LEWIS F.
f% (Father of No. &) Jul, 1834 (Benry Co IN
:.! p.d. b. 22 Nov. 1828 25 lizabeth
3 p.b.Henry Co., Indiana B Not )
i o LeVALLY, Melvills Meriton |m. 27 Mar. 1898 . ™00 J08¢ Greeme Co OB
: (Fesir . 3 d. 27 ¥ar. 1896 a7
;}i b.26 Mar 1862 06 BZLL, David
] p.b. Jay County, Ind. - (bur. Strong Cem. Del.Co (Father of No, 13,
g m. 27 Oct. 1894 13l #2 RS : lb 18 Dec. 1828 “[bvéie"Co @
| 4. 29 Nov. 1943 (Motber ol No. & 4. 1 Feb. 1850 (Jay Co IN)
F§ p.d ?alawaro Cos IN b 4 Aug. 1836 27) KY1E, Lydia
8§ bur. Strong Cem.) pb. b T e e )
tH 3| LaVALLY, Ruby Ma d. 28 Jan, 1809 ¥
:0% (Motbor of Fion 1) » d.
2t b.30 Oct. 1895 'd(bur.strongs Com. Del.Coks BARGER, Philip, Jr.
';33 pb. Jay Co. IN ] 26 Aug. 1815 (rherolio b, ).
11 d. 22 Sep, 1944 14_BARGER, John W. (C/W) IZ 4 Oct, 1838
?’, ] p.d. Delaware Co. IN (Fatber of No, 71 26 Jul. 1897 (Fairview IN) °
tag (bur.Blacks Cem. Dol Co)  |b. 1840 zol STRONG, Eligabeth S.
i{e p.b.Randolph Co. IN b, Qe Ll
7[BARGER, Bsta Amn____ m, 4 ¥ar. 1865 o 6 Aug, 1877
C b. § Nov. 1867 d. 7 Mar. 1880 30 BYRD, Green Hutohen
p.b.Converse ,* Indiana p.d Conversa, IN <
bt Commsiras 1 PO eavrae ) 10 a1 Mol
o 15| BYRD, Julis Ampn________ |™
pd. Jay Co. Ind. ‘ (Mofher of o, 7) d, 29 Jun 1898 (Albany IN)
EA ébur.Stronge Cem. )’ b. 6 Mar. 1846 3t
(W of Noo p.b. b, g;:.&o: ?h:‘: l& —_—)
b. 23 Aug.1916 d, d.28 Oot. 1912 d

b. 16 Sep. 1918
p.b. Blackford Co. IN
m. 24 Dec. 1936

p.b, Orand Rapids MI pa,

12

p.d. Dunkirk, IN

-

24 LeVall 7.912hnA Je
b. C.Q. (Fs!herulNa. 12,
[; 23 Oot. 1814 (Hardy GO AV’

p.d.
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Name of Comptler PATRICIA R. MANGUS person No. 1 on this chart is the same
peraon &8 No,..on chart No..

Address ?7096 Butcher Rd

City, State____Salem, OH ULLLAD -
Date___24.Dge 1973
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Hucester Chant

Chart No. .1
16 Michael Roller

. 11 May 1798 (FutereiNe.s.

8_Samuel W. Roller

(Father of No. 4)
b. 30 Apr 1826
p.b. Mahoning Co OH
m. 03 Nov 1855

T
(Father of No, 2)

b Dute of Birth b. 13 Mar 1869
pb Place o Birth p.b. Mahoning CO OH
m. Date of Marrisge
d. Date of Death m.,
pde Place of Desth d. 29 NOV 1939
p.d Mahoning Co OH
2 L oll
(Father of No. §)

e'g%

EALOGICAL HE!

with listg and full descriptions of many genesl

b, 14 Aug 1900
p.b. Mahoning Co OH
m. 17 Aug 1926

d. 30 Mar 1902
p.d Mahoning Co OH

8| Sarah E, Hole
—(Moter

., 20. Mar 1861
17_Isabel Calvi
. (Mother of No. 8,
b Coat, €a chart Noy

d. 28 Mar 1881
18 _Nathan Hole

Father of No. 9,
ont. oa chart No.

of No. 4)

b. 29 Oct 1832

p.b.
d. 21 Apr 1909.
p.d

10 Philip Cool

d,
19| Sarah Armstrong

other of No. 9;
b. ont. on chart No.

d.

20 Jacob Cool
- 15 Jun 1795
m.

{Father of No. 10,
Cont, on chart No.

d. 25 Jun 1961 (Fathor o NG: 3} d. 07 Feb 1871
p.d Mahoning Co OH b, 1830 21| Sysan Roller
. b b e oo s ot
s{Mary Ann Cool : p-5- . -
) 18 MotBer of N, ) :‘ 1902 d.
b. 25 Jan 1870 : 22 _John T. Calvin
p.b. Mahoning Co OH p.d Mahoning Co OH b. Father oo 11,
d. 1964 11 v1n m. onchartNo.
p.d. - 8 1839(M0(her of No, 5) d.
"b, 18 Dec 23 K
p. Mahoning Co OH taxy Ketch Qlother of No. 11,
1 Patricia Roller Mangus a. 12 Dec 1930 b. ot 00 chart Now ——-.
b. 02 Dec 1928 p.d. Mahoning Co OH d.
p.b. Mahoning Co OH 24
m. 4 Dec 1948 Rummelhoff [:. (Fasher of No. 12,
d. 12 Jens Jensen Gravers .
d (Fether of No. 6) .d‘
o . Horslunde Denmark ;
.b, Horslunde Denmar (Motber of Now 12,
g_Jens Peter Jensen fn b. Conts on chart No,
Father of N : d.
b, 20 May 1860 (FHherolfie-d d.
p.b. Horslund, Denmark p.d 26 —
m. 10 Jul 1884 , > e e
d, 30 Jan 1922 (Motber of No. 6) d..
p.d Salem, Columbiana Co OH b, 27
pb. Eonts o Share N
3| Esther Jensen d b. —
(Mother of No. 1) : d,
b. 31 Mar 1903 p.d. 20
p.b. Columbiana Co OH ‘ F (Fatter of No, 14,
d. 30 Sept 1952 14 John Bosten m. Cont. on chart No, —— —
pd. Mahoning Co OH (Fathor o Now 7) 4,
b. 1829 29
Bedford Co PA (Mother of No. 14,
7|Laura Belle Bosten zb' b. Coat. oa chart No. —.—
er of Now * d.
b 31 Jul 1862 Y . 08 Jun 1864
pb. Rainsburg PA p.d Petersburg VA 05 AT
d. 17. Aug 19’43 15| Elizabeth A n; Cont. on chart Now . ———
pd. Salem OH - (Mother of Now 7) -d..
Frank Mangus, Jr. b. 06 Dec 1834 31
(Spouse of No. 1) p.b. PA b (Mother of No, 15,
b, 16 Jul 1928 d. 4. 30 Sept 1920 . Cont. on chart Nou — —
p.b. Salem, OH p.d. d.

p.d. Salem OH
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Anceaton Chart

Name of Comptler_Patricia R, Mangus person No, 1 on t6hls chart 1a the same 46 Chart No.__2 __
Addross__37096 Butcher R4 PersmasNo. 10 oncharto. 2. T T
Cont, on chart o)
City, State Salem, OH 28 . e
Date__ 24 Dec, 1973 b (Feberct e 9 47 -
p.b f (Motber of Now 6,
-5 b. Cont, on chart No. )
34 Jacob Roller m.
(Father of No. 2) d d.
d b, ca 'd 48
) :.dd:sa?ﬁ; p.b., Wurttemburg Germany P b, Fher of No. 3,
g::: i m. ca 1750 m. ont, on chart No,.— )
Plsce d tb d. ca Jan 1 83[? (Motber of No. 4) .
.d Huntindgon Co PA b. L9
b. o oo Shars oo
32 John Roller p-D.
Fatber of No. 1) - d. d.
o. ot Mar 1757 o ”
p.b, b. (Father of Na, 10,
m. uo . m Cont. cn chart No. )
d. 24 Jan 1819 Fabor oI N 5 |d.
p.a Columbiana Co OH b 5t
pb 8 TR
e on
39 Mary Hammer dm d’
d.
b. o 52
p.b. Wurttemburg Germany P . FUC A
d. 4, m.,
p.d. Huntindgon Co PA (Mocher of No. 5) d.
. b. 5
pb. N e
16 Michael Roller d, d‘
b. 11 May 1798 p.d. o
pb. - 54 (Father of No. 12,
m. L}Z t; Cont. on chart Noo ———)
4. 20 Mar 1861 (Father o Now 6) ’
pd. Mahoning Co OH b. 5;’ )
6 P . e,
3 (Feber o Naw § d : d.
b, °
o p.d 56
P.0. . {(Fathor of Now 13,
m. u3 Cont, on chart Noe ——)
d, (Motber of No. 6) )
.d . b 57
, . . p.b. b, g‘o:t:' e )
: Mﬂw_«m ] d a d.
b, 1768 p.d. 58
p.b. . . (Father of Noo 14,
" 1831 Iy Conz. on chart Now ) .
p.d. . (Fatser o No. 7) X
b. ' 59
p.b. other of Now 14,
37 - b, onchartNow )
(Mather of No, 3) * d.
b, ’ d.
o 60
p-D. p.d b. Fatber of oo 15,
d I3 5 m &m on chart Now )
p.d. (Motber of No, 7) d..
el Ca b. 61
- (ﬁ‘ s ui‘!wo.n—'—n p.b. b Mother of Now 15,
b. d. 20 Mar 1881 a. g on chart o ——)
p.b. p.d. p.d. o
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Utah,

Hnceston eémt.

Name of Compilgr__?___ﬂtrici._a-_R_- Mangus Person No. 1 on this chart is the same Chart No. 3
- Address__37096 Butcher R4  personas No. 21 on chart No. .
o {(Father of No. 8,
City, State ;w J 0“ ! ! ! 6 g 38 . E Cont, an chart Nos
Date_24 December 1973 N (Futber ot Now 4 P
R ] o, . Y
_Jacob Rolle m.
: (Fetbor of No. 2) d d.
Dute of Birth b.. ca )
; d .
pacectore 1P Wurttemburg Ge;"n?\;gy P ; Faer o
. Date of Death m. ca 9 ) m. ocit. on chart No.
pafusdpt o ca Jan 1804 ’ —dE AN 9 a.
p.a Huntingdon Co FA b :
* . (Mother of No. 9,
32 p.b. . b, Cont. on chart Noo — .
(Fatber of No. 1) d, d,
b. 11 Oct 1758 p.d
p.b. Bedford Co PA ’
o ! b. g;l:" o(hr:o. 10,
. on chart Noe e
m.,
d. 30 Nov 1841 40 TN ) d
p.d Mahoning Co OH o )
{Mother of No. 10,
35 Mary Hammer . P.b. - b, Cont. an chart No.
Motber of Now 3) m. d.
b. d,
p.b. Wurttemburg Germany p.d 5. Faer o o, 11
d. ¥ 1}1 m Cont, on chart Now
p.d. Huntindgon Co PA ° ) (MotBer of No. 5) d. '
I ”
2 p.b. (Mother of No. 11,
21 Susan Roller a b, Conz. on chart No.
b. 1803 pd. d.
p.b. -
m. o (Father of No. 12,
Cont. on chart N
d. Mahoning Co OH b2 . "
p.d. . b (Father of No. 6) d.
% pb. ' o EmEnE
b (Fatbor of No. §) :" i d.
p.b. p.d .
o (Fether of No. 13,
m. 43 E Cont. on chart Now -e— —
d. : (Mother of No. 6)
p.d b. )
b, . (Mother of No. 13,
33| _Alsle Rose : b, Comtaam char Not ——
Mother of No, 1) y d.
b. 03 Mar 1764 p.d.
p.b. (Fethor of
. al
3 d. 06 Feb 1847 Ll I:T Conte‘on chars Now -
g p.d. (Father of Now 7) 4.
= b.
8
: . pb. N L
o Moiber of No, 3) :" d. )
p.b. : :d T
" i B G
g m, .
pd. (Mother of Now 7) d.
Jacob Cool b.
(Spouse of Na, 1) .b.
b.15 Jun 1795 4.07 Feb 1871 : b. Comts on ahars Nt ———
. d

p.b. p.d.Mahoning CO OH pgq4,
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2 __GEORGE HIRAM ANGLE

(Futher of Nou 1)

b. 21 Dec. 1895

p.b. Coshocton Co., OH.
m. 7 Jun. 1917

d,

X.|

10

5! GERTRUDE JANE WELKER

b. 2 Jul. 1842
p.b. Cheshire, Eng.
d. 10 Feb., 1912

Hueeator Charnt
Name of Comptler_Mrs. M. R. Moodler Person No. 1 on this chart is the same , Chart No.
16
Address 505 Kester Ave, person as No.__on chart No. » 19 ¥ar. 1 811 "xﬂg"‘ XN
City, State__Dayton, OH 45403 8  MALACHI ANGLE .11 lar. 1830 FA,
1 Dec, 1973 . (Father ol Now %) d. 17 Aug. 189’"’ OH,.
Date . b 5 Nov. 1840 11l NANCY GOSSARD
pb. Franklin Co., PA. b, e
4 JOBECH m’"’f’ﬁh‘fmﬁf‘ﬁ"g o ;; ﬁzﬁ' :ggg 4. 15 Oct. 1853 OH
« ot Bireh b.. 12 Doc. 1868 p.d Coshocton Co., OH. 18 _ JOSEPH CRAWSHAW
ce of Birth p.b. OH. ! IF ca 1805 Eag. g’cmrm&*
cuban |m. 28 Mar. 1892 9 ALICE CRAVSHAY m.ca 1825 Ehg.
cect Do ld. 13 Nov. 1953 (otber of No- 4 a. ca 1847  Ing.
p.d Cambridge, OH. 19| __SARAH ELLI

(Mother of No. 9,
b. ca 1805 Ehg .Cort. onchartNo )

d. 14 Jun. 1879 OH.

b. 16 Mar. 1874
p.b. Coshocton Co., OH.
d. 5 Dec. 1959

p.d. Canbridge s OH.

1___ VIOLET MARGERY ANGLE
b. 19 Sep. 1919

pb. Cambridze, OH.
m. 14 Feb. 1947
d.

pd.

{(Mother of Now 2) -

1

12

p.d Mingo Junction, OH. 20 DAVID WELKER
b. 11 Jan. 1816 Fuberaboto,
HIRAM® WELKER m.  Oct. 1835
(Fathor of Nox ). d. 31 Dec. 1892 OH.
b. 6 kar. 1848 21__MARIA _FOX
p.b. Coshocton CO., OH. b. ca 1817 glm‘:h:':ll&&__)
m. 25 Jun. 1371 d, 29 Dec. 1852
d- 1 Nov, 1951 {ES_T. CHADWELL
pd Coshocton Co., OH. zzﬁ%’%ﬁ% Y T
CHADWELL m,16 Mar. 1850
MARY (Motber of Now ) a. 19 Dec. 1900 OH.
b. 7 Mar. 1853 23|. SARAH UPDHGRAFF
p.b other o No. 11, )

d 25 Mar. 1926

™
b, 10 Apl'o 1850 Cont. on chart Now
d. 26 Dec. 1896 OH.

.. .
P Bellwo, ML 24 _ISSAC L QI’A“"'ISLEI
. b. vulle (Father of No. 12,
Now———)
PETER _ FAMMERSLEY 9 Sep. 1841 “THl™
(Fatber of No, 6) 1 9 Dec. 1900 OH.
b, 1846 25
p.b. COShOc“n’ OH. (Mo!bcr oé.}:;. It::

m, 10 Mar. 1870

b. 25 Apr. 1871
Coshocton Co., OH.
28 Jun. 1893
a. 24 Dec. 1950
pd Coshocton Co., OH.

3| OLEO JULIA BAMMERSLEY

(MotBer of Now 1)
b. 7 Feb. 1895
p.b. Coshocton Co., Oﬂo
d 1 Aug. 1972
p.d. Coshocton Co., OH,

7{__VIO

13

14

d, 9 Nov. 1950

b. 18 Oct, 1821 ¢ )

a. 16 Jul, 1510 OH.

FORNEY
b, 22 Sep. 1868~ *™¥
p.b. Guernsey Co., OH. .

d. 11 Aug. 1955
p.d. Newcomersiown, OH,

b'
p.b.

21 Augo 1%07 d.
2 pd.

-

JOHN KEAST
p.d Ngwconerstown, OH. 268 . 1878 <F"§!§ﬁ°- =
JULIA KEAST [:'..
itver of No. 6 . 11_Jan. 1888 on.
b, ighg 27| ELIZABETH TRATHE(IE
p.b, Coshocton, Co., OH. e
a. 3 Jul. 1923 b 1825 &5
p:d. Coshocton Co., OH. a. 14 Mar. 1862 OH,
28 ABRAHAM FORNEY Jre.
F 1780 (Fother of N, 14,
JOHN FORNEY m, 1801
(Faiber oI N 7) b, 2 Jun. 1856 OH,
b. 1 Apr. 1816 20| MARY CURTIX
pb C—uernsey Co.y OH. b. 1785 gﬂ.mchﬂ&b__.)
. (2) 1868 4. 5 Sep. 1863 OH.
d. 2 Jun. 1898
pd Guemaey coo’ OH. so LORENZO D. gﬁ&?ﬁmk
NANCY ELLEN WALKER m29 Oct. 1840 STHE &re—

18

(Mother of Now 7)

b. 31 Augo 181“‘
p.b.Harriaon Coay OH.
d. 1907

p.d. OH.

d, 25 Dec. 1882 OH.

ELTZA MATILDA FORNEY
b6 Jule 1825 Swamed:
d, OH,

31

+
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Name of Compiler_2

Address 1203 Covington Ave.

MARGARET }O W Person No. 1 on this chart is the same
person as No.SR.a on chart No. i .

Vol, III, no, 4-p 121

bard
rAuceatar 8 ' Chart No._ 3 _

1John Morrow (Br.Gov.tiorr
"3,0Ct. 1775 Conracaun vo—
12 »Nov,. 1805

. city, sute_Piqua, Ohlo 45356 . g John Morrow
O t g (Fathr o Kow 9 s 26,Nov.1846
-~/ Date b. 10, Nov.1808 la on
. (Mother of No. 4§,
. P-b. Ohlo b. 23, Dec , 1785w o crn i —.
4 m. 14,Feb.1833
. d. 20,Feb, 1818
gnbcrdNo.l) a. 19, Apr°1894
b Dutoof Birth b. 18,Nov. 183 p.d 18__dJohn Clark
tpaegam  po.Orange fnp.Shelby GOfyuried Forest 1111 Cen. P> TTEe i
& Date o Ows m. 30,Apr.187 o] Margaret Clark m
e Place of Dexth d. 9,Ja.n.1918 (Mother of Now 4) d_N 1854
ancy .
%l‘gégu%éggat Hill Cem. b, 279“0'9'91812 19 . St Mother of Now 9,
2_Harry Richey liorro p-b. Ohlo b.. 1778wt oo chare N
ather of No. 1) d. 13,F9b.1880 d. ] 1854
b. 27,Mar.,187§ pd - 20 a
p.b. buried Forest Hill Cem. fb. Feherdialo,
io MSQ1902 Dmiel 5pokm ’ m. R —
d’ ) Nov, 1 964 10, (Fattsr of No, 5) d. - .
Bd Ditmer Hosp.Miami Co. . |o. 14sFebe 21I__ZX_L1M eller
utied Forest Hill Cem. pb. b. Comt m Shar Nt
Angeline ohn m. d.
. (Mother of Nos 2)
v. 10,Aug.1853 d. 22_Alex Cartwright
p.d b, (Father of No. 11,
p.b. Cozt. on chert Now oo
d. 1930 11| Martha Cartwright m.
pd. I’iqua Oh - (Motber of No. 5) d.
buried Forest Hill Cem, b 23| Catherine VWest
o, . CEREACH
O 1 ¢ Glen Morrow d. a'
b. 13,%09'9'9 p'd‘ 24

PO, Box 306, Logen,
cataloguo

for » frea

of many geoaslogical stda.

1563 by Tbe Bverton Publishars, Ince,
shoro of THE GENEALOGICAL HELPER, Sead

3

Porm A% Copyrig
o

o

9 and full doscriptions

pb. Plqua,On Klamil Co Wwash.
m. 14,Mar, 1947 e
d.

12

(Father of No. 12,
Cont. e chart NOs e

(Psthar of No. §)

pd b. 15,Dec.1816 . _
». BT
e Daniel Stephan m. :' .
. {Father of Now .
b. ‘854 d. 5,«78.!1.1892_ 26
p.b. Biried Forest H1ll Cem. . ader d e T
- 13| Elizabeth Ganger m. ® —
1934 (Motber of No. 6) A
gd Piqua,0 b. 1829 27
irisd Mpest HI1l Cen, p.b. » st
3| Ida Mae Stephan d. 1910 a
22,Feb. 1884 pd ' '
b. 9 ° - 8
pb. Loramie Twp.Shelby Co’oaburied Forest Hill Cem?8. T
4, 28,0ct.1958 14 Henry Ortman m. _—
p.d. Ditmer Hosp.Miaml Ce.0O. (Facher ol No. 7) " d.
buried Foregt Hill Cen. b. 29 :
p.b b. e St e
7| Mary Ortman m. d |
b 18685« N d. )
30
p.b. pd N (Father of Na. 15,
d, * after 1896 15 m. Cont. on chart Now — .
. gﬂd, (Mothar of Now ) d.
_Margaret Bernice Covault o. 9
(Spouse of No. 1) p.b. b h:;h:;?n:‘:riz_—. .
9,Feb. 926 . d )
 Brown Twp.Miamg_ 460 oa d.
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Auceaton Chart

Name of Compiler_J2Y Pe Roller Person No. 1 on this chart is the same Chart ﬁo. 1
Address__ 4301 Schrubb Dr, : perscn a8 No,___on chart No. 1sMichael Roller
Davt pavar . 22 Far 1822 (Faberdlio s,
( City, State yton, 8 411142 Roller . 07 Sept 1846 ~—
Date_ 1971 (Father of No, 4) 4. 13 Aug 1886
b, Ogthlu;-x ]1;81'113 fancock 017 Elizabeth Swindler
0. c Mother of N
fx:zé Yar 1871 cock Co OK : (1) g ;eb igg: Cont n chart N
b3l Oct 1876 d. 08 Sept 1928 e
» Duesteio o Dowling, Wood Co OH p.a Dowling Wood Co OH 18 James Ruckman :
. g::gg::‘:m m. 18 Jul 1901 . . 29 Nov 1807 g)‘g:":“f::::;&
p-h Place of Deoth d. 03 Jan 1960 : 9 M Ruckman m. 06 Vay 1832 !
' Penberville, Wood Co OH (resrene 9 o. 26 Oct 1892
P ’ p. 12 Apr 1848 19|_Hannah Hoffman
2 Jay (Jagob) Paul Roller . P Biglick Tw Hancock Co OH b, 06 Apr 1811 &m&@amte_
(Fotbor of No. 1) a. 14 Jul 1931 d. 28 Feb 1903
b, 22 Jun 1907 p.a Dowling Wood Co OH
p.b.Dowling, Wood Co OH 20 Jo%gﬁu%gn?ton
m. 20 Max 1940 ' B. 25 Nov 1825 (o tiie
" 10 W m. 16 Nov 1847 e e )
.d (Fatber of Now 4. 26 Mar 1895
P: b, 29 May 1850 21| Eliza Jane Wilson
p.b. Plain Tw Wood Co OH b, 18 Dec 1829 Cooncamto
sliaude Adele Hampton - —im. 26 Jul 1879 a. 18 Mar 1903
b.14 Jul 1880 d.. 12 Jun 1901 Sh drew Jack
p.b, Plain Tw Wood Co OH = |pd Middleton Tw Wood Co OH*’g ggm?ﬁbmfsz;“ T T
d.21 Feb 1970 11|Malinda Alinda Jackso . o R —)
ackson m.30 Dec 1852 :
p.d. Columbus, Franklin Co OH Mother of No. 5) d. %O J:; 1825
b. 12 Jun 1861 23| Jane Elizabeth
p.b. Troy Tw Woecd Co OH votker of Nov 11,
1 Jay Michael Roller 4. 14 Dec 1939 b. 27 Mar 1835 on chart Now ——)
b. 22 Oct 1946 p.d. Middleton Tw Wood Co oy ¢ 1913
; p.b. Boston, MA w . 24} ley Hinsett
= P R
& a. ' 12 Lentford F. Winsett . >
; o (Father of Now €) a . .
.d. b .
£ . 29
- b, No. 12,
: o John Wesley Winsett . o S ety —)
gg b, 08 Feb 1875 (Famer a3 d. d.
4 p.b. Warrick Co IN . p.d : 26
it m. sliazy Pert B T IRk
g_g d. 34 Jan 1923 ) ST2EQ , (Motter of No. 6) 4
g2 p.a Warrick Co IN . b 21|
gs ' p.b. ’ (Mather of No 13,
& . 3 d b. Conte on chart Nov ——)
g‘g o 21 Jan 191 (Motber of Now 1) p.d . d.
= . an : oG
'gg p.b, Wmickgcé IN i 28 Jacob Raaf
i % d. ' ’ 14 '. g&i"&“ﬁﬂ:&& )y’
k-3 pid. (Fatber of Now 7) T a. *
g% b, 02 Sept 1849 29 , B
5% 7| Bertha El1en p.b. Wurttemberg Germany b (Mother of Now 14, )
) af m. 1871 :
( b. 26 Apz 1876 "I a. 1928 &
p.b.1 9 Mg 1 ' p.a New Salisbury IN 30 = =
d. y ug 9 1 . . llbo:nd No.
p.d. Mendota, gL 15|_Xucy M. Sutton m. Cont o chart Nr ——
. (Mother of Now 7) d.
- pouss o New 1) b. 31 .
p.b. b (Mother of Now 15,
b, . d, d Dec 1889 . Cott, on chart Now ——m)

p.b. p.d. p:d, Newtonville IN
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Anceston (Chant

Name of Compiler_Jay P. Roller Person No. 1 on thig chart is the same Chart No. 2.
Address_4301 Schrubb Dr. person as No. 16 onchart No._ L .-

(Father of No. 8,
Cont, on chart No. )

City, State__Dayton, OH ' 48 Jacob Roller
i971 (Father of No, 4) de
Date o b, ca 1724 47
p.b, Wurttemburg Germany b i o
T m.
(Father of No, 2) d caJan 1804 d.
on L.
. :'.u. Dute of Birts. 536 pA P4 Huntindgon Co PA - T
m. Date of Marriage A ”e‘.s Cont. on chart No. . )
d. Date of Death m. 39 Ma.r ammer 5 i m.
p-d. Place of Death d. —— X (Mother of No. 4) d.
p.d Columbiana Co OH - B 49 -
* (Mother of No. 9,,
32_William Roller p.b. Wurttemburg Germany b. ‘ Cont. on chart No. 3
3 (Father of No. 1) d. ’ d.
b, 4 Huntindgon Co PA
P. 50
p.b. b. (Father of No. 10,
m. 40 - Cont. on chart No. )
d29 Dec 1849 (Father of No. 5) d.
p.d Biglick Tw Hancock Co OH b 51]
p.b a {cMalhcr athc. r'1Iu,
. .0, ; ont. on chart
35 Nancy Weston g % )
(Mother of No, 2) . d.
b, B 52
p.b. p.d b. (Father of No. 11,
Cont. on charr No, )
d, ! 41 m.
p.d. Columbiana Co OH i {Mothier o6:Na..3) d
" b 5 (Mother of No. 11 3
16 p.D. b. Cont. on chart No:__ )
Michael Roller d.
d.
b. 22 Mar 1822 ; pd.
p.b. PA 54]3 Father of No, 12
m. Q7 Sept 1846 ¥ (Co‘nz.!;nnchl:; lj\h:'.‘____g
§§ o 13 Aug 1886 42 — >
§.§ p.d. Biglick Tw Hancock Co OH 1 54
E i ¥ er o
g: 36 p.b. b. g:‘l:‘l{' un‘:.'lhl::i !‘zi: —)
q8 5 m.
m} (Father of No. 3) d d.
434 '
[ '...; p.b p.d 56 7 (Father of No, 13,
5 %E‘ m. Ll.'{l . Cont. en chart Ne, -}
5 Eé g d. 1 (Mother of No. 6) Jd'
E9 = p.d b S
a3 | 2 D
g 33|_Nancy Teeters d. b. T
6 _E (Mother of No, 1) d d.
ur b. p.d.
SEg 58
E*a:: p.b. b, (Father of No. L4,
‘§E’-". d. 52 OL" 18‘4’2 w i, Cont. on chart No, ______ )
L:g% p.d. Biglick Tw Hancock OH (Father of No. 7) ld
288 b
Edz . 5
g8s b (Mother of No. 14,
wSF 37 : p.D. b. Cont, on chart No, ______;
5 (Mother of No, 3) ;n. d,
.b 'd 60
p.D. p. b. g—'.mm— of No, 15,
d. 1*5 m. ont. on chart No. . _____)
p.d. (Mother of No, 7) d
Elizabeth Swindler b. é
(Spuuse of No, 1) p.b. b Elz\lolhrr of No. 15,
b, 15 Feb 182’4 d. 08 Ma.y 1902 i d. ont. on chart No. . _ )

p.b. p.d. Hancock Co OH g,
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; Auceston Chant
Name of Comptler_Mr8e Craig Sandberg pergon No, 1 on thio chart i the samo

Address___4512 College Ave., porscn as No. on chart No.
City, Stato_San Diego, Calif 92115

8_MALACHI ANGLE

. Chart No.
16 __DANTEL ~ ANGLE

. 0:9 o (Father of No, 8,

11 Map, 1830 CPRT MmRe—0

b. 3 Jan. 1950
p.b. Coshoocton Co., OHe
m. 22 Aug. 1964

p.d. Bellvue, MI.

12 JOEN V. BAKIR

(Fathor of No, 4) E. 17 Augo 1894 OH.
Date. 19 oct. ‘975 b. 5 NOVo 1840 17 NANCY GOS )
‘ p.b. Franklin Co., PA. b F3~7 v N
4 _JOSEPH CRAWSHAW ANGLE m. 12 Apr. 1868 a.15 Oct. 18535 OH.
b. 12 Dec. 1868 . [ 25 Nov, 1902 '
Dste of Birtb - Ce OH p.d Coshocton COo’ OH. 18 JOS.__.E?H CRAWSHAW
B [0 28 Mar. 1892 : ol eI
Date of Death m, L A HWSHAY m.ca, Be
lace of Death a. 13 Nov. 1953 SLALICE ORA Moiber of Now ) d, Enge.
.d Canbridge, OH. b 2 Jul. 1842 1] SARAH ELLIS
. p.b. Cheshire, ngland b. 1805 Bngolomam charrna
o S d. 10 Feb, 1912 d. 14 Jun, 1879 OH.
b. 10 Ooct. 19 p.d Mingo Junction, OH.
m. 20 Feb. Oct. 1835 = o
10 _HIRAM WELKER m. cTe
d. - Fader T No 9 d. 31 Dec. 1892 OH.
-d b. 6 Mar, 1848 21|_MARIA FOX _
Tp I ) pb. Coshocton Cos, OH. b. ca 1817 Comte o ehar Ny
SLGERTRUDE JANE WELKFR m. 25 Jun, 1871 d.29 Dec, 1852 OH.
| b 16 Mar, 1874 " e 1 Nove 1531 2 JAMES T, CHADWEL
p.b. Coshocton CO., OH,. p.d Coshocton Coey OH. 2 mﬂo |5§5 F‘“”;"::E:‘t—'_
d. 5 Dec. 1959 11| MARY CHADWELL m.16 Mar. 1850 o
p.d. Cambridge, OH. (Motber of Nov 5) 4, 19 Dec, 1900 OH.
] : b. 7 Mer, 1853 23| SARAH UPDEGRAFF
p.b, i ober of Nov 1,
1_BEATRICE FAYE ANGLE d 25 Mar. 1926 b. 10 Apr. 1830 "

d. 26 Dec. 1896 OH,

24 THOMAS %As%%t
15 Sep, 1805 g
.22 ¥ay. 1828 e

d. (Fatbar of Now 6)
pd. b. 20 Oct, 1650

p.b. Coshocton Co., OH,

o _THOMAS BWNN(W;I:EE» m, 14 Aug, 1872 .

d. 21 Mar, 1932

b. 5 Aug. 1875 pd Coshocton Co., OH.

p.b. Coshocton Co., OH.

.17 May. 1895 OH.
25| CATHARINE PHILLIPS

Mother of Nos 12,

b. 16 Sep. 1811 &mendzmﬂ&
d. 20 Aug, 1890 OH.

- srzgrgm TYSON _
. 68 1 (Father of Now 13,
m, 08 15&; Cort. o

m. 20 Feb, 1899 13| ELIZABETH ANN TYSON e—
d. 17 Dec. 1962 (Motter of No. §) 4,
.d Coshocton Co., OH, b. 6 Moy 1854 27| CATHARINE
" p.b. Guepnsey Co., OH other of No. 15, .
sl TACY BEATRICE BAKER o Sep. 1898 b o 1821 S o
(Motber of No 1) o
.d. Coshocton Co., OH.
b. 8 Dec, 1901 P *? 28 _ARCHIPALD ERADFORD
p.b, Musldngum Co., OH. . ¢ea 18 Father of Now 14y ).
d 7 Dec. 1951 . '14_HENRY MARTIN BRADFORD  |m.26 Jul. 1852 *—

p.d. Coshooton Co.s OHe Fatber of Now 7)

b ca 1854
{ . Musicingum Co., OH
7_FLORENCE BIANCHE BRADFORD :. 12 Apr??&?‘i" ’

v. 11 Peb, 1881 ™" 4 1510
p.b. Muskingum, Co., OH, p.d Es Sto Louis, ILL,

4. 2 Peb, 1940 - |
p.d. Coshoeton Coo, OHs 15| NANCY CATHERINE BUKER

5D 18 5(6Meimgram.7;
SEAT ‘ QAN * b. 600
—'_“—"‘——-—-——-—-—-———GMIG gﬁﬂi‘ ) BERG p.b. Muakingum 0009 OH,
b 27 Julo 1932 4. d. 24 Julo 1947

p.b, San Dlego, Calify g, p.d. Coshocton Coo, OH.

4. 15 Nov. 1883 OH,

29{ MARY
(Mother of Nos 14,

b.ca 1823 VA, CohoncunNe )
d.20 Sep. 1892 OCH,

3o _JOHN BUKER
. ca 1

(Y
m. 51 Julo 1855 0“0
d,
s1_HESTER ANN WIGGINS
b. ca 1837 ok on et Nty
d, 1859 OH,
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D267  Huceston Chart

Name of Compiler_Barnice THOM Person No. 1 on this chart is the same Chart No, __ &
Add T4 person as No, on chart No, ., 18 OM
reas.lZ%Ali’é OMM 19 Hay 1823 (F;:e;o(c;o;tsn 2
City, State yton,Ohio 8 Rehex: THON e 4 Apr 1844 #u
p. »Ruggles ,Ashland Co Ok ot TR 5,
4 Lg Cont. on chart No.
. 4Howard Alva THOM  [m
b. “ Nov 1875 (FalherdNo.Z}ca ns d. 1925 d 2“ Apl." 1864
b Dute of Birth Benni. Cc p.d 18
?%? 532‘1’?‘“ bZOn?ulnthiggéottam © |cem Lebanon Ore . ]b o oo cnes No.
ol Place of Death 4. & Apr 1945 i ' {Mother ot Voo 3] N
Oakley,Logan Co,Kans ol
2 Elme;» Howard THON pb. b. o St o
b.11 Apr 190§ ™" iy ' &
p.b, Wakeeney,Trego Co,Kang 20 John WOLFSPERGER
27 Jul 1932 Colby,Kans {her of No- 10,
. 7 3 ve 10Henry: F. WOLFSPERGER __|m. So et
L * (Father of No. 5) d.
p-d b, 20 Jan 1852 21|_Lydie Kapp
_ WOLFSPERGER |, ,Whiteside Co, Ill b, T (oher of No- 10,
5 ; ade m. 26 Apr 1876 d
b. 9 May 1881 e Daniel DURFLINGER
N pbLindsey,Ottawa Co,Kangp.d 2 b1 0 ktelg 16816 Femer o .11,
el e . ?jmma_mmmm__ m, TS
.d. ey . - ) Jother o Ao
? ’ ‘b, 25 Oct 1855 ? d. 5 Apr 1906

3 garet. ANDERSON
paNest Jeffereon-ﬂaggfgﬂmm 12 Nov 1817 ENE

1 Howard THOM 4. 8 NOV1938

_gg@__________ Now 18

b. 2 Apr 1943 Lying=In Hosp: pdﬁinneapolis,Ottawgzauﬁd 13 Now 1095
p.b,Chicago,Cook Co,I1l" cem Highland Benjamin WEYGANDT
m. 20 Jun 1965 Decatur,nl B.10 Fob 1826 Fwerdve iz,

Eg d. 12 ‘ m.l‘} Jfl,ln 18lb9l.unt anc!uml‘; 6_.
pd R n.2 ApP 1850‘“‘""’“““" .30 4pr. 1903
§! Live Pontiac,Ml 1965- oy Wayne Co,Ohto 2 gLy Y PTR
d; 8 on Ra WEYG&NUI’ 38 FEE 1880 pr Cont, on chart No, . ____
.,3 “ (Father of No. 3) 21 Feb 19]‘_7 d. 30 Apr 185“
FLr b. 2% Dec 1882 Manhattan,Ks John W "Washp®
55 p.b. ga%;ge gg:gty » Ohio Pcdem Manhattan,Ks ®510° Sept i”élga'hmj&—s
) o Manha e on h: 00— —
-é% o 31 May 1946 KE*R Marte Elizabeth SHRLT. I -
g3s p.allanhattan,Riley Co,Ks , 6 Jam 1861 2 d. 14 Peb: 1901
£e1 cem. Riley,Ks , Wayme Ca, Ohio 7l EL1zabe th- WORKINGE
Aas 3| Bernice Elizabeth WEYGANDT, 2L Feb 1931 6.23 Jul 1823w iuite
i ».19 Jan 1911 """ Rbn Sumses Vo G e oo
_5 p:b‘ Keats,R1ley Co,Kans m Sunset,Manhattan,Kg Chg_;-}es PRUEE‘MM& .
§§ :-d 14 Henry EXliot PRUETT m, Com onchart el )
d 5 .d. 2“* mn 185(l-alherulNo. n d.
b. 3 Roanna
§_§g o, Centralia,Marion Co cann (Mothr of Na. T4,
LG de_Blanche PRUETT., 25 Nov 1875 1 o ot om tart o ——
b. 30 oot 1889!0!?«:1'0”‘0.3) q 13 NO‘V 1928 d.
pb.Tescott,Ottawa Co,Ks &dTescott, Ottawa. Co, Kaé’ _g.__;-_t_ STRA
d. 11 Oct 1966 ﬁ*ﬂI g‘f}ﬁﬁﬁt Eonte on chars Now 3
p.d Manhattan,Riley Co, da[h Mother of No. 7) (T .
2% Jul 1858 )
b .
___Zl’;%?m%;lBHODES__ p Upper New York i Mgll (Mather of No. 15,
b. 9 Jun 191‘,1; 8 Map 1918 . b, Cont. on chart Nor ___.__)

ppCharleston, 111,, d ' p.d. Teseott Ottawa Co, K™
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T=267  duceaton Chart

Name of Compller. Bt ce: THOM Person No. 1 on this chart {a the same Chart No, 2
Address 1209 Alta Vista Dr person aa No.___on chart No. * J%%‘ (Father of No, 8,
City, State DEyton, Ohio 45420 sAlexander THOM m.E181e Beatié‘pmmm.__,
; sther of No, 4 d.
pate__ January B8, 197 v.1799-1888 . [Lived in Scotland
chﬁIG: p.b. Scotland e
rt 1, John THOM m.Isabel Stuart or Stewa t 1798-1893
N 19 May 1823 %3 11888 cem Rugglea,Ashl Co Oh
b Dete of Birth Parish of Insch Scotlhmsd
?EE’:“&E{“, l’-l» Apr 1844 Hary Cro‘qe9 m e e v —
pede Place of Desth d. 15 }‘La 1880 (Mother of No. 4) d.. )
o b8 Ashland Co Ohie b 19
. p.b., b. Foigie »3:.__,
R (Pathar of No. 1) - d d.
| p.d 20 H B
p.b. 0 3 g?mm o:hb:e. §,°' ,
m. . . m. ont. oan rt No.
d, 10 UM (Flr 5 d,
4 p.d b. 1?73-1851 21| from Germany
2 , ' p.bLoudoun Co Va b, Corteen Soare e 3
Char ISLMMB%M Susan Gouldsgberry q.
b, 10 Aug 181& e 2
p.b.Ross: Co Ohio rdMadison Co Ohio 11, = (Faibor o o 11,
o 5 Apr 1906 1 m e —
p.d‘ (Mother of No. S) d.
m, Margaret Anderson b, 23
cem Weast Jefferson,Ohio p.b. (oher o No. 11,
, . d_' b. on cbart Na, )
R pd. ‘
p.b. - 24_Peter Wey,
Pt b ca. 1760  Furdteiz
12C
. sonrad WE XNorthampton Co Pa

» - &
catalogue
- o
[-9

[ merdNo. 6)

.19 FPeb 1790
p.b. Northampton Co Pa

liargaret Ste-d
2,

(Mother of No, 12

g::r o 9 Banjanin WEYGANDY mi812 Sareh: Barkhasmer sem Newnan Stari-ey
(Fatber ¢f No. 5)

atda,

b.10 Peb 1826

3.30 Apr 1903 , (Mother of No. §) 4.

q. 18 Now 1867

p.bWayne Co Ohlo !
m1k Jun 1849 Sarah Aulg Feem St Michaels Wayne c;p“-. Ohlc/“’%ﬁﬁ:&'—)

. b.
c‘ém 8t Michaela Wayne Cg Hhio

27

(Mother of No. 13,
Cont, on chart Noy )

d.

&

Utal, padlishers of THE GENBALOGICA| 5 L HELPER, Soad for & freo
many
©w

wtiS gty and fo1i &

b.

b.

p.b.
d.

(Mother of Now 1)

p.d.

28b rnan ‘ :
21684 Eomt‘on crors Mo
) el RDT 1669 Anza Christwan -
(Father of No. 7) 1651‘1713
b, 1682-1730 20| Ogtofe
Con o chars Moy
1706 Ottilia Dimler 1480-
ga'tw}' 17%;2”%%’“ ' m1736 r 1qf0-1761
ofen Germany pd Ogtof pany
T Oot 1799 " “n, Corma, > e
& geln Schoeneek Pa ' (Mather of Nov 7) o )
__.____uan}fabég%mﬁ‘é‘“ﬂ”{“”m@ Pa 3 _
(Spousa of No, 1) bl, Sep. 1719 P-b. ) b. %"‘"ﬁﬁ.ﬁ?»ﬁi‘ )
24 26 May 1789 ¢ d.

p.b.
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N fmeeaton Chart

- T«199 , .
Name of CompilerMr©a_ Je D. TUIner person No. 1 on this chart is the same Chart No.
’ Addressms_‘g-l—])add Rd. person as No. on chart No. 18 REASON Jesse(humam. s
‘ Cont. on chart ﬁa._.._
City, State_Kettering, Ohio 45429 4 REASON ORVILLE B, ;“
. Father of No, 4) .
Date JAN, 23, 1974 b, 183 1 Elizab#th
. (Bradley),, Hawkixzs Co. Tenn s ol Na- .
4 REASON Charles Clinton | 15 Sept 1853 - —
2 A ril 18 ather of Ne, 2) d. 9 May 1863 .
. Dwie of Birth :'{,Rusg Co. Igéiana p.d Milikens Bend La. 18 _MAN Ifall);lzel‘}mr —
. ;b.g::eduMa::::m .be 20 April 1882 (Civil War) . Conte on chart Nov —.
do Date of Death m, 9 m. 1832
e Place of Death d. 24 Jan 1949 {Mother of No. 4) d.13 Feb 1898
p.d Muncie, Indiana b.ly Nov 1838 19 WSON Marena
e Mother of No. 9,
pgden Indiana - b, 1811 Eeedier

—REASON Alvi

b, 15 June 185" =N
p.p Madison Co. Indiana
m. 1 July 1907

e 17 Nov 1966

p'd Muncie, Indiana

s{ CARTER Naney May

4.6 Dec 1922
p.a Anderson, Indiana

(Mother of No, 2)
b. 21 June 1864
p.b, Newcomerstown Ohio
d. 25 Dec 1929
p.d. Muncie Indiana’.

1__REASON Phyllis Jeanne

bs a June 1926
p.b.Muncie, Indisana

§ m. 11 Nov. 1950
d. .
5 pd.
it
dg 8 “sther Y
i 513 Nov 1860
Edg p.b. . S Wales @.B,
) m. Oct 1881
.§§ 4 18 Nov 1935
'53" 'y Gas City Indiana
£3d
aﬁ; : Mother of No. |
3% p.19 Aug 1889"eNen
-Eg opllanelli S Wales G.B.
g 3 a. > Aug 1971
E p.aMuncie Indiana
413
fds
i 7| WILLIAMS Mary

20
b. (cl;;!‘her o&:m Pl‘!J‘.
-] Tt NO»
10 CARTER Lorenzo D. m.
(Father of No, 5) d.
b 1825 Co. Ohi 21
* Jefferson Co. o Mother of Now 10,
p.b. b. Cont. on chart No,
m 19 April 1863 o
d 31 March 1903
* Noblesville Indiana 22
> P SR
11|_EVANS Mary Ellen m.,
- (Mother of No. 5) d.
‘b, 23
. b, iR
d .d
p.d.
24
b, (Pether of No. 12,
m Cont. on chart No,
12 .
(Father of No, 6) d.
b. 25
p.b. s Wa;l.es G' B. b. g‘mﬁ.uc;m:&:: )
:" ) d.
P S. Wales G.Bgg
. P- [b. g’cﬂm‘ o(hr:o. :‘.’:..
ont. on chart
3| LEWIS. Mary m.
! (Mother of No. 6) 4,
b, 27
P-b. b. m:m: g::
d.
p.d. S Wales G.B, ¢
28
Father of No, 14,

14

(Lumer of No. 7) d.

on chart No.

b. ‘3 Aug 1 86 1h!uber of No. 3)

d
pb.Llanelli S Wales G.B,

d. 31 May 1928
p.a,Gas City Indiana

TURNER James Dana
(Spousce ~f No, 1)

11 May 1923
pb.Dayton Ohio

U
d.
p.d.

3 29

p.b. S Wales G.B. b. g‘o:‘::mrig.
m,

30 REES W am
p.d S Wales G.B. b. 1 (Father of No. 15,
on chart No.
15|_REES Mary m.

' v (Motker of No, 7) d

b, W G.B an

p. S Wales G.B. - SRR
d.

a8

p.d.
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1199 Ancestor Chant

Name of Compiler_MI'8 Je D¢ TUXROX pergon No. 1 on this chart is the same
Address 4575 W. David Rd. person as No, on chart No. . 18

City, State Kettering Ohio 45429 8_MANIS Seth.

Chart No2

(Father of No. 8,
Conto on chart Naa )

25 9

"HELPER, Sead fo & fres catalogns

( Datem Feb 1 762-01" d‘t;o. 4 "
Bedford Co Va
s W 1780 b. Comte on chart N )
1 782 %:uherdNo.Z) :.l. 1853 d.
b DatedtBlem :.b Moore Co. N,C, p.a Hawkins Co Tenn 18 .
::- g:: : mﬂu&o n;. : 0 E (C!::nlsc:no("h';: :'.o. )
P Place of Death d. 1842 (Mother of No, 4) d.
p.o Hawkins Co Tenmn b 19
3 . (Mather of No. 9,
2 MANIS Dalzell p.b. b. Cont. on chart No. )
b 13 3 (Fatber of No, 1) ) d. d.
e .d .
.[p.o. Hswkins Co. Tenn P 20 = rryTaTy
m. C-&FI 8328 8 10 'm Cont. on chart No, )
a. 15 Feb 189 ! e :
Frankton Indiana (Famer e I"'
p.d b. 21
5l LAWS S p.b. b. oo e
(Mober T Noe 3) m. d. :
b, 1 782 ) d, 2
p.b. N.C. p.d b. (Fathor o No. 11,
d. ‘862 1 m. ont. on chart No, )
p.d. Indiana (Mother of No, 5) d,
b, 23
| P, X ETE
( | MANIS Anna Mariah "y )
p.b. Ogden Indiana - . (Father of No, 12
. %5D§:p:’95353 12 LAWSON Edmond (or’ Edwar&)_ Cort, on chart No, )
pd.Anderson Indiana N e
¢ LAWSON Clement f:‘ - b.. o S Nov )
b (Father of No- 3 a, Hawkins Co Tenn d.
{ p.b. p.d 26 —
sther Oy
m. 1860-1 870 13 Patsy Cont. on chart Nos )
3 4 Madison Co. Indiana (Mesher of No. & .
: p.d b. ‘ 27
.gi " p.b. Mother of No. 13,
1"} 3 I E!ﬁlSDH li en. . d b. cachart Nowe )
‘.§ (Mather of No, 1) — ) d.
gg b - 1811 pd. 28
% p.b. Tenn . . (Father of Now 14,
H . Cont. on chart Noy )
L g% d. 14 E‘l.
i pd. Fethar o No. 7) )
! b. 29
8 pb. el
' 7 America (Mecca) b. ® —
b (Mothar of Now 8) d * d.
p-b- N CQ p.d 30 T TS
(" a .1 860‘1 é?O . 15 . :, g&“&“&.”: Novoe )
p.a. Madison Co Indiana o ST »
! b, s1l__
P, 3 B
. "
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Ancestor Charnt

Name of Compilerda Do Turner, Jr. Person No. 1 on this chart is the same

Address_______ 1575 W. David Rd, Personas No.

b. ‘3sep1 85' {Mother of No, 3)

on chart No. 16

Chart No.

B H F

(Father of No, 8,
Cent, an chart Now e -

d

City, State_Kettering Ohio 15129 8
. Fatber o Now 4)
t 2019723 ‘
Date_____ 2 b 1
. p.b, b. g:‘: isl;oc’l:: :3. —_—
b Aug1825 T I. .
lt-‘hh‘:eddaé?gh P:b- Ensland p'd 18 . Father of No. 9,
m :(‘ g::;:lll m. ; onts on chart N'n.
Place of Desth d. 30D8¢1 887 ’ —(Mother of No, 4) :1 |
p.d Dayton Ohio . 19l
) " N Bomecaten
b 1 7M 1 861* (Father of No. 1) d, d.
. ay X
p.b. Dayton Ohio pd B EBRER, Rnhf n.rfof N
m, 20Apr1890 n; ca. '785 E -oncmﬁtl&._
4. 16Jun1933 10 A i
Dayton Ohio '
p.d b. ca. 1810 21 ,-Anna M,
. p.b. England bca. 1781 Engdostatve
er of No. m. i d. .
b.  28Mar1834 d. 22
p-b. Pennsylvania (P b Father ol o 11,
d. .72Jun1907 . 1 » Louisa m. o chan i
p.d. Dayton Ohio - (Mother of No. ) d.
b. ca., 1813 23
. ::b. Pennsylvania b, oher Mo I,
—WEBBER, Mary Katherine d
b. p.d. .
12May 1893 MBERGER,
p.b. Day ton Ohio 4 b. v .(];?x::gt No. 12,
T 30Juni917 12_BOMBERGER, Martin : o on chart s
pd. b, 14Feb1811 U0
b Lancaster Co. Pa. . 5 (Moehe.r of No, 12
0 EQIEERGER M l ! E ‘szﬂ..‘ b. Cont, oo chart No.
N "8[*(‘;'::5««: No. 3) a 500t1891 d. ’
p.b.Lancaster Co. Pa, pd Dayton Onio 2 Father of N
m. 8Dec1867 s c - i
d. 2Febi 24 s (Mother of No. 6) . " '
b.a Dayton Ohio b. 13Dec1810 27|
.b. (Mother of No, 13,
s ER E ld)‘ 2 1 NOV1 895 b. Cont, on chart No,
b. 205ep1868 p.a. Dayton Ohio -
p,bl\%gmi 1 gégy Ohio 28 . (Father of No, 14,
d ep TRESSLER D . on chart No.
p.aDayton Ohio " ! (?ﬂfi 0 o
b. ca 1 805M Land 29
p.b. ary an (Mother of No. 14,
7 m. 20Nov! 81"9 :, Cent, on chart No. 3

p.b. Dayton Ohio a so MILLS, Richard
a. 20Jul1922 o > RS
pd. ‘MI‘:I‘S’—?MPMW—,,,"
b. 16Jan1824
——TURNER,_James Dana, Sr. ob. Ohio ‘“b y M(?N -
b. 5Jun1893 d. 13Jun1953 4 9Juli1904 . onta on chact Nor )

p.b.Henry Co. Va. pd. Dayton Ohio ;4 Dayton Ohio
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Abbot - 28
Abbott - T1

Adams - 56,57,61
Addy - 85
Adelberger - 72
Agee - 40
Agnew ~ 83
Ahlers -~ 71
Albin - 84
Alexander - 14,15,16,
17,18
Allbright - 37
Allen - 15,48
Allford -~ 28
Allison - 43
Amick -~ 49
Anderson -~ 105,125,
126
Angle - 84,120,124
Anglin - 27
Anthony - 112
Antonides - 20
Applegate - 20

Arbaugh - 37
Arbogast - 110
Archer - 56

Aring - 67

Armstrong - 44,822,117
Arnett - 81

Arnold - 28,79

Askan - 17

Askron - 17

Asling - 71

Ault - 82,125,126
Austin - 14,56,62
Authur - 45

Ayles - 88,90

Baird - 15,14,17,18

Baker - 18,37,42,77,
84,106,107,116,
124

Baldwin - 18

Ball - 56

Ballard - 17

Bangart - 77

Bening - 26

Barber -~ 47

Bare - 27

Barfield -~ 82,105

Barger - 116

Barkhammer -~ 926

Barnes - 42

Barnet - 34,107

Barnett - 56

Barns - 48

Barr - 61,62,82,105

Bartmess - 93

SURNAME INDEX
VoL, III.

Bartholomew - 14
Bagsel - 99
Batliff - 20
Battie - 111
Baugh - 76
Baughman - 17
Bay - 45

Bayne ~ 15
Beachler - 81
Beale ~ 47
Beam ~ 18
Beasley - 15,14,16,18
Beattie - 126
Beatty -~ 14
Beaver - 46
Bechtel - 126
Beeghley - 29
Beit - 71

Bell - 116
Belston - 21
Beltz - 62,63
Benn - 20
Bemnett - 14,99
Bergk - T1

Berk - 67,72
Berkshire - 106
Bernhard - 67
Besch - 67
Bettley - 113
Betts - 113
Bickel - 42
Bird - 45
Bishop - 56
Black - 20
Blair - 17,27,36
Blank -~ 67
Blocher - 81
Blocker - 29
Bloomer - 84
Blurford - 56
Bock -~ 109
Bodkin - 27
Bogard - 27
Boggs - 39,40,42,43
Bogom - 62
Bollinger - 81
Bolser -~ 105
Bomberger - 129
Bond - 56

Booge - 99
Booher -~ 109
Booker - 24
Boomershine - 81
Bér - 71

Bore - 27

Borgherdt - 72

Bosart - 27
Bosten - 117
Bostick - 42,43
BOswell - 60
Boswick - 39
Boush - 91
Bowen - 80

Boyd - 18
Boydston - 56
Boyer - 114
Bradbury - 85
Bradford -~ 124
Bradly - 35
Brandt - 67
Braun - 67
Braunschweiger - 67
Bredin - 27

Breidenbach - 67
Breuning - 67
Brewer - 20
Bridenbaugh - 24
Bridges ~ 115
Briggs - 27
Brinkle - 27
Britt - 83
Britten - 84
Brittenham -~ 18
Brittingham - 84

Broad - 45
Brock - 45
Brooks -~ 77
Brosa - 71

Brown - 73,88,90,109,115

Brownfield - 18

Bruen - 99
Bruin - 99
Brundage - 43

Brunk ~ 61,62,63
Brunner - 67
Bryan - 16,17
Bryen - 17,18
Buchholtz -67
Buckwalter - 81
Buehler -~ 67
Buker - 28,124
Bull - 73
Bumerotz - 25
Bundenthal - 67
Burdsall - 63
Buriel - 67
Burnside - 20,21,23
Burntrager - 81
Burton - 45

Bush -~ 27957998
Butcke - 67

Butt - 15



Butte - 14

Byrd - 116
Byrkett ~ 20

Cahill - 130
Calaban - 14
Calvin - 117,118

Campbell - 14,16,17,18,

50,80
Canady - 14
Canterbury - 45
Carder - 62
Carl - 17
Carlock -~ 107
Carnes - 62
Carpenter - 78,109
Carer - 14
Carter - 39 940942 1430
127
Cartwright - 17,121
Cagity - 27
Causity - 27
Casto - 27
Caw - 20
Cencebaugh - 110,111,
112,113,114
Centerbury - 45
Chadwell - 120,124
Chalfonte -~ 29

Chambers - 56
Champlin - 20
Chapman - 38

Charles - 15

Cheesman - 44
Cheviont - 99
Chick - 39,40
Christen - 67

Christman - 126
Chusman - 18

Clace - 77
Clark - 20,38,42,45,

57,121
Clayton - 114
Clem - 27
Clemens - 99
Clever - 62
Clice - 40
Cline -~ 106
Clinton - 56
Ceburn - 80
Cockran - 48
Coe = 15
Coffman - 46
Cofman -~ 37
Cole - 57
Collins ~ 56,57
Compton - 41
Conn - 17

Connell - 16,17,88,
89,90
Conner - 36
Conover - 79,109
Constable ~ 62
Conter - 14
Cook - 17,67
Cool - 117,119
Cooley - 130
Cooper - 60
Copland - 56
Coppel - 17
Corbett - 80
Corbitt - 80
Cormony - 106
Comell - 38
Coryell - 17
Cotteral - 99
Cotton - 39
Cottrell - 82
Coulter - 15,40
Covault - 121
Cover - 62,73
Cox - 17,33,36
Cozad ~ 98
Cramer - 61,62,63
Crawford - 33,84,88,
89,90,116
Crawshaw - 120,124
Creath - 56
Cress - 20,21,22
Crist - 80
Criswell - 48
Critton - 14
Cromes - 20
Crouch - 27
Crowe - 125,126
Crowell - 28
Cumberland - 14
Cummings - 89,90
Currie - 107
Curtis - 17,20,21,22,
2%,24,25,120
Cutright - 27
Cutrite -~ 27

Dalton - 109

Danner - 81

Daugherty - 17,82

Daum - 67

Davidson - 17

Davis -~ 17,21,24,28,
57,73,80,99,105,
107,110,111,112,
113,114

Deacon -~ 99

‘Deakon -~ 99

Deal - 79,106

Dean - 43
Degenhardt - 72
DeHaven - 80
Dellenger -~ 17
Dellinger - 18
Delskamp - 72
Denny - 36
Detrick - 73,74,75,76
Devore - 15
Dewit - 46
Dhein - 67
Dickens -~ 14
Dickerson - 56
Dickey - 35
Diehl - 79,106
Dietz - 72,67
Dillan - 57
Dilts ~ 28
Dimler -~ 126
Doan - 80

Doll - 21
Donahue - 27
Donaldson -~ 18
Doughman - 62
Douglas - 57
Doyl - 88,90
Dragoo - 16
Drake - 15
Dressler - 85
Drew - 105
Drummond - 38,40,44
Duerr - 67
Dugan - 94
Dumas -~ 78
Duncan - 16
Dunham - 15
Dunkel - 67,72
Dunlap -~ 15
Durflinger - 125,126
Durkey - 41
Dutoit - 83
Dwiggins - 80
Dyal - 89,90
Dyer - 57
Dysinger - 21

Eakins - 40,41
Eakman - 37
Earlywine - 80
Eberhart - 78
Fberman - 27
Edginton - 17,18,16
_Eidemiller - 109
Eilers - 1
Eller - 25
Elliot - 21
‘Elliott - 27,76



Ellis - 120,124

44
Ellrod - 17
Flls - 34
Elsmann ~ 67
Ely - 89,90
Emrick - 93
Engel - 111
Engle ~ 107
Englerth - 67
Etherington - 25
Etter - 21
Evans - 14,15,127

Fair - 114
Falke - 71
Farber -~ 67
Feeback -~ 80
Feege - 21
Feldmeier - 67
Fenters -~ 21
Ferree - 61
Ferrell - N
Feters ~ 14
Fight - 80
Figley - 57
Fink - 27
Fish - 80
Fisher - 15,26
Fiteh - 82
Fitzgerald - 81
Flath - 72
Flatters - 80
Flory - 29
Floyd - 42
Fluke - 23
Folker - 21
Foransh - 27
Forbes -~ 15
Forney - 115,120
Forte - 57
Fortin -~ 18
Foster - 15,17,18
Fouts - 21,81
Fowler - 38
Fox - 21,39,41,56,113,
120,124
Francis - 109
Frank - 71
Franklin - 82
Freeman - 79
Friend - 27,114
Fritz - 21
Frock - 73
Fry - 28,75
Fuller - 120
Furnas - 21
Furry - 122

Gailbreath - 35
Gallhaus - 67
Galloway - 56
Ganger ~ 121
Gantner - 72
Garard -~ 22

Garber - 29,73
Gardiner - 130
Gardner - 14,15
Gerrison - 61,62,63

Garst - 77

Gates - 40

Gels - T2
Gelzenleuchter - 73
Gener - 67

Gennery - 17

Gerber - 71,72
Gerdes ~ 72,67

Gering - 14

Gibbs - 108
Gibson - 50,52
Gilverts - 56
Gillilan - 40
Gilliland - 15
Gilman -~ 17

Ginn - 47949;50151
Glasby - 56
Glashof - 71

Glashoff - 72
Glassford - 110
Glaze - 14,15,16
Glendening - 15

‘Glover - 57
Goens - 25
Goff - 44
Goins - 55,57
Gonce -~ 80
Gontz - 80
Good -~ 72
G8lz - 72

Gordon - 17,18

, Gossard - 120,124

Gould - 108
Gouldsberry - 126
Grant - 43,56
Granzow - 67

Graw - 62

Grayson - 130
Green - 39,41,44,57
Grether - 67

Grice - 106

Grieser - 67,77
Grimes - 17,80
Griswald - 38

Grosnickle - 62

CGrove - 62
Gruel - 28
Gullet -~ 108

Gullett - 81,108

Gulridge -~ 18
Gunckel -~ 84

Guthrie - 50

Gutridge - 17
Guy - 56

Haas - 68

Habkemeier - T1
Hackley - 110,111,113,

114
Hackney - 82
Hadden - 27

Haines - 22,62
H8ertlein - 68
Hair - 83

Hale - 80

Hell - 27,80,85
Hambrecht - 68
Hamilton - 27,28
Hammer - 118,119,123
Hammersley - 79,120
Hamner - 80
Hampton - 122
Handuck - 68
Hankinson - 125
Hanks - 107

Hanna - 48

Hannean - 83
Hanover - 17
Harbaugh - 14
Hardesty - 28
Harger - 56
Harmon - 112
Harney - 80
Harrigen - 45
Harrington - 57
Harris - 57,61,78,91
Harrison - 55,60,80
Harrover - 17

Hart - 14,22,92
Hartley - 22
Hatfiel - 15
Hatfield - 26,85
Hauberger - 81
Hauck - 72
Hawkins -~ 56,57,62
Hayes - 111

Hays - 48,84
Hayslip - 17
Hayward - 37
Heavelow ~ 57
Hecathorn - 81
Heck -~ 81
Heffelfinger - 22
Heiberger - 81
Heier - 71

Hein - 68

Heinz ~ T2
Heisler - 68



Helvie - 50
Henderson - 27,36,57
Hendrickson - 15

Hendron -~ 17
Henkel - 68
Hepfer - 22
Hepner - 79,106
Heyer - 108
Hier -~ 108

" Hiestand - 106
Higbee - 110,113,114
Higby - 15
Higginbottam -~ 14
Highland - 99
Hildt - 72
Hilker - 68
Hill - 62
Hinebaugh - 22
Hines - 56
Hire - 108
Hish - 42
Hittle - 22
Hively - 37,38,42,43
H8cker - 72
Hoerner -~ 68
Hoffman - 122
Hoke - 22
Holbert - 115.
Holden - 99
Holder - 27
Hole - 117
Hollingsworth - 22
Holmes - 18,85
Holtkamp - 71,72
Honeyman - 20,21,22,

23,24,25,26

Hook ~ 18
Hoover - 22,25,79,

110

Hopkins - 15
Hopping - 79
Horn - 113
Hornbeck - 27
H8rner - T
Hosket - 68
Hoss - 77
Howard - 41,83
Howland - 15
Hubly - 36
Huffman - 110,114
Huggins - 15
Hughes - 56
Huhn - 71,68
Huneyman - 25
Hunkle -~ 78
Hunnaman - 22,25
Hunt - 17,82
Hunter - 130
Hurst -~ 56
Hurt - 130

Husband - 14

Hyer - 108
Hyser - 79

Ike - 911
Ingle - 62,107
Ireland - 98
Ireton - 108

Jackson - 27,37,56,110,
111,113,114,122

Jacobs = 14

James - 62

Jamison ~ 56

January - 17

Jeffrey - 60

Jenkins - 22

Jennings - 56

Johnson - 14,15,27,99

Joles - 60

Jolly - 14,15,16

Jones - 25927944955’569
57,62,84,109,115,
116

Jordan - 15,61,62

Judkins - 61

Jundt ~ 68

Kadel - 77
Kaftner - 68
Kaiser - 72
Kaltrieter - 81
Kamman -~ 72
Kapp - 68,125
Karstddt - 68
Kaughman - 42
Kaye - 85,116
Keagy - 29
Keast ~ 120
Kehm ~ 68
Keller - 22,68,121
Kelsey - 62
Kemp - 34
Kennedy - 15,56
Kern - 68
Kersey - 22
Kegsler - 20,79
Ketch - 117
Kincaid - 17918
King - 33,56
Kingan - 18
Kimmett - 15,16
Kinnette - 15
Kirby - 106
Kirchner - 72
Kirker - 17,18
Kisner -~ 110,113,114

Kittle - 27
Klen ~ 68
Klenk - 68

Kline - 28,79
Knieriem - 68
Knife - 20,22,23,24,
25,26
Knight - 99
Knoll - 93
Knox - 15
Koch ~ 71,72
Kocher - 85
Kohler - T1
Kopf - 68
Kbnemann - 71
Krmer - 72
Kratzer - 68
Kropp - 73,74
Kruzan - 14
Kuhn - 72
Kuns - 106
Kuntz - 33
Kunz - 68
Kunzelmen - 68
Kuuth - 72
Kyle - 116
Kyser - 99

Lacky - 27

Laevoy - 17

Landis ~ 23,79

Landthorn - 37

lLane - 15,81,110,111,
113,114

Lang - 18,68

langefeldt - 72

Langley - 15

Iatimer - 110

Laughlin - 15

Laub ~ 68

Lauszus - 68

Lautenschlager - 68

Lawrence - 17

Lawson - 18,84,127,128

lay - 64

Layman - 61,62

Layton - 79,84,106

ILeadbetter ~ 44

Lecky - 27928

lee - 105'107

Leedom - 16,17,18

Iehman - 23968972

Iehmuth - 68
Iehring - 93
Leighton - 79
leighty - 110
Lenonton - 35
Leonard - 111
Leopard - 23
Lett - 55
LeVally - 116
Levit - 27



Lewber - 68

Lewellyn - 111

Lewis - 56957’81:1079
108,127

Lindsey - 47

Lindsley - 84

Lingenfelter - 107

Linkenauger - 81

Livingston - 15

Lions - 62
Little - 62
Lockhart - 17,18
Lodwick - 17
Lbebig - 68
Long - 114

Longenecker -~ 92,93
Looker - 18,16

Loomas - 41
Lorton - 112
Loucks - 40

Loudenback - 77
Loveberry - 98
Lowe - 15
Lowery - 57
Lowry - 17,26
Luneke - 68,72
Lyons - 62,63

McAllister - 106
McCague - 17,18
McCalley - 98
McCan - 38
McCarley - 39
McCartney - 39,41
MeClain - 27
McCleland - 17
McClellan - 35
McClelland - 35
McClintock - 79
McClory - 18
McCollister - 15
McCollurn - 45

McComb - 42
McComes ~ 41
McCool - 23

McCoy - 15,16,79
McCullough - 98
McCune - 56
McCutchen - 17
McCutchin - 17
McDade - 17,18
McDanel - 105
McDaniel - 40,41,44,
82,105,108
McDoneld - 28
McElwaine - 115
McFarland - 17,35

McGinnis - 99

McGlaughlin - 15,18
McGlochian - 98

McGowan - 17
McGregory - 15
McHenry - 27
McKain - 14
McKee - 83
McKinney - 15,62
McLinn - 57
McManus - 26

McMillen - 77
McMillian - 79
McMullens - 48
McNutt - 17
McFPherson - 15
McRoberts - 109
McWhorter -~ 115
McWilliams - 49,107
Mach - 20

Mackrodt - 69

Macy - 23

Maddy - 39

Madison - 56
Madox - 17

Mahaffy - 17,18
Malott - 62

Man - 69

Mangus - 117,118,119
Manis - 84,127,128
Mann - 14

Mannier - 69
Manning - 23,49
Mansfield - 82

Marley - 73

Marsh - 15

Martin - 17,112,115
Martt - 42,45
Mason - 56,57
Mauch - 23

Maxwell - 27

Mays - 43

Meele ~ 61

Megru -~ 63

Meidleim - 23
Meier ~ 69,72
Mellinder - 85
Mellinger - 78,85

Melvin - 15
Mener - 69
Merkle - T1

Metheny - 17,18
Meyer - 71,72

Meyers - 57
Michael - 26
Micka - 41

Middleton - 15

Miller - 159219220239259
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Mills - 129
Milton - 28
Mofford - 18
Moist - 23

Monce - 62
Monteith - 73
Montgomery -~ 15,50
Moodler - 120

Moor - 28

Moore - 14;15916v17’189
23,25,109

More - 34

Moreland - 57

Morgan - 57,79

Morris - 16,56,99,115
Morrison - 16,42
Morrow - 15,121

Mosher - 40
Moss - 56
Mowry - 17
MHller - 69
Murphey - 62
Murphy - 61

I"wers - 15,42’55

Nawman - 77
Naylor - 17,18
Neal - 37,38939141944’
45,46
Neef - 69
Neel - 17;47949050’51
Neil - 36
Neilson - 18
Nelson - 57
Neuman -~ 56
Newlan - 40
Nicely - 40
Nida - 38,45
Niederhelman - 69
Nielson - 117
Nietert - 69
Nigh - 83
Nill - 111
Nillson - 28
Nixon - 17
Noffsinger - 105
Noleman - 18
North - 23
¥ull - 37945’46
Nutter - 115
Nye - 83

Oakley - 57
Obriant - 130
Odell - 14,17
Oehlschléger _ 69
Oharner ~ 14

Olden - 56



Oneil - 35

Ortman - 121

Orum - 22

Osborn - 34
Osterhaus - 72
Otto - 72
Overfield - 99
Overholtzer 106

e 17928v29’57
Pain - 77
Pangborn -~ 14,15
Pape - 69
Parcels - 78
Parker - 15
Parks - 73
Parmer - 17,18
Parry - 17
Paskell - 29
Patterson - 41,57,88,90
Patton - 17,51
Patty - 20,24

Paugh - 99

Pauly - 27

Payne - 77

Payton - 37

Pearson -~ 23,24,25,74,
94,114

Peebles ~ 36

Pence - 18

Penwell - 35

Perigo - 122

Peters - 14;42156957’
78,111

Peterson - 18

Petry - 81

Pettro - 27

Pfautz - 81

Phillips - 27,124

Phipps - 28

Pierson - 26
Pierce - 62
Piper - 35
Plank - 78
Plocher - 69
Poe - 26
Pohlkote ~ 71
Poling ~ 82
Pollehamus - 109
Porter - 14
Potter - 15,79
Powell - 37,56

Pownell - 17
Prasz - 69
Prathor - 28
Preble -~ 15
Prettioc - 27
Price = 24,44
Prickett - 62
Pridett - 61

Priest - 72

Priesz - 69

Prillaman - 130

Prinz - 69

Pritchard - 110,113,114
Prose - 46

Pruett - 125

Puckerall ~ 15

Purcell - 83,85,105,106

Pyrtle - 130
Quick - 27
Quinby - 63
Raaf - 122
Radloff - 69
Ramey - 15
Randall - 57
Rendolph - 56
Rankin -~ 45
Rankins - 14
Rape - 18
Raschke -~ 72
Rauch - 69
Rausch - 69
Ray - 39944’45
Rduwan - 15
Reason - 84,127,128
Redma - 56

Redman - 14,15,57
Reed - 55,56,57
Reeder - 99

Reeding - 27

Rees - 127

Reeves - 14,15

Rehm -~ 72

Reid - 15

Requarth - 69

Reuber -~ 71

Rhoads - 79
Rhodehamel - 26,112
Rhodes - 125
Richardson - 56,57,112
Richison - 27

Riddle - 41

Rieker - 69

Riesinger - 69

Rieske - T2

Riffel - 28

Rineer - 69

Ristine - 15

Ritchey -~ 80

Ritchie -~ 4107

Robbins - 108

Roberts - 56

Robins -~ 14 -
Robinson - 55,57,79,121
Rockwell - 56

Rogers ~ 17

Rogge - T2
Rohr - 28
Rohrer - 81
Roller - 117,118,119,
122,123
Rorer ~ 105
Rose -~ 108,119
Hosecronts - 27
Rosenke - 69
Ross - 35,82
Rosgkamp - 111
Rost - 69
Roth - 69
Rounswall - 18
Roush - 17
Routson ~ 24
Rowland - 88,90
Royer - 29
Rucker -~ 37
Ruckman - 122
Rummelhoff - 117
Runnion - 61
Runyan - 27,61,98
Rush - 15
Russell - 41
Rutledge - 61,62
Ruuth - 72
Ryan - 27

Sandberg - 124
Sendefer - 115
Sanders - 62
Santee - 17

Sauer - T2
Sauerhofer - 70
Schéffer - 69
Schaeffer - 52
Scheibenberger - 72
Schenk - 70
Schmidt - 70
Schmieding ~ 72
Schneider - 71,69
Schomacker - 72
Schoning - 69
Schréder - 72

Schultz - 69
Schuster - 69
Schiitz - 71
Scott - 18
Scroggs - 49
Seal - 62
Search - 46
Searl - 85
Secretan - 83
Seek - 14
Sellman - 14,16
Selock ~ 85

Semang - 80
Sensebaugh - 113,114
Sentscebaugh - 110
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Sergeant - 14,15

Sewell -~ 91
Shaffer - 56
Shallally - 15
Shelt ~ 125
Sharps - 79
Sharrett - 106
Sharrit - 81
Shaver - 27
Shavers - 28

Shaw - 14,16,18,80,85
Shearer - 20,22,23,24

Sheets - 99

Shelton -~ 84
Shepherd - 15,16,18
Shipley - 79 '
Shockley - 109
Shook - 27

Shrieve - 15,16
Shreyer - 24

Shuey - 84

Sidwell - 17
Siegman - 70

Simerman - 28

Skidmore - 27

Sleeth - 99

Sleth - 98

Slone - 62

Sly - 61,62

Small - 80

Smith - 16,17,22,27,
36’41942946157:
61,74,78,81,82,
83,84,105,107,
108,112,116,118

Snediker - 14

Sook - 83

Sotell - 112

South - 63

Southerlun - 15

Sparies - 15

Sparks - 15

Spence -~ 28

Spencer - 79

Spengler - 69,71

Spitler - 81

Spohn - 121

Springstone -~ 27

Sprowl - 85

Spyers - 16

Spyrers - 14

St---b - 126

Stalnaker - 27,29,115

Stanfield - 24

Stanley - 60
Starcher - 29,115
Starkey - 99

Statur - 29

Statzer - 29

Stayton - 15
Steiger - 69,70
Steiln - 70
Steiner - T4
Stephan -~ 121

Stephens - 108

Sterritt - 17

Stettler - 81

Stevens - 17,56,63,98

Stewart - 46,56,57,84,
126

Stickel - 71,72

Stine - 24

Stivers - 17,16

Stock - 70

Stockslager -~ 25

Stockum - 69

Stogland - 56

Stone - 130

Stout - 98,108

Strait - 125

Strine - 82

Strong -~ 116

Stuart - 126

Stump - 70

Suel - 57

Sullivan -~ 99

Sulthaus - 71

Sutton - 14,15,41,63,122

Swank - 23,24,63

Swartzel - 81

Swayne - 56

Swayre - 99

Swift - 56

Swindler - 122,123

Switzer - 79

Syler - 25

Tatman ~ 33

Taylor - 17,61,78,98
Tedford - 50

Teeters - 123
Terrell - 41

Teter - 27

Thacker - 105
Theobald - 70

Thom - 125,126
Thomas - 16,76,77
Thompson - 17,35,61,62
Thomson - 80
Thornburg - 80
Thornton - 45,74
Thorpe -~ 80
Thrasher - 18
Thumbleston - 18
Tice - 93

Tille - 72

Tipton - 41
Tisor - 112
Toenges - 70,72
Toner - 27
Toney - 57,105
Topfer - 70
Tourtillott - 85
Towel - 88,90
Towers - 98
Townsand - 42
Townsley - 47,48,49
Trathewie - 120
Tressler - 129
Trongeau - 24
Trowridge - 21
Trubies - 27
Truby - 28
Tacker - 17,18
Tullis - 70,84
Turner - 62,75,127,128,
129,130
Tyson - 124

Thrig - 70

Uible - 62

Ullery - 110
Underwood - 24
Updegraff - 120,124
Urmy - 79

Vale - 77
Valentine - 56
Van Buren - 55
Vance - 24,83
Vanderveer - 110,114
Van Deveer - 113
Vanduyn ~ 82

Vane - 15

Van Gordor - 110
Van Tuyl - 34
Vaughn - 57
Venerable - 55,56
Vickers - 108
Viney - 57,56
V8hringer - 70
Vonderheide - 71

Wade - 17

Wagener - 24,26

Waggoner - 98

Wagner - 98

Waldron - 56

Waldrun - 17,18

Walker - 17,29,44,45,85,
120

Walters -~ 24

Walther - 70,72



Warden = 60
Warner - 106,107

Warnock - 14
Warren - 109
Warrick - 28
Warthen - 83

Washburn - 14
Wasser - 72

Watson - 57
Watts - 38
Waugh - 38,43
Wayne - 55
Weaver - 24,62,73
Webb - 28
Webber - 129,130
Weber - 70
Weeks - 112
Weihrauch - 71
‘Weikert - 24
Weis - 71

Weisenborn - 70
Welbgum - 93}94
Welch - 28

Welker - 79,120,124
Wellbaum - 92,93,94
Wells - 16'27
Weng - 72

Wenrich - 70
Wenzel - 72
Yerner - 72

Wertz - 94

West - 16,82,121
Westfall - 27
Weston - 123
Weygandt - 125,126
Whistler - 81
White - 49,57
Whitman - 27
Whittlesey - 62
Wicker - 56
Wigegins - 28,124
Wilecox - 115
wWildt - 72

Wiles - 15

Wilkes - 15

Wilks - 57

Willey - 28

Williams - 33,38,43,56,

82,127
Willis = 15
Willson - 28

Wehlers - 72

Wolf - 27,98,106

Wolfe - 98,99,106
Wolfaperger - 125
Wollenhaupt - 70

Woodruff - 82
Woods - 14,15,111
Woodson - 57

Woodward - 84

Woolf - 98,99

Worden - 60

Workinger - 125

Works - 15

Worley - 24

Worrall - 76

Worrell - 109

Worstell - 15

Worthington - 16,18,42

Woszner - 70

Wray G 73’ 77

Wright - 15,16,18,24,
26,57,114

Wyicarick - 79

Yeider ~ 24
Young - 17,61
Yoakum - 27
Yost - 79
Younger - 105

Zimmer - 70
Zimmermann - 70
Zehring - 70
Ziegler - T1

Zook - 83
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Wilson - 15,27,29,36,
37,82,122

Wimglow - 56

Winsett = 122

Wiriek = 79

Wise - 81

Wiseman - 39,46

Witte - 70

Witteborg - 70
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Jane Elizabeth Furry, Jackson,
Wetmore, Simmons. 1908 )/n‘ Preture
Age T3 yrs. Tdkeyw




an A. Jackson
shen

/

civil War Veteran

co. E 72nd 0,.V,TI,

pied in Andersonville,

A Confederate Prison
Jan. 10 1865. Age 39 yrs,




Maude Adele Hampton
(Roller) as a baby




